ERRATA

Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the yeai
1974-75—Revenue Receipts—Government of Uttar Pradesh

Page Para Line For Read
no. no. no.
Prefactory Remarkg (bottom) (iii)
1 2.(a) Item [T, 78.79* 5,78.79*
under
column
1972-73
3 3.(a) Column 4, 2nd +4.46 +45.46
figure
5 3.(by Item 6 +21.50 +24.50
5 3.(by Item 8 2.22 + 0P
7 4.(a) 11th 1272-73 1972-73
8 Footnote Last R 8.4] Rs.8.44
12 5.2(fy » 0.9 0.95
17 15 Last but 4th Rs.250,154 Rs.2,50,154
17 16 16th purchesed purchased
18 17 26th Rs.5,15,339 Rs.2,15,339
20 20 Last but one July 1975 June 1973
20 21 v 1975 reply 1975; reply
21 22 Last 1970 1976
2] 23 17th-18th khandsari khandsari
assessed molasses was
assessed
22 24 9th has was
22 25 20th wages wares
26 32 9th (Item v) inported imported
28 36 10th from wastage. wastages.
bottom
32 44 l4th 6.19 6.49
36 49 Column 6 land ot land noy
heading
38 55 First deve deve-
39 57 2nd 103 105
46 71 12th from 1914 1974
bottom
48 74 4th quintal quintals




age Para
[10. 0.
5 89
57 90
63 101
—do— —do—
—do— —do—

—do— —do—

—do— —do—

65 —do—
69 103
74 106
75 106
—do— —do—
78 —do—
—lo— —do—
80 109
82 110
84 110
89  App- 1

89 —do—
90 —do—

Line
1no.

First

12th

1st column-
Ist figure
Last column
heading 3rd
lil‘.c

Last column
heading-4th
line

Last column
heading-last
line

6th figure

column 4-

6th figure
Last but one

Column 5

(second table)
9rd figure

First table:
column

Second tables
column-
. line
5th column
heading
6th column
heading

Last but 3rd

20th from
bottom

13th
Ttem 7
Item 8

Ttem 11

(34

For

1963
111
1965-6

pe
chanr
quinla}
1.4 we
1,14,190
1975: reply
1,90,385
Rabi

d scharge

cusce
para

was not
reviewed, ..
withdrawing
the earlier
orders

or

wWeErle
Vehicls
Passngers

Forst

SUP—4 A.G.—15-576.—550. (L)

Read

1965
111
1965-66

pel
chan-
quiul:.\is)
1.4%
1,44,190
1975; reply
1,99,385

1580 Rabi

discharge

cusec
para-

for postponement
of recovery were
issued in
September 1972.

of

was
Vehicles
Passengers

Forest



REPORT

OF THE

Comptroller & Auditor General of India
for the year 1974-75

Revenue Receipts

Government of Uttar Pradesh






CONTENTS

Patagraph (3) Page (3)
Prefawory Remarks Lii;}
CHAPTER
I—General 1—7 1—13
11—Sales Tax —31 14—25
[11—State Excise 8245 26—33
¢
IV—Land Revenue 40—042 B4—u12
- V—Electricity Duty 63—T1 43—46
i VI—Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers 73—80 47—352
VII—Stamp Duties and Registration Fees A1—91 53—>58
.
VIII—Other Tax Receipts 13—100 59—6H2
IN—Forest Receipts 101—105 63—T0
.
X—Other Departmental Receipts 106—114 T1—H7
APPENDICES
Appendix  I—Statement showing cost of collection 89—40
under the principal heads of revenue
Appendix II—Table showing the loss of revenue 91—92
due 1o exuraction of resin through
COnLractors
a







-u

PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Government
of Uttar Pradesh for the year 1974-75 is presented in a separate
volume as was done last year. ‘The material in the Report has
been arranged in the following order:—

9

(1) Chapter I deals with trends of revenue receipts classi-
fying them broadly under tax revenue and non-tax revenue.
The variation between Budger estimates and actuals in
respect of principal heads of revenue and the position of
arrears of revenue. etc., are also discussed in this chapter.

(11} Chapters 1T to X set out certain cases and points
ot interest which came to notice during ihe audit of Sales
Tax, State Excise, Land Revenue, Electricity Duty, Taxes
on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers, Stamp Duties and
Registration Fees and Other Tax Receipts and Non-Tax
Receipts.

The cases mentioned in this Report are those which

came o notice in the course of test audit. T'he points brought
out in this Report are not intended to convey auy general reflec-
tion on the fnancial administration of the deparuments/autho-
rities concerned.






CHAPTER 1
GENERAL
Trend of Revenue Receipts

1. The total receipts of the Government of Uttar Pradesh for the
vear 1974-75 were Rs.7.17-20 croves against the anticipated receipts of
Rs.6,82.75 crores. The total receipts realised during the year registered
an increase by 24 per cent over those in 197273 (Rs.5,78.79% croves) and
7 per cent over those in 1973:74 (Rs.6.67-19% crores). Of the total yeceipts
of Rs.7.17-20 crores, receipts raised by the State Government amounted
to Rs.4,55-08 crores of which Rs.2,76:03 crores represented tax revenue
and the balance Rs.1.57-05 crores, non-tax revenue. Receipts from the
Government of India amounted to Rs.2.84-12 crores.

Analysis of Revenue Receipts

2. (a) An analysis of the receipts during 197475 along with the cor:
responding figures for the preceding two years is given below: —

(Tn crores of rupees) &
1973-74 1974-75
I. Revenne raised by the State
Government —
(a) Tax royvennse o 1.77:90 295,61 2.76-03
(hY Non-fax revenuo iie 1,40 -04* 1,64 +53% 1,57 05
Taotal A 3,18-80* 3.80-14* 4,53 08
LL. R."""ipl--i from Government of
India—
(a) States' shareof divisible Union 1,76:36 1,93 65 1,97 <23
taxes—
(b) Grants-in-aid o 83-54 03 -40 S6-59
Total % 25900 2,87 05 2 8412
TIT. Total receipts of the State .18 Th* 6.067-19%
(I4-11)
IV. Percentage of 1 to 111 - 39 aT

*T)ese figures are as per recasting of the hgwres for 1972-73 and 1977
to the new classification introduced from the year 1974-75.




(2)

Thus, the State raised about 60 per cent of its total revenue receipts

during 1974-75 while 40 per cent approximately came from the Union
Government,

(b) Tax revenue raised by the Stale
Receiprs [rom tax revenue constituted 64 per cent of the State’s own
revenue receipts duving 197475, An analysis of tax revenue for the year

1974-75 and for the preceding two years is given below: —

(4] Increase

o1
Reevipts during (- Jdecrease
== - with
LB72-T3 1973-74  1974-75 reforence to
{In exores of rupees) 1973-54
1. Taxes on Agricultural Income 012 012 003 - -0
2. Other Taxes on Ineome and 0-%75 059 0-16 — 043
Expenditure (a)
3. Land Revenue o 9-97 24 -09 AR BT 612
4. Stamps snd Registration Fees 14 80 2051 27465 4714
3. Taxes on Tinmovable Property 0-12 0-17 002 015
other that Agricultural Land (o)
0. Stato Exeise L 30 -89 3657 3896 +2:39
7. Sales Tax (b) o 86 <80 1,001°18 1,35:442  1-34-24
8. Taxes on Vehicles 4 1026 1160 1848 4173
9. Taxes on Goods and Passen- S-64 1322 14 26 + 104
gors. ()
10, Taxes and Dutinsg on  Eleetri- 529 429 209 —2413
city (a)
11, Other Taxes and Dutics on 1029 1235 1291 4056
Commodities and Sepvices (u)
Tatnl o 1. 7740 2:2561 2.76:03 4 50-42

(r) Non-tax revenue of the State

Interest Receipts. Public Works, Forest, Industries, Trrigation, Naviga-
tion, Drainage and Flood Control Projects were the principal sources of
non-tax revenue ol the State.  Receip's from non-tax revenue constituted
ahout 36 per cent of the revenue raised by the State during 1974.75. An

fa) Shown under *Other Taxes and Duoties’ upto 1973-74.

(b) Includes also "Receipts mnder the U, P, Sugarcane (Regulation of Supply and
Purchase) Act, 1953 and “"Faxes on Sale of Motor Spirit', shown under "Otlier Taxes
and Lties' upro BITATL.




(3)

analysis of non-tax revenue under the principal heads for the year 197475
and the preceding two years is given below : —

(< nerease
or
Receipts during (—)decre age
- _ —_—— with refer-
onee to
1972-73 1973-74 1974.75 1973-74
(In crores of rupees)
1. Interest Receipts £3-24 60 -04 3498 —2506
2. Public Works 2:29 2-47 2-36 —0-11
3. Forest 24 66 2737 1783 —0 54
4. Industries 1:02 1:22 160 +0:38
5. Irrigation, Navigation, 13-82 16-86 14 .62 —2:23
- Drainage and Flood
Control Projects
6. Others 4596 4658 8566 +39°08
Total 1,40-99 1,54 53 1,5705 +2:52

Variations between Budget estimates and actuals

3. (a) The comparative figures of variation between Budget estimates
and actuals of tax revenue and non-tax revenue during the three years
ending 1974-75 are given below:—

Year Budget  Actuals  Variations  Percentage
estimates (+)Increase/ of
(—)decrease variation
1 2 3 4 5

(In crores of rupees)

A. Tax Revenue 1972-73 1,49-13 1,77-90 +28-77 19

1973-74 1,80-15 2,26°61 447 46 25

1074-75 2,23:89 2,76-03 +52-14 23

B. Non-tax Re- 1972-73 1,29 -36 1,40°99 41163 9
\'&n_ne

1973-74 1,51°11 1,564-63 + 3-42 2

1974-75 11,7770 1,67°05 —20-65 12

Note—The figures for 1972-73 and 1973-T4 are as per new classification of accounts.
47 A.G.—1976—2

-



(Es)

{b) The break-up of the variations under the principal heads of
revenue is given below: —

Hoaads of revenue Year Budget Actuals Variations Peorcentage
estimators (+ JIncrease/ of
(—)shortfall variation
(In crores of rupees)

1 2 3 4 b 6
1. Othar Taxes on In- 1972.93 050 0-75 +0:25 50
come and Expen- 1973-74 0-46 059 +0-13 28
diture 1974.75 044 0-16 —0-28 64
2. Land Revenue 1972-73 865 9-97 +1-32 15
1973.74 20-23 2409 +4 76 24
1974675 22-091 31-11 +8:20 36
3. Stomps ond Regis- 1972-73  16-46 1480 —1:66 10
tration Fees 1973.74  15°53 2051 +4-98 32
1974.75 1850 2765 +9°15 49
4. Toaxes on Immov- [1972,73 0-15 0-12 —0-03 20
able Property other 1973-74  0-15 0-17 +0:02 13
than Agricultural  1974.76 012 002 —0°10 83
Land
5. State Excise 1972-73 23-29 3089 +-7-80 33
1973-74 27-09 36-57 +6-88 32
1974.75  32-36 38-96 +6-60 20
6. Sales Tax 1972-73  GR+60 86 .80 +18:20 27
1973-74 81-31 1,01-18 +19:87 24
1974-75 1,10-92  1,35°42 + 2450 22
7. Taxoson Vehicles 1972-73 09-29 10-26 +0-97 10
1973-74 1028 11-69 +1-41 14
1974.75  11-09 13 -42 +2-38 21
8, Taxes on Goods and 1972-73 10.39 8-89 —1.70 16
Passengers 1973-74 10 -59 13-22 +2-683 25
1974.75  12-04 1426  $2:22 18
9. TaAxesand Dutieson  1972-73 2.687 5:29 +2-62 98
Electricity 1973-74  4-30 4-22 —0+08 2
1974-75 3-46 209 —1-37 40
10. Other Taxesand Du- 1972.73 8-08 10-21 +1:23 14
ties on Commodities 1973-74 950 12-35 +2 .85 30
and Sarvices 1974-75 1205 1291 +0-86 7-
11. Forest 1972-73 21-32 24-66 +3-34 16
1973-74 24°16 2737 +3-21 13

1974.75  26-34  17-83 —8°51 32



(

3 9

Viariztion beiwcen Budget estimates and actuals for 197475 in respect
ot all principal sources except “Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities
and Services” (7 per cent) ranged between 18 per cent and 83 per cent
Reasons for variations, as reported by the State Government, are given

below: —
Principal Variation
Source (+) Increase/
( —) shortfall
{In crores of
rupees)
1. Other Taxes —0-28
on Income
and Expenditure
2. Land Revenue +8:20
3. Stamps and +9-15
Registration
Fees
4. Taxes on Im- —0-10
movable Pro
perty other
than Agri-
cultural Land
5. State Excise +6.60
6. Sales Tax + 2400
7. Taxes on +2-33
Vehicles
8. Taxes on L
Goods and
Passengcrs
9. Taxes and —-1.37
Duties on
Electricity
10. Forest - 8.51

Reasons

income undey this head accrues
from the finalisation of the pending
cases of Taxes on Profession, Trade,
Callings and Employment.  Short-
fall was due to tinaitsation of lesses
number of cases than anticipated.

More realisation ol arrears because
of better crops and withdrawal from
Ist July 1974 of exemption from
payment of land revenue on hold-
ings of 6} acres and less.

More receipts due te “increase in
the rates of stamp duty and larger
sile of non-judicial stamps.

Less  reatisation  of  arrvcars  of
Bhumi Bhavan ®ar than anticipat-
cd.

More receipts mainly due to in-
creased  consumption  of counury
Spirit.

More receipts due to special drive
launched for realisation of sales tax
and mcrease in the rates of taxes on
the purchase of sugarcane and sale
of motor spirit

More receipts due to increase in
the number of motor vehicles and
in the rates of the taxes.

More receipts due  to increase in

trafhc.

Less receipts due to restrictions
imposed on the consumption of elec-
tricity.

Less receipts due to lesser sale of
timber and other forest produce to
consumers and/or purchasers.



Arrears in assessment
SALES Tax

t. (a) The numbcr of assessments finzlised by the Sales I'ax Depart-
mient znd the assessments pending finalisation at the end of 31st March
as reported by the department are indicated below: —

Yoar Nuinber of assessments for disposal
Arrear cases Current cases Remand cages = Total
(1) (2) () (4) ()
1973-74 3,383,709 1,81,249 18,846 5,33,804
1974.75 3,74,183(a) 1,983,300 19,009 5,86,582
Number of assessments completed Number of assesments
A pending at the end
Arrear coges Current cases Remend cases Total of the year
(6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
1,66,110 42,059 8,755 2,16,024 3,16,5880(a)
1,890,441 31,882 8,887 2,30,210 3,086,372

The disposal of assessmeng cases (arrear and current) during the years
1073-74 and 1971-75 with reference to che assessinent veamis to which they
pertained was as follows : —

Year ended Assessinent year to which Nuinber of cages Percentage of
31st March + ssessment pertained disposed of the tota]l dis.
posal
1974 1568.69 21,213) 10
1969-70 u&.‘-ssf ! 5 31
1970-71- 39,679 19
1971-72 40,463 20
1972.73 42,059 20
Total 2,08,169
. 1975‘ 1869-70 23,401 ) 11
1970-71 78.646} : 36
1971.72 42,306 19
1972-73 44,008 20
1973.74 31,882 14
Total 2,21,323

(@) Increase of 57,303 cases in the opening balance of 1974-75 as compared with the
closing balance of 1973-74,is due to inclusion of certain cases as a result of scrutiny of
records,

(b) Represents cases which were to be barted by limitation after 81st March 1974 and
8lst March 1975.



¢

Lhe assessments done during the year ended 31st March 1974 and
1975 in respect of cases which would be time barred after the particular
vear were 41 per cent and 46 per cent respectively,

The number of assessments completed in the month ot March during
1973-74 end 197175 was 44,160 and 51,335 which constituted 21 per cent
and 23 per cent of the total number of assessments (arrear and current
cases) done during the years 1973-74 and 1974-75 respectively.

The following is the year-wise bmak-up. of the pending cases : —

Yoar
Upto 1971.72 83,047
1272.73 1,01,695
1973-74 1,61,418
Cases remanded by courts for re-assessment 10,212

Total A 3,566,372

(b) The following tables show the progressi of Appcal and Revision
cases (Sales Tax) during the last three years: —

Progress of Appeal cases

Your Arrear casos Current Total Number of Numberof Percentage
cases cages  cases pending of
decided at the end pendenoy
of the yoar
(4—35)

(L (2) (3) 4) (5) (6) (M
1972.73 60,783 60,341 1,21,124 69,486 51,638 43
1973-74 51,638 67,521 1,19,159 60,105 59,054 50
1974-75 59,054 74,656 1,33,710 66,048 67,662 50

Progress of Revision cases

1972-73  18.640 19,840 38,480 15,910 22,570 59
107374 22,570 19,760 42,330 14,160 28,161 66
1974-75 28,161 18,354 46,715 15,440 31,275 67

(Figures are as furnished by the department)



( 8)
Uncollected revenue

5.1. The total revenue collected and arrears of revenue pending col
lection '1n respect of some of the departments figures of total arrears of
revenue for the State as a whole are not available) are given helow: —

Amount of Amount pend- Percontage Amount

Serial Source of revenun revenue col- ing eo'ler. of arrcars of arrears
no. leefed during  tion on 31st to revenue of more
1974-75 March 1975 collected than 10

yars old

(Amount in crores of rupees)

1. Sales Tax— R~ ceipts under 1,09-07 55-46 50 504
the Sales Tax Acts
Tax on the Purchase of 1313 794 (1] 1'85
Sugarcane
2. Forest 17-83 9.58 r4 {Figures
not avail.
able)
3. BElectricity Duty 2.08 605 289 Ditto.
4. Irrigation, Navigation, Drain- 67-28 5:92 0 Ditto.
age and Flood Control Pro-
jects (ineluding Speoial a: d
Backward Aroas as well as
Minor Irrigation, rte.)
3. Land Revenue -1 5°31 17 0-11 (Vrihat
Jol Kar)
[ Land Re- ) (Figures in
4 Yenue 481 } respect of Land
' Vrihat Jot j Revenue not
LKar 0:50* available)
8. Taxes on Vohicles, Goads 2788 0-95 3 0-01
and Passengers
7. State Excise Duties 3896 0-53 1 (Figures not
available)

Analysis of arrears

5.2, An analysis of arrears of revenue pendmg collection as on 3lst

March 1975 in respect of some departments is given below: —

(a) Sales Tax

Sales tax demand raised but not collected as on 3Ist March 1975
amounted to Rs.55.46 crores as against Rs.53.81 crores outstanding at

YT'h* Vrihat Jot Kar arrears are exclusive of the arrears of Large Land Holdings Tax
an 1 Ay ticultural Income Tax which, on 31st March 1975, were Rs.11.78 lakhs and
R 8.44 lukhs respectively.



4%

ihe end of March 1974. Year-wise analysis of the outstanding amount
is given below:—

Arrears as on

Year 31s8t March 1974

31st Merch 1975

(In crores of rupees)

Upto 1969.70 1472 13-04
1970-71 4-30 3+40
1971-72 491 3.76
1972-73 516 566
1973-74 21:23 035
1974.75 o 2025

Total 5331 ;'1-;_6'—

According to information furnished by the department (September
1975), the amount of arrears as on 31st March 1975 was in the following
stages of action: — s

Stige of retion Amount of arreers
(In erores of rupees)
1) Amount coverrd by recovery certificates 32-42
(ii) Amount stayed by High Court and other Judicial 876
authorities
(iii) Amount stayed by the Government 0-62
(iv) Amount likely to be writien off 2474
(v) Other stages 10-92
Total 5546

(b) Tax on the Purchase of Sugarcane
Year-wise analysis of the outstanding amount as on 31st March 1975
is given below:—
Year Arrears due from Total

Sugar factories K handeari units

{Tn crores of 1upecs)

Upto 1964-65 1-84 001 1-85
1965-66 0-41 . ©o041
1966-67 0-21 . 0:21
1967-68 0-29 0-01 030
1968.68 - 0565 0-02 0-57
1€69-70 103 0:03 106
1970-71 0-79 003 (-82
1971-72 o 003 0-03
1972-73 an 0-04 0-04
1973-74 e 0-11 0-11
1974.75 .e 2:h4 254

Total 65-12 282 7




( 10.)
(c) Forest

Of rupees 9-58 crores, pending collection as on $1st March 1975,
Rs.8:75 crores were due from private parties.

(d) Electricity Duty

Section § of the U. P. Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952, prescribes levy of
electricity duty on varying rates on sale and consumption of electricity.
The licensee, the State Electricity Board, other appointed authorities
and other persuns consuming energy from their own sources ol genera-
tion have been entrusted with the levy, collection and payment of duty
to Government. The arrears of electricity duty to be realised from the
aforesaid authorities as on 31st March 1975 were Rs.2:16 crores (more
than 90 per cent of which was due from the U. P. State Electricity Board)
in addition to Rs.3.89 crores staved bv the Allahabad High Court in
respect of electricity duty due from Messrs. Renu Sagar Electricity Power
Company Limited, Renukoot.

(e) Land Revenue

(i) Land revenue demand raised but not collected as on 3lst March
1975 amounted to Rs.4.81 crores as against Rs.6:56 crores outstanding on
31st March 1974. The recovery of the entire amount of arrears has been

stayed by the competent authorities. Year-wise analysis of the outstand-
ing amounts wus not available with the departnent.

(1t) Vrihat Joi Kar

Demand raised in respect of Vrihat Jor Kar but not cnllet:l_ctl as on
81st March 1975 amounted to Rs.0.50 crore. Year-wise analysis of the
outstanding amounts is given below :—

Arrears on 31st March 1975

(In crore of rupees)

Upto 1969-T0 _ 0-27
1970-71 006
1971-72 005
1972.73 0-04
1973.74 0-04
1974.75 004

Total 0-50

According to information furnished by the department (Octobet
1975), the collection of arrcars of Vrihat Jot Kar was in the following
stages of action as on 31st March 1975: —

Stage of action Amount of 8rrears
(In crore of rupees)

(i) Amount covered by recoviry certificates 034
(1) Amount stayed by High Court and other Judicial authorities 0-03
(1ii) Amount stayed by the Government 0:01
(iv) Otheor stages 0-12

Total 050




( 1)
(iiiy Large Land Holdings Tax and Agricultural Income Tax

The U, P. Vrihat Jor Kar Act, 1963, came into force from Ist July
1962. Frior to this, the U. P. Large Land Holdings Tax Act had been
in force from 1Ist July 1957 to 30th June 1961 (1365 fasli year to 1368
fasli year) and the Agricultural Income Tax Act had been in force from
Ist July 1947 to 30th June 1956 (1355 fasli year to 1363 fasli year).

The position of arrears in respect of Large Land Holdings Tax and
Agricultural Income Tax as on 31st March 1975 was as under: —

(4)
Iasli Year Largo Land Holdings Tax

(In rupees)

1365 (18t July 1957 to 30th June 1958) 2,87,451
1366 2,92,802
1367 3,04,275
1368 (1st July 1960 to 30th June 1961) 2,93.606
Total 11,78,134

According to information furnished by the deparunent (September
1975), the collection of arrears of Large Land Holdings Tax was in the
following stages of action : —

Stage of nction Arrears
(In rupoes)

(i) Amount covered by recovery vertificates 9,15,747
(ii) Amount stayad by Judicial authorities 2,62,387
Total 11,78,134

Fasli Year Agricultural Income Tax

(Arrears in rupees)
(B)

1356 (1st July 1948 to Juno 1949) 6,610
1367 10,053
1358 81,069
1359 2,83,103
1360 43,238
1301 1,96,385
1362 1,456,950
1863 ( 1st July 1955 to 30th June 1956) 77,802

——

Tatal 8,44,110
47 A.G.—1976—3



( 12 )

According to information furnished by the department (September
1975), the collection of arrears of Agricaltural Income Tax was in the
following stages of action : —

Stage of action Arrears

(In rupees)

(i) Amount covered by recovery certificates 7,064,447
(if) Anmnt stayed hy Judicial authoritics 79.653

Total 8,44,110

The department stated  September 1975) that instruciions (o the dis-
trict authorities had been issued for the recovery of arrears of Vrihat Jot
Kar, Large Land Holdings Tax and Agricultural Incoms Tax by the end
of March 1976.

(fy Taxes on Vehicles, Goods and Passengers

Demand raised in respect of taxes on vehicles, goods and passengers
but not collected as on 3lst March 1975 amounted to Rs.0-95 crore as
against Rs.0-57 crore outstanding on 31st March 1974. Year-wise analysis
of the outstanding amounts is given below : —

Arrears ason

31st March 1974 31st March 1975 -

(In crore of rupees)

Upto  1969-70 0°13 0.08
1970-71 0-06 i 0-04
1971-72 0-07 004
1972-73 0-10 003
1973-74 0-21 0.05
1974.75 ve 0-71

Total 057 095

According to information furnished by the department (October 1975),
the arrears as on 31st March 1975 were in'the following stages of action: —

Stage of action Amount of arrears

{In crore of rupees)

(i) Amount covored by rezovery certificates 017

(ii) Amount stayed by High Court and other Judioial authorities  -54
(iii) Ainounsstayed by other authorities 0.01
(iv) Amount likely to bs written off 0-06

(¥) Other stages 017

—— -

Total 2 09



( 13 )

(g) State Excise Duties

State excise duties levied but not collected as on 31st March 1975
amounted to Rs.0-53 crore as against Rs.C76 crore outstanding on 3lst
March 1974. Year-wise analysis of the outstanding amounts was not
available with the department (November 1975).

According to information furnished by the department, the amount
of arrears as on 31st March 1975 was in the following stages of action: —

Amount of arrears

(In orore of rupees)

Btage of action

(i) Amount covered by recovery oertificaves 0-39
(ii) Amount stayed by High Court 009
(iii) Amount stayed by the Government 0-02
(iv) Amount held up due to dealers becoming insolvent 0-03

Total 0-£3

Remisstons of revenue

6. Details of remissions made durmu l‘l.rl 75 as furnished by some
of the departments are given below :

Department Remissions
Ttema Amount
(Tn lakhs of rupees)
l. Sales Tax et 0°-83
2. Land Revenue 31 (districts) 60-05
3 Htate Exoise 2 0°05

Cost of collection

7. Expenditure incurred in collecting the receipts under the princi
pal heads of revenue during the threc vears from 197273 to 197374 is

given in Appendix I



CHAPTER I1
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
SaLEs Tax
Resulis of test audit of Sales Tax in generval

8. In the course of test audit of Sales Tax offices during 1974-75,
988 cases of under-assessment involving Rs.50:76 lakhs were noticed. The
under-assessment may be broadly categorised under the following heads: —

Nature of nnder-asgessment Number of Rupees
g m lakhs
1. Ineorvect classification of goods a4 2044
2, Appleation of incorrect rates 25+ 3+ 50
3. lrreganlar grant of exompiion 107 459
4. Tarnover esoaping assessient : 45 1+82
5. Nop-lavy of penal intersst 16 1213
G.  Nou-lovy of additional sales 1ax 115 112
7. Undor-assessmont under the Central Sales Tax Act 26 0.84
8. Incorrect determination of taxable turnovar 94 116
9. Misrellaneous 257 818
988 50-76

Particulars of some of the important cases are given in the following
paragraphs of this chapter.

Misclassification of sales resulting in short levy of tax

9. Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, poles of different kinds
used for electrical lines or cables fall undeyr the category of electrical
equipment required for generation, distribution and transmission of elec-
trical energy and their turnover is taxable at 7 per cent at the poing of
sale by importers or manufacturers,

In the audip of a Sales Tax Circle, it was noticed (July 1974) that a
firm of Rampur manufactured prestressed concrete cement poles and sup-
plied them to the Hydel Divisions in Uttar Pradesh on which the assessing
officer imposed a-tax of 3 per cent onlv treating the commodity as an
unclassified item. There was, thus, an underassessment of tax of

Rs.96,662 on his turnover of poles of Rs.24,16 558 for the period April
1970 to 27th June 1971.

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1974), Government stated

(January 1976) that an additional demand of Rs.96.662 had been raised
against the dealer.

4% Y



(15 )

Scientific glass-wares taxed as scientific goods

10. Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, glass-wares other than
hurricane lantern chimneys, optical lenses and bottles were taxable
at 10 per cent upto 14th April 1974 and at 12 per cent thereafter in the
hands of the manufacturer or importer. Since no separate rate of sales
tax has been specified for non-glass-ware scientific goods, they are taxable

at the general rate, which was 2 per cent upto September 1969 and 3
per cent thereafter, at all points of sale, until November 1973.

In local audit of a Sales Tax Circle (January 1975), it was seen that
a dealer in eclectrical goods and glass-wares disclosed, for the assessment
year 1971-72, a turnover of sales of scientific glass-wares (purchased from
outside the State) amounting to Rs.5,56,884, which was assessed to tax
(December 1973) at 3 per cent as scientific goods. On being pointed out
in audit that the tuwrnover in question was taxzble ar 10 per cent /as
glass-wares), the department contended that the dealer had inadvertentiy
shown items of scientific apparatus like test tubes, spirit lamps as scientific
glass-wares and that the turnover had been correctly assessed as scientific
goods. The contention of the department was not maintainable as the
Allahabad High Court has held that “the entiy ‘giass-warves’ must be
taken to refer to all articles of glass excepr those specifically excluded
in the entry and except glass bangles and articles of glass which can be
considered as falling within other entries”. Since scientific glass-wares
have neither been excluded from the entry ‘glass-wares’ nor coverced by
other entries, its turnover was taxable ar 10 per cent. The under-assess-
ment of tax in this case amounted to Rs.37.582. The turnover of the
so-called scientific goods of the same dealer mentioned above was correctly
assessed at 10 per cent for the assessment years 1970-71 and 1972-75.

!

The case was reported to Goverpment in March 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

Under-assessmenl due to incorrect application of rales

11. Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, the turnover of coal, tiles
of all kinds and soft beverages was taxable at 2 per cent multi-point.
From 6th July 1966 coal was made taxable at 3 per cent at the point of
sale to consumer. Similarly, with effect from 1st July 1969 tiles and soft
beverages were made taxable at 8 per cent and 6 per cent respectively
at the point of sale bv an importer or manufacture:.

In the course of audit, it "was, however, noticed (Mav,~ August and
October 1974) that turnovers of tiles (Rs.2,30.000), soft beverages
(Rs.4.35,000) and coal (Rs.9,00.000) for the period falling between April
1960 and November 1971 in respect of four dealers were assessed ro tux
at lower rates, resulting in under-assessment of tax of Rs.34.050. On
this being pointed out in audit, the department stared (January 1976)
that an additional demand of Rs.12,000 hud been taised against the dealer
(Septemiber 1975) in respect of the turnover of tiles.

The matter was reported to Governmeng in July, September and
November 1974: reply is awaited (February 1976).



( 16 )
Application of incorrect rate of sales tax

12. Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, no separate rate of sales
tax had been prescribed for resin, grass and stone-ballast till 30th Nov-
emher 1973. These commodities were, therefore, taxable at the gencral
rate of 2 per cent upto 30th September 1969 and at $ per cent there-
after at all points of sale.

It was seen that two Divisional Forest Officers of Almora District
disclosed for the assessment year 1969-70 a turnover of resin, grasg and
stone ballasts amounting to Rs.1,25.75,897 of which a turnover of
Rs.24,67,930 pertaining to the period lIst April 1969 to 30th September
1969 was taxable at 2 per cent and the remaining turnover of Rs.1,01,07,967
pertaining to the period Ist October 1969 to 31st March 1970 was tax-
able at 3 per cent. Against this, the assessees were assessed to tax (De-
cember 1973 to March 1974) at 2 per cent on a turnover of Rs.75,72,937
and at 3 per cent on a turnover of Rs.50.02960, resulting in under-
assessment of tax of Rs.51,050. On this being pointed out in audit (July
1974), the department revised the assessment orders ang created an addi-
tional demand of Rs.51,050 (June 1975); the recovery of tax is in progress.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1974; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Under-assessment of tax on hardware

13. In the course of local audit of a Sales Tax Cirde (June 1972),
it was noticed that a firm had disclosed for the assessment year 1967-68
a net sales turnover of Rs.14,13,934 which was assessed to tax (September
1971) ar 3 per cent as hardware. Since Lhe rate of tax on hardware was
raised to 6 per cent from lst August 1967, a turnover of Rs.12,48,217
pertaining to the period 1st August 1967 to 31st March 1968 was tax-
able at G per cent. On this being pointed out in audit, the department
stated (July 1975) that the assessment order had since becn revised and
zn additional demand of Rs.37.447 created against the assessce. Parti-
culars of recovery of the additional demand are awaited (February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in September 1975 ; reply
is zwaited (February 1976).

Non-levy of additional tax on certain dealers

14. Under section 3-F of the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, cvery dealer
whose total turnover of sales or of purchases or of both in any assess-
ment year cxceeded rupees two lakhs was liable to pay for that assess-
ment year an additional tax at the rate of one quarter per cent upto
14th November 1971, and at one-half per cent thereafter on his taxable
turnover. Omission to levy this additional tax was pointed out in para
graph 19 of the Audit Report on Revenue Receipts for 1972-73.

During 1974-75, it was noticed that additional tax amounting to
Rs.0.37 lakh had not been levied in 24 sales tax circles on a taxable
turnover of Rs.1,17-25 lakhs pertaining to the period October 1970 to
March 1973. On this being pointed out in audit, a sum of Rs.5,000
was recovered. Report regarding recovery of the baiance amount is
awaited (February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in June 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).



( 17 )
Under-assessment -due lo incorrect exemption

15, Under section 4-A of the U. P, Sales Tax Act, 1948, where the
State Government is of the opinion tha: it is necessary to do so for
increasing the production of the specified goods. it may by notification
declare that the turnover in respect of such goods of the manufacturer
thereof shall be exempt from sales tax during such period as may be
specified. In pursuance of the aforesaid Frovisions of the Act, the State
Government issued a notification on 22nd September 1970 declaring that
ihe turmover of a manulacturer of Azamgarh District in respect of bi-
cycle tubes, rickshaw tubes, valve tubes and brake-rubbers would be
exempt from sales tax for a period of § years with cllect from 22nd Sep-
tember 1970,

In the course of audit, it was noticed (January 1974) that the afore-
said manufacturer manufactured and sold bicycle and rickshaw tyres
during the assessment year 1971-72. The dealer claimed exemption on
his turnover of tyres as well in terms ol the Government notification
dated 22nd September 1970 which was also erroncously allowed by
the zssessing officer. On it being pointed out in audit that the turn-
over of tyres did not enjoy exemption under the Governmeng notifica-
{ion, the assessment case of the dealer was re-opened by the assessing
officer and a tax of Rs.18.430 was levied on his turnover of types ol
Rs.250,154 for the assessment year 1971:72, This jax has since been
deposited by the dealer (Auguse 1974).

The matter was reported to Government :n April 1974; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

DIrvegular exemplion

16. Under the Uttar Pradesh Sales Tax Act, 1948, the turnover
of hrst purchases of foodgrains (including cerealsy was taxable ar 1.5
per cent during the period Ist October 1964 to 14th November 1971.
In the case of a purchase made by a registered dealer through the
agency of a licensed dealer, the registered dealer was deemed to be the
first purchaser. Furthermore, if the wotal turnover of purchases or of
sales or of both of a dealer exceeded rupees two lakhs in any assessment
year he was further liable to an additi-nal tax at the rate of 25 paise
on every hundred rupees of his taxable turnover.

In local audit of a Sales Tax Circle (September 1973), it was noticed
that a licensed registered dealer disclosed purchases of foodgrains worth
Rs.9,52,063 during the assessment year 1970-71 on behalf of the Food
Corporation of India and claimed exemption from purchase tax on
this turnover which was allowed (September 1972). The declaration
given Ly the Food Corporation of India, however, revealed thag it had
purchesed foodgrains worth Rs.1,18,995 only through the agency of
the aforementioned licensed dealer, Audit pointed out (October 1973%)
that exemption from purchase tax on a turnover of Rs.8,38,068 was
irregular and the licensed registered dealer was, therefore, liable to a
purchase tax of Rs.12571 and an additional tax of Rs.2,095.

The Sales Tax Commissioner replied (August !,S),?i]i_ha\t_ the sum
of Rs.14,666 had since been assessed May 1975) on the licensed regis-
tered dealer. The recovery of this tax is awaited (February 1976).

The matter was also reported to Government in October 19735 reply
is awaited (February 1976). ; i



(18 )
Metallic zari borders of saris irregularly exempted from sales tax

17. A dealer of Varanasi was carrying on the business of selling
metallic zari and zari borders of saris, which he got manufactured on
bandloom by local weavers, and was getting exemption from sales tax
on zari borders of saris as handloom cloth. In the course of local audit
(April 1975), it was noticed that the inter-Stare sales of zar; borders
of saris amounting to Rs.24,06,621 for the asscssment years 1969-70 to
1971-72 had been irregularly exempted from tax treating it as handloom
cloth,

Under the notification of 31st March 1956 as amended by the noti-
fication of 4th May 1962 and Ist July 1969, ‘all kinds of cloth manu-
factured on handloom including dhotis, saris and bedsheets but exclud-
ing pure silk cloth manufactured on handloom including silk dhotis,
saris and chadars’ were exempted from sales tax, These notifications
do nct extend the exemption from sales tax to zari borders of saris.
Sari borders are distinct commercial commodities and are not covered
by the expression ‘handloom cloth'.

Zari borders of saris in this case are, therefore, taxable under the
U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948. Since the rate of tax for sari borders had
not been specified in the Act, the general raie of tax. which was 2
per cent upto 30th September 1969 and 3 per ceng thereafter, was
:ugplicablc to this commodity and its corresponding rate of tax applic-
able to inter-State sales was 2 per cent upto 30th September 1969 and
at 10 per cent thereafter, if not covered by the declaration forms. The
inter-State sales, irregularly exempted from tax, amounted to Rs.3,41,541
upto 30th September 1969 and Rs.20,65,080 from Ist October 1969 to
91st March 1972 and involved a tax effect of Rs.5,13,5359.

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1975), the department
reopened the cases for re-assessment. TFurther development in the case
is awaited (February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Non-levy of sales tax on sales of rectified spirit not in the course of export

18. During the year 1970-71 the Fxcise Commissioner, Uttar Pra-
desh, permitted certain distilleries of Uttar Pradesh to supply specified
quantities of rectified spirit for export out of India. The export was
to he made by two exporters by purchasing the spirit from these dis-
tilleries. As per special indemnity bonds executed by these exporters in
favour of the Excise Commissioner, U. P., they were to take delivery
of spirit in their tankers from the distilleries and make their own arrange-
ments for transporting it upto the ports from where it was to be es-
ported.

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 sales in the course of export
are exempt from taxation. But sales of spirit by the distillers of Uttar
Pradesh to the exporters were not in the course of export of the goods
ovt of the territory of India as (i) the sales were not the immediate
cause of export and (ii) there were ‘two independent sales—first between
the distillers and the exporters and second between the exporters and
the foreign buyers. The sales made by distillers not being in the course
of export were not eligible for exemption.

APl 5, M T )

T —



( 19 )

With a view to ascertaining whether the rales made by distillers
were assessed to sales tax, the records of the concerned assessing officers
(where these distillers were being assessed to sales tax) were checked in
audit (May and June 1975) and it was found that such sales amounting
to Rs.24.52 lakhs made during the year 14970-71 were incorrectly exempt-
ed from the levy of sales tax by four zssessing officers on the ground
that the sales were meant for export. Since the aforementioned sales
ogo?iril were made to exporters (intermediaries) and the title in the
goods passed on to the latter on taking delivery of spiri¢ in Uttar Pra
desh, such sales were not in the course of export but sales made in
Uttar Pradesh. The grant of exemption by the assessing officers, there-
fore, resulted in non-levy of sales tax of Rs.0:77 lakh,

On this being pointed out in audit (May and June 1975), the assess-
ing officers agreed to reopen the assessment cases and to assess these sales
to tax. Further report is awaited (February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in August 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Inadvussible deduction from taxable turnover

19. According to the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, turnover means
the aggregate of the sale prices received and receivable by any dealern
in respect of sales of any goods in the course of inter-State trade or
commerce. Sale price means the amount payable to a dealer as consi-
deration for the sale of any goods, less any sum allowed as cash discount
according to the practice normally prevailing in the trade but inclusive
of any sum charged for anything done by the dealer in respect of the
goods ut the time of or before the delivery thereof other than the cost
of freight or delivery or cost of installation in cases where such cost is
separately charged.

A dealer of Lucknow entered into an agicement with a cement
factory of Madhya Pradesh on 12th November 1968 according to which
the former was to supply during each calendar year 34.50 lakhs old
serviceable empty cement gunny bags to the latter F. O. R. destination
at the prevailing D. G. S. D. rate and Rs.15 per hundred bags as col-
lection charges and Rs.2.50 per hundred bags as exira service charges.
In terms of this agreement, the dealer supplied empty cement bags for
Rs.22,63,426 and Rs.26,40,937 to the cement factory of Madhya Pradesh
during the assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-71 against which he was
assessed on an inter-State turnover of Rs.19.56,166 and Rs.20,60,149 only
for the said years. The dealer had split up the aggregate amount for
which goods had been supplied and distributed it under different re-
ceipt heads—cost of goods, freight, coolie charges, cartage, stitching
charges, and had paid sales tax only on the portion of the inter-State
turnover representing cost of goods. Since the agreement was for sup-
ply of empty cement bags F. O. R. destination, tax was payable on the
invoice value of the goods, inclusive of the freight and other charges
as per provisions of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956. When this was
pointed out in audit, the department revised the assessment orders and
created additional demands of Rs.30,726 aipd Rs.58.079 for the said assess-
ment years (February 1974).

" The case was reported to the Sales Tax Commissioner in December
1972. The department replied (September 1974) that the recovery was
in progiess.

47 A.G.—1976—4



i 20
The matter was referred to Government in December 1972; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Trade discount and bonus

20, Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, from the ‘turnover' a
cash discount, according to the practice normally prevailing in the tiade,
is deducted,

In the local audit (May 1978) of a Sales Tax Circle (Aligarh), it was
seen that a private company, ;tp[)ointcd as a sole sclling agent of three
local manufacturers of locks and geometrical boxes, had announced in
its price list payment of a trade discount of 4 per cent, a bonus of 4 per
cent and, on giving a minimum business of Rs.4,000 during the year,
an exitra bonus of two per cent to its agents and distributors. On his
total inter-State sales of Rs.1,45,40,032 during the assessment year 1969-
70, the dealer had allowed a trade discount of Rs.5,61,085 and a bonus
of Rs.7,52,756. The assessee reduced his inter-State sales turnover by
Rs.13,18,841 and paid Central sales tax on the reduced inter-State sales
turnover of Rs.1,82,26,191.  On it being pointed out in audit (June 1978)
that the amount of trade discount and bonus paid by the sssessce was
not an admissible deduction since it was not a ‘cash discount according
to the practice normally prevailing in the trade’, the department revised
the assessment order and raised (December 1973) ap additional demand
of Rs.27,787 against the dealer under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956.
(The rate of Central sales tax varied between 2 per cent to 10 per cent).
The recovery of the additional demand of Rs.27,737 is awaited (February

1976).

The matter was reported to Governmeng in July 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).
Short levy of lax on inter-State sales

2]. State Vaccine Institute, Naini Tal, effected sales of Rs.1,60,304 of
vaccine in the course of inter-State trade or commerce during the year
1970-71. These sales were not supported by declaration forms and as
such were liable to tax of Rs.16,030 at the rate of 10 per cent.Owing to
mistake in calculation, tax of Rs.L603 cnly was however, levied which
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.14427. On this being pointed out
in audit (May 1975), the assessment order was revised creating an addi-
tional demand of Rs.14427. Report regarding recovery is awaited
February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975. reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Interpolation in declaration forms

22. Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, the inter-State sale of
brake-oil and chemicals js taxable ar 3 per cent, if covered by declara-
tion forms and at 10 per cent, if not so covered.

It was noticed that a dealer of Ghaziabad had, for the assessment years
1967-68 and 1968-69, returned (through his guarterly returns) ap inter-
Stat= turnover of brake-oil and chemicals of Rs.8,66,415, covered by dec-
laration forms. But, for the final assessments for the said years he
disclosed an inter-State turnover of Rs.9.64.843. A scrutiny of the dec
laration forms revealed that out of 1,198 declaration forms furnished by



( 21 )

the dealer, only 868 declaration forms were available in the Sales Tax
Office and 330 declaration forms were reported missing. Out of 868
declaration forms available, 89 declaration forms contained interpola-
tion in figures of sales. In each of these 89 declaration forms, the dealer
had interpolated the figures by Rs.1,000, thereby enbancing the inter-
State turnover, covered by declaration lorms, by Rs.89,000. Evidently,
the declaration forms were not properly checked by the department
before admitting claims for concessional 1ate of tax on the basis of these
Geclarations. When these interpolations were pointed out in audit (May
1974), the department revised the assessment order passed under the
Central Act for the assessment year 1967-68 and raised (May 1974) an
additional demand of Rs.2,3507 against the dealer (also  confirmed in
appeal in December 1974) and issued notice for upward revision of tax
for the assessment year 1968-69 involving a minimum additional tax of
Rs.4,830. For the offence committed by the dealer under clause (a) of
section 10 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, prosecution proceedings
are under consideration. Action to fix responsibility for accepting such
interpolated declaration forms has also been initiated (November 1975).

The matter was reported to Government in May 1974: reply is await-
ed (February 1970).

Ineffective survey leading to loss of revenue

23. Under the Uttar Pradesh Sales Tax Act, 1943 and the Rules
made thereunder, every dealer, liable 10 pay tax under the Act, has to
submit to the assessing authority a return of his turnover cvery quarter
and to deposit the sales tax due on the turnover shown in the return.
In the event of the failure of a dealer to submit the quarterly returns,
the assessing authority is required, after making such enquiries as he
considers necessary, to assess the tax provisionally and ask the dealer to
pay it. The final assessment is to be made upon the expiry of each
assessment year.

A dealer who carried on his business of manufacturing and sellin
khandsari sugar and molasses during the period 1st April 1969 to 30th
December 1970 neither submitted any quarterly return nor paid any
tax during this period. The assessee closed down his business and was
untraceable after December 1970. The assessments for the years 1969-70
and 197071 were finalised ex parte on 28th August 1973 and a total
demand of Rs.65,450 was raised against the dealer. It was, however,
noticed that in these ex parte assessments the sales turnover of khandsari
assessed to tax at 3 per cent though its rate was increased to 6 per cent
from Ist July 1969 and again to 10 per cent from Ist July 1970. On this
being pointed out in audit, the department created (March 1975) a
further demand of Rs.7.874 against the dealer. However, it has not
been possible to recover the demand (Rs.73,324) so far (February 1976)
as the dealer is not traceable.

‘The matter was reported to Government in December 1974; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Exclusion of excise duly from taxable turnover

24, In local audit of a Sales Tax Circle (June 1975), it was noticed
that a distiller (Meerut District) disclosed for the assessment year 1970-71
a gross sales turnover of spirits and rum amounting to Rs.22.01,660 of



(22 )

which a turnover of Rs.2,21,117 pertained to the supply of rum to milj-
tary canteen stores for consumption within Uttar Pradesh. According
to the distiller’s statement, the total quantity of rum supplied for con-
sumption within the State of Uttar Pradesh to the Defence Department was
1,00,800 bulk litres and the turnover of Rs.2,21,117 was arrived at by
adding to the cost of rum (Rs.1,94,124) the amount of obscuration duty
(Rs.8,176) and bottling fee (Rs.18,817) paid thereon. The amount of
excise duty paid on these supplies to the Defence Department should
have formed part of the taxable turnover but has not taken into account
at the time of assessment completed in March 1975. The excise duty
ayable on the supplies of 1,00,800 bulk litres (or 74,274 London proof
itres) to military canteen stores for consumption within Uttar Pradesh
at the prescribed rate of Rs.7 per London proof litre worked out to
Rs.5,19,918 and involved a sales tax of Rs.51,992 at 10 per cent,

Oun this being pointed out in audif, the aepartment issued notice
for 1e-assessment of the escaped turnover.

The matter was referred to Government in [uly 1975; reply is await-
ed (February 1976).

Turnover of sanitary wares escaping assessment

25. Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, sanitary goods and fittings
were taxable at 8 per cent in the hands ol the manufacturer or importer
from Ist September 1966 to 30th June 1970. From Ist July 1970 pipes
and their fittings were excluded from the entry ‘sanitary goods and fit-
tings' and were made separately taxable at 6 per cent, single point,
Sanitary goods and fittings excluding pipes and their fittings continued
to be taxable at 8 per cent upto 14th April 1974 and at 10 per cent
therealter single point.

In the local audit of a Sales Tax Circle (January 1975), it was notic-
ed that a firm of Uttar Pradesh was carrying on business in crockery,
sanitary wares and tiles as a sole selling agent of a manufacturer of
West Bengal. For the assessment year 1970-71, rhe firm disclosed a net
sales turnover of Rs.15,25,696, comprising sales cof crockery of Rs.14,95,603
(taxable at 10 per cent) and sales of tiles of Rs5.30.093 (taxable at 8 per
cent). Though the firm disclosed no sales of sanitary wares during the
assessment year 1970-71, the statement of breakages allowed by it to its
purchasing partics showed that it had allowed total breakages of Rs.1.026
to its customers on sales of sanitary wares during the period ls¢ April
1970 to 31st March 1971 and that such breakages had been allowed
at the rate of 0.3 per cent of sales of sanitary wages.

On the basis of breakages allowed on the sales of sanitary wares, the
sales turnover of sanitary wares of the dealer, which escaped assessment
during the said assessment year, worked out to Rs.3,42,000 involving a
sales tax liability of Rs27.360 at 8 per cent. The dealer wag further
liable to pay, by way of penalty, in addition to the tax, a sum not less
than 50 per cent but not exceeding one and one-half times of the amount
of tax avoided. On this being pointed out in audit, the department
issued notice (January 1975) for re-assessment against the dealer. Pen-
alty proceedings have not so far (February 1976) been initiated.

The case was reported to Government in March 1975; reply is await-
ed (February 1976).



(23 )
Non:levy [short levy of purchase tax on- foodgrains

26. Under the U. P. Sales Tax Act, 1948, foodgrains (in-
cluding cereals and pulses) were taxable at 1.5 per cent at the point
of first purchases upto 14th November 1971, at ] per cent at all Points
of purchases upto 18th May 1973 and ap 4 per cent at the point of
first purchases from 19th May 1973,

In the local audit (June 1974) of a Sales Tax Circle (Naini Tal), it
was seen that 14 hotels and restaurants had purchased foodgrains worth
Rs.8,54,295 during the period from 15th November 1971 to 31st March
1973 but the purchases of foodgrains had escaped assessment to a tax
of Rs.8,543.

In another Sales Tax Circle (Allahabad), the fust purchases of [ood-
grains worth Rs.1,75,000 (approximately) by an assessee during the
period 19th May 1973 to 31st March 1974 had been assessed to tax
at | per cent instead of at 4 per cent resulting in an under-assessment
of Rs.5,250. On these being pointed out in audit, the department
issucd notices against the assessees in both the cases for re-assessment.

The cases were reported to Government (July 1974 and May 1975);
reply is awaited (February 1976).

Incorrect determination of turnover of a country liguor licensee

27. An excise contractor was granted a licence for theeretail vend
of country liquor for the year 196970 on payment of licence fee of
Rs.9¢,000. He was assessed on his returned turnover of plain and
spiced country liquor of Rs.73,414 to a sales tax of Rs.7,341. In the
coursc of audit of a sales tax assessment of the dealer, it was noticed
(November 1973) that the returned turnover of the dealer was not com-
mensurate with the licence fee, price of country liquor and State excisc
duty paid by him in obtaining these supplies for purposes of retail vend.
It was pointed out in audit that allowing for other incidental expenses
and a reasonable margin of profit, the turnover of sales of plain and
spiced country liquor should have been much higher. The assessment
was thereupon re-opened and the turnover was determined at Rs.1,79,756.
Thus, an additional demand of tax of Rs.10,634 was created. Informa-
tion regarding recovery of additional tax is awaited (February 1976).

Since the dealer had deliberately fumished inaccurate particulars of
his turnover, he was also liable under the U. P. Sales Act, 1948, to a
penalty upto a sum not exceeding one and a half times the amount
of tax that was sought to be evaded. No action for levy of penalty
was, however, taken by the department (February 1976).

The matter was referred to Government in November 1973; reply is
awaited (February L1976).

Escaped turnover

28. In the local audit of a Sales Tax Circle (January 1975} it was
noticed that a Tannery and Footwear Corporation, Kanpur was assessed to
tax on a turnover of Rs.1,51,89,69] for the assessment year 1970-71. A
sautiny of the Profit and Loss Account ¢f the assessee for the year end-
mg 31st March 1971, however, revealed that a sales turnover of
Rs.2.96,617, representing excise duty, deferred payments of sale price
and freight and distribution charges incurred before delivery had es-
caped assessment to sales tax. The tax involved amounted to Rs.22,740.



(24 )

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1975), the department
issued notice for revision of tax.

The matter was reported to Government in March 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Non-levy of tax on sales of motor spirit and diesel cil

29. According to section 3 of the U. P. Sales of Motor
Spirit and Diesel Oil Taxation Act, 1939, a tax on retail sales of motor
spirit and diesel oil, at such rates as may be notified, was payable by
every retail dealer upto Ist May 1974 (from 2nd May 1974, such tax
is leviable on the first sale in Uttar Pradesh instead of on retail sales).
Rules framed under the Act provided that a jetail dealer would fur-
nish a return of retail sales made by him during the last preceding
month and deposit the tax within one month of the close of that
month. If the amount of the tax was not deposited within the specified
time, the District Magistrate could recover it or anv sum in addition
to it not exceeding double the amount of the (ax in arrears, as arrears
of land revenue,

In the audit of a District Excise Office, it was noticed (May 1974)
that six retail dealers of motor spirit and diesel oil did not furnish
any details of their monthly retail sales and also did not deposit any
tax for the period December 1973 to April 1974. On this being point
ed out in audit, the matter was investigated by the department and as
a result thercof, tax of Rs<.62,940 was levied and realised from these
dealers during the period June 1974 1o June 1975. Report regarding
imposition of penalty is awaited (February 1976).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1974; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Short levy of tax on sales of motor spirit and diesel oil

30. Under the U. P. Sales df Motor Spirit and Diesel Oil
Taxation Act, 1939, a tax on retail sales of motor spirit and diesel oil
at the rate of ten paise and seven paise per litre respectively was pay-
able upto 1st May 1974. By an amendment of the aforesaid Act with
effect from 2nd May 1974, the rate of tax was enhanced to 25 and 10
paise per litrte on sales of motor spirit and diesel oil respectively and
the incidence of tax was shifted from 1etail sale to first sale in Uttar
Pradesh. However, the amendment Act itself provided that the re-
tail dealers would also pay tax at enhanced rates on sales effected bv
them out of stock held on 2nd May 1974,

In the audit (December 1974 and March 1975) of two Districy Ex-
cise Offices, it was noticed that 24,245 litres of motor spirit and 81,767
litres of diesel oil were sold by 11 retail dealers out of the stock held
by them on 2nd May 1974. Tax of Rs.14,238 which was leviable on
these sales was, however, not levied by the dzpartment.

In another District Excise Office, it was noticed (March 1975) that
10 retail dealers sold 34,492 litres of moior spirit and 1.04,260 litres of
diesel oil out of stock held by them on 2nd May 1974 but paid tax
at the prerevised rates. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.8,305.

Government stated (January 1976) that the amount of shory levy
had been recovered from the dealers.



( 25 )
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
Irregular registration

31. For registration under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a per-
son musi be a dealer and liable to pay tax under the Central or State
Sales Tax Law. A person is considered to be a dealer only in relation
to the goods which it is his business to sell.

Two Government Undertakings*—one established to carry on the
business of manufacturing and dealing in heavy electrical goods, and
the other set up with the main object of manufacturing and selling
medicines, drugs and antibiotics—effected sales of uprooted trees and
bouldeis during the course of clearance of their sites for crection of
their plants ang prayed for their registration as dealers under the State
and Central Sales Tax Laws in March 1963 and June 1962. Though
the former undertaking was initially refused registration (March 1963).
iegistration was granted later from Apnil 1965, The latter under-
taking was allowed registration from the date of jts application. As
these two undertakings had not started their manufacturing programme
by the time the registration was allowed to them, it was pointed out
in the course of local audit (August-September 1966) that the under-
takings had not qualified for registration under either the Central or
the State Sales Tax Law on the basis of casual and isolated sales of
uprooted trees and boulders made by them during site clearance; that
permission to issue certificates in forrm D by one undertaking which
was not a department of Government and grant of registration to them
were irregular,

The cases were reported to the Sales Tax Commissioner (December
1966), and in reply it was stated ({uly 1973) that registration to these
undertakings under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, was granted to
give them facility in the erection stage of their faclories. The regis-
tration allowed to these units under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956.
being contrary to the law, the assessment of the inter-State purchases of
Rs.2,10.65 lakhs made by these undertakings from June 1962 to March
1967 at concessional rate of Central sales tax (which was 2 per cent
upto 30th June 1966 and 3 per cent thereafter) resulted in irregula
concession of tax to the cxtent of Rs.16:57 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government in December 1966; reply
is awaited (February 1976).

“Messts. Heavy Electricals Ltd., Hardwar. Messrs, Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals
11d.. Rishikesh.



CHAPTER IIT

EXCISE DEPARTMENT
StaTteE Excise
Introductory

32. The revenue from excise in Utlar Pradesh is derived from the
following taxes and fees : —

(i) Still head duties on country spirits, Indian made foreign
liquor and beer;

(i) Licence fees on country spirus, tari, Indian made foreign
liquor and beer;

(iii) Vend fees and licence fees on denatured spirits;

(iv) Duties and licence fees on hemp diugs and opium;

(v) Permit fees on Indian made and inported foreign liquor;
and

(vi) QOther miscellaneous fees and taxes, such as, export duties,
tree tax on tari, and bottling fees in respect of Indian made
foreign liquor and beer.

Revenue from country spirits and Indian made foreign liquor cons-

titutes the largest portion (69 to 84 per cent) of the total excise revenue,
as would be seen from the following table : —

Yoar Exeis? rovenu
. T - Total Poreentage
Country  Indian mads  Total of oxaise of column
Bpirits forsign columns (2) revenue (4) to (6)
liquor and (3)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
{In crores of rupees)
108869 16-05 406 2011 2446 82
1968.70 15:78 374 1952 2331 84
1970-71 16-83 2493 1976 2443 81
1971-72 16.81 202 18+83 2728 69
1972.73 21-38 3-38 2476 3089 80
1973-74 25.74 3-90 2964 3657 81
1974-76 2597 618 32-15 38-06 83

Non-icalisation of excisec duty on import of foreign liquor from other
States

32. Indian made foreign liquor mav be imported by a licensee for
the vend of foreign liquor in Uttar Pradesh, hom any distillery, bre-
wery, bonded warehouse or wholesale premises in another State or
Union Territory on pre-payment of duty in the State of export or
Union Territory at the rates in force in Uttar Pradesh. Such duty is
payable to the importing State, viz, Uttar Pradesh and is to be realis-
ed by book transfer from the exporting State at the close of the excise

(F20)



(2e

year (April to March). The aforesaid provisions regarding payment
and adjustment of excise duty apply only in respect of States/Union
Territory with which the State of Uttar Pradesh has entered into reci-
procal arrangements, viz.,, the States of Assam, Bihar, Maharashtra,
Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa, Punjab and West Bengal and the
Union Territory of Delhi. The Chief Ixcise Authority of the export-
ing State or Union Territory is required to furnish periodical state-
ments to the Excise Commissioner of Uttar Pradesh showing for the
period concerned, all exports from that State to Uttar Pradesh, the
amount of duty realised on such exports and the number and date of
export passes covering the export consignments. The Excise Inspector
of the Circle of Uttar Pradesh, where the consignment is received, is
also required to check the consignment, endorse the result on the pass
and send it to the Assistant Excise Commissioner concerned for onward
transmission to the Excise Commissioner, U. P. On this basis, the amount
of excise duty realisable by the Uttar Pradesh Government from the ex-
porting State/Union Territory is determined.

In the audit of Excise Commissioner’s Office, it was noticed (April
1975) that excise duty aggregating Rs.65.07 lakhs, which was due to this
State, on account of imports made during the period 31st March 1968
to 30th September 1970 and Ist October 1973 to 31st March 1974
from the States of West Bengal (Rs.39.60 lakhs), Punjab (Rs.25.16 lakhs)
and Bihar (Rs.0.31 lakh) remained unrealised till the date of audit
(18th April 1975); information for the intervening period 1st October
1970 to 30th September 1973 was not available in the relevant records.
Besides, the records relating to imports made irom other States/Uuion
Territory with which the State of Uttar Pradesh has reciprocal arrange-
ments had not been maintained at all with the result that the quan-
tum of excise duty to be realised from these States/Union Territory
couid not be worked out.

The matter was reported to Government in May 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976),

Loss of duty resulting from failure of contractors to supply country
spirit on demand

34. Under the terms of a contract for the cupply of country spirit.
the supply contractors have to maintain a prescribed minimum stock
of country spirit at each bonded warchouse of the contract area for
supply to licensed retail vendors during the currency of the contract.
On payment of excise duty and cost price of spirit, a retail vendor is
entitled to be supplied promptly with the quantity of spirit for which
payment has been made by him. In case the contractor fails to supply
the spirit demanded owing to insufficient stocks in the bonded ware-
house, he is liable to make good any loss accruing to Government on
this account. In addition, he is also liable, at the discretion of the
Excise Commissioner, to a penalty not exceeding Rs. 5 per proof gallon
of spirit demanded but not supplied.

During the course of audit, it was noticed (July 1974 to February
1975) that at four bonded warehouses the contiactors failed to main-
tain the prescribed minimum stock of country spirit during the period
May 1973 to August 1974. Thus, owing to the stocks being insuffi-
cient the licensed retail vendors could not he supplied, on demand,
2.19.089 bulk litres of country spirit (plain : 1,99,756 litres and spiced :
19283 litres) for which they had, apart from the cost price, deposited
Rs.12.29 lakhs as excise duty. The supply contractors were, therefore,

47 A.G.—1976—5



(28 )

liable to pay to the Government Rs.12.29 lakhs for loss of excise duty
hesides such amount of penalty as might be imposed by the Excise Com-
missioner.

The case was reported to Government between September 1974 and
March 1975; reply is awaited (February 1976).

Non-realisation of duty on export of rectified spirit

35. The Excise Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh, permitted the export
out of India of rectified spirit, during the years 1969-70 to 1971-72, from
certain distilleries of Uttar Pradesh. The rectified spirit was to be
lifted from the distilleries of Uttar Pradesh by spccified exporters on
cxecution of special bonds in favour of the Excise Commissioner, Uttar
Pradesh. Such quantity of rectified spirii. as was lifted by the exporters
but not actually exported out of India, was liable to excise duty.

It was noticed in audit (April 1975) that a quantity of 12,06,836
tondon proof litres of rectified spirit so lifted from the distilleries in
Uttar Pradesh had not actually heen exported ouip of India and was sold
in West Bengal on which duty of Rs.3.01,709 (25 paise per London proof
litre) was payable by the exporters, against which they paid Rs.1,54,931
only through bank draft in November 1972 (received in Excise Com-
missioner's office on 5th December 1972).  Neither the bank draft was
encashed nor any effort made to realise the full amount of excise duty
due from the exporters.

-
The matter was reported to Government in May 1975: reply is await-
ed (February 1976).

Non-levy of duty on wastage of spirit on transfer from blending section lo
the bottling section

36. Under the Uttar Pradesh Bottling of Toreign Liquor Rules, 1969,
liquor required for bottling in a distillery, brewery or vintnery shall be
measured out and brought into bhottling rooms by a permanently fixed
pipe fitted within the liquor store or by such other meang asg may be
approved by the Excise Commissioner.

During the course of audit of distillertes, it was noticed that for pur-

s of bottling, Indian made foreign liquor was transferred from the
blending section of the distillery to the hortling section situated wthin the
distillery premises through permanently fixed pipes and the quantity of
spirit actually reccived in bottling section was generally short of the
quantity transferred from the blending section. No dutv on such pipe-
line wastages of spirit was charged from the distillers on the ground that
the Excise Act and Rules did not provide for the levy of any duty
on these wastage. In four distilleries alone. no duty (involving a reve-
nue of Rs.2.18 lakhs approximately) could. thus, be levied on 5,586.9
litres of Indian made foreign liquor received short in bottling section on
transfer from blending section during Mav 1973 to December 1974.

On this being pointed out in audit, Government agreed (January
1975) that since there should normally be no wastage in transfer of spirit
through pipe-lines on account of evaporation or leakage, duty on spirit
" received short in the bottling section on transfer from the blending sec-
tion should be yealised. The recovery of dutv in the aforementioned
cases is awaited (February 1976). .



( 29 )
Short levy of duty on rum

37. Under the U. P. Excise Act, excise duty on rmm, issued for con-
sumption of Indian troops within Uttar P'radesh, is to be charged at the
concessional rate of Rs.12.50 per litre.

In the audit of a distillery, it was noticed (December 1974) that 8,012.5
litres of rum were issued from the distillery during the period 21st july
1973 to 2lst March 1974 for consumption of Special Police Force per-
sonnel in Uttar Pradesh at the concessional rate of Rs.12.50 per litre.
Since this Tum was not meant for consumption of Indian troops, it was
chargeable at full rate of duty of Rs.37 per litre. Thus, levy of duty at
concessional rate resulted in short realisation of duty of Rs.1.96 lakhbs.

The matter was reported to Governmeng in January 14975; reply is

awaited (February 1976).
Short levy of fixed licence fee on sales of spirits, wines, elc.

38. Under the Uttar Pradesh Excise Wholesale and Retail Vend of
Foreign Liquor (Amendment) Rules, 1974, ‘fixed fee’ and ‘assessed fee' at
rescribed rates are payable by FL-5 licensees (holding licence for sale of
oreign liquor for consumption ‘off’ the premisesy on the sales of foreign
liquor made during the excise year (April—March). The ‘assessed fee’
is calculated at Rs.3 ‘per reputed quart bottle’ (750 ml.) sold, whereas
‘fixed fee’ is levied at prescribed rates with reference o the total number
of ‘bottles” sold (thereby implying that the bottles sold could be of any
size, viz., quarts, pints or nips). Thus, ‘assessed fee’ is to be determined
on the total quantity of spirit sold expressed in terms of reputed quart
bottles, and ‘fixed fee’ is to be calculated on the actual number of bottles
sold, irrespective of the quantity thar could be <ontained therein.

In the audit of two District Excise Offices (Varanasi and Etawah}, it
was noticed (May 1975 and June 1975) that ‘fixed fee’ for sales of spirit
made during the year 1974-75 was calculated on the quantity of spirit
expressed in terms of reputed quart bottles instead of on the basis of
actual number of botiles sold. This resulted in short levy of fixed
licence fee of Rs.52,000.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975: reply is await-
ed (February 1976).

Short levy of duty on export of Indian made foreign liquor and rectified
spirit

39. Duty on forcign liquor and rectified spirit made in Uttar Pra-
desh and exported to any Union territory or State of India from any
distillery, bonded warchouse or wholesale vendor in Utrar Pradesh was
levied at 70 paise per litve with cHeet from 21st March 1974, Prior to
this date, the rate of this duty was 15 and 25 paise per London proof
litre of Indian made foreign liquor and iectified spirit respectively.

In the course of audit of three disiilleries (Gorakhpur, Meerut and
Muzaffarnagar), it was noticed (October 1974 to December 1974) that
28,028-8 and 1,18,899-4 litres of Indian made foreign liquor and rectified
spirit respectively were issued from these distillerics for export to other
parts of India (outside Uttar Pradesh) during the period 21st March
1974 to 26th March 1974. Duty on these issues was, however, charged
at the old rates resulting in shory levy of Rs.4l, 145,



( 30 )

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1974 and January
1975), Government stated (January 1976) that under-charge of Rs.40,156
ha;l been recovered and the balance was still to be recovered (February
1976).

Non-levy of duly on excess wastage of spirit

40. Under the U. P. Excise Act and Rules, an allewance for the ac-
tual loss of spirit stored in a distillery during a calendar month is per
missible subject to a maximum of one and a hzalf per cent in respect of
plain and rectificd spirit. If the storage wastage excecds this limit, duty
is chargeable on excess wastage.

In paragraph 45 of the Audit Report on Rcvenue Receipis for the
year 1973-74, a case of non-levy of duty cn excess storage wastage in res-
pect ot a distillery of Ghaziabad was pointed out. Another such case of
non-levy of duty on cxcess wastage of spirit in respect of a distillery of
Meerut was noticed (November 1974). In this case while 5,56,000.8
and 6,68,850. 4 litres of rectified spirit were stored in the distillery during
the nionths of June and September 1974 respectively, the actual storage
wastage amounted to 88191 and 10,5348 litres which worked out to
1.59 and 1.58 per cent respectively of the total spirit stored during those
months. The officer-incharge of the distillery treated these wastages as
within the permissible limit of 1.5 per cent. The free wastage allowance
at one and a half per cent, however, worked out to 8.340.0 and 10,032.8
litres and hence duty of Rs.39,244 was leviable on excess storage wastage
of 981.1 litres.

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1975), Government stated
(Jannary 1976) that orders for levy of duty of Rs.19,164 in respect of the
wastage for the month of June 1974 had been issued and that the wast
age in the month of September 1974 was due to a dipreading mistake
which, when rectified. was found to be within the permissible limit of 1.5
pEr cent. ,

Loss of duty due to non-supply of bhang

41. Under the Uttar Pradesh Excase Act and Rules made thereunder,
suPply contractors are required to maintain, for the su ply of the re-
quirements of the retail vendors of the contract area, suflicient stock of
bhang at each bonded warehouse of the contract area. For this purpose.
minimum stock for each bonded warehouse has also bezn prescribed. On
proof of payment of excise duty and cost price of bhang, a retail vendor
is entitled to be supplied prompily with the quantity of bhang for which
paymernit has been deposited by him. In the event of the contractor faii-
ing to supply bhang to the retail vendor, he is liable to a penalty upto
doukble the rate of duty on bhang demanded but not supplied.

In three bonded warehouses, it was noticed in audit (March and
April 1975) that 4,046 kgs. of bhang for the supply of which duty and
cost price were deposited by retail vendors between March 1974 and
March 1975 could not be issued to them on demand owing to stocks
being insufficient, the delay in the supply ranged from one to three
months. Had the minimum prescribed stock levels of bhang been main-
tained in the bonded warehouses in question and the supply of bhang
made on demand, the Government would have earned excise duty of
Rs.32,568. For this loss of excise duty, the maximum penalty which
could be levied in this case was Rs.64,736; rno penalty was, however, levied.



(31 )

The matter was reported to Government in April and May 1975;
reply is awaited (February 1976).
Short charge of duty on import of Indian made foregn liguor in Utlar
Pradesh

42. Indian made foreign liquor may be imported by a person hold-
ing a licence for the vend of foreign liquor in Uttar Pradesh on payment
of duty at the rates in force in Uttar Pradesh on such liguor. The rate
of excise duty on Indian made foreign liguor yn Uttar Pradesh was Rs.37
per litre upto 26th March 1974 and Rs.40 thereafter.

In the audit ot three District Excise Offices (Varanasi, Meerut and
Lucknow), it was noticed (May 1975 and June 1975) that 6,196 litres of
Indian made foreign liquor were imported in Uttar Pradesh by three
licensees during the period 29th March 1974 to 23rd October 1974, on
which excise duty at the pre-revised rate of rupees thirty seven was realis-
ed instead of at the rate of rupees forty per litre. This resulted in short
realisation of duty of Rs.18,588. On this being pointed out jn audit
(June and July 1975), Government stated (January 1976) tha; Rs.18,007
had since been recovered; information iegarding recovery of the balance
of Rs.581 is awaited (February 1976).

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
Low yield of spirit from ‘wash’

43. Under the Uttar Pradesh Excise Act and Rules, results of cach
single distillation are required to be gauged and proved immediately
after it is completed with a view to seeing that spitit out-turn is com-
wensulate with the ‘wash’ sent in for distillation and the ‘wash’ is
thoroughly exhausted of its spirits. In order to ascertain the yield from
a single distillation, the quantity of "wash’ distilled is to be multiplicd
by the degree of its ‘attenuation’ (the uii'fercnce‘ between the highest or
initial gravity and the final or lowest gravity) which is then to be divided
by 400 to give the maximum yield and by 500 (o give the minimum
yield. It has also been provided that the actual spirit out-turp should
never be below the aforesaid prescribed minimum. However, there is
no provision in the Act and Rules for levy of any fine or penalty in case
the out-turn shown is less than the minimum prescribed.

In the audit (June 1975) of a distillery of Saharanpur District, iy was
noticed that the out-turn of spirit was short by 040 lakh litres (appro-
simately) than the prescribed minimum in respect ol 232.62 lakh bulk
litres of ‘wash’ sent in for distillation during the period 14th May 1974
to 3rd April 1975; the minimum out-turn as per the presaibed formula
should have been 10.73 lakh litres of spirit whereas the actual out-turn
was 10.93 lakh litres only. No duty or penalty ep this deficient out-turn
could, however, be charged from the distillers on the ground that the
Excise Act and Rules did not make any such provision. Consequently,
the very purpose of prescribing a rate of produciion of spirit with refer-
ence to ‘wash’ is lost. The duty involved in this case on the spirit less
produced is Rs.16.00 lakhs (approximately) (leviable at Rs.40 per litre).

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975; reply is await-
ed (February 1976).

Control of molasses and illicit distillation of alccholic liguor from molasses

44. The bases for production of alcoholic liquor in India are mahua
ilower. rice, gur and molasses.



( 32 )

Molasses is a by-product in the manufacture of sugar. The beavy
dark coloured viscous liquid produced in the final stage of manufacture
of sugar by vacuum or open pan process from sugarcane or gur is called
molasses. Molasses is mainly used for distillation of spirit or power
alcohol; its other uses being for manufacture of yeast or glycerine for
use in soaps and cattle feed. Spirit and power alcohol are obtained from
molasscs by first fermenting the liquid and then distilling the fermented
liquid. Spirit is used for preparaton of potable liquor and manufacture
ol chemicals such as Acetic acid, Formal dehyde, Butanol as well as for
domestic use after denaturisation.

Molasses to the extent of 73 to 85 per cent produced by sugar fac-
tories in this State is used for manufacture of spirit and power alcohol
(the molasses produced by sugar factories during the alcohol years
1971-72. 197273 and 1973-74 were 3.38, 5.77 and 6:19 lakh tonnes res-
pectively). One tonne of molasses gives a minimum out-turny of 365
proof litres of spirits, on which excise duty at the lowest rate comes to
Rs.4,044, if sold as such for use within the State. Thus, molasses has
considerable revenue potential and any misuse or wastage of molasses
would result in heavy loss of revenue to the Government apart from help-
ing indirectly illicit distillation.

The Uttar Pradesh Sheera Niyantran Adhiniyam (1964) and the Rules
made thereunder provide for the storage, supply, distribution, sale, re-
moval, etc., of molasses produced by sugar factories. The Controller of
Molasses regulates the distribution of molasses from each sugar factory to
distilleries for purpose of distillation and also to industrial units, such as,
foundry industry, yeast manufacturing concerns, tobacco manufacturing
units, etc., for industrial purposes.

‘T'he aforesaid provisions, however, do not apply o molasses produced
by the khandsari units, working on the open pan system. Substantial
auantities of molasses could, thus, find its wav to illici¢ distillers from
ithandsari units. s

An enquiry conducted by the Special Investigation Branch of the
Sales Tax Department, Uttar Pradesh, in 1973-74 revealed that the re-
covery percentage of molasses shown by certain sugar factories was far
iess than the normal percentage and that in morc than 100 cases during
1968-72, sugar factories were FEound to have concealed a portion of the
production of molasses and its sale in black.

I'he extent of the loss of excise revenue due to illicit distillation of
alcoholic llquo_r frorn molasses cannot be determined for want of rele-
vant data but it is clear from the quantity of liquor seized by the Excise
Department (13,676 litres in 1962-63 and 30,830 litres in 1973-74) that

illicic distillation and the consequent loss of excise duty are definitely
on the increase.

The matter was reported to Government in  October 1975: yeplv i
awaited (February 1976). b
Loss of molasses in transit and resultant loss of excise duty

15. The Uttar Pradesh Sheera Niyantran Adhiniyam, 1964, and the
Rules made thercunder do not provide for allowance of any wastage of

molasses in transit. A test check of accounts of molasses maintained in
L



( 33 )

two distilleries (out of twenty three in the State) revealed that there was
a short receipt of molasses of 5,725 quintals out of 2,99,160 quintals
despatched during the period October 1974 to July 1975 and of 740 quin-
tals out of 8,125 quintals despatched during the period July 1974 to july
1975. Although the rate ol production of spirit from molasses varied
according to varying percentage of sugar contents im molasses consumed,
vet, on the basis ot average yicld of 365 proof litres per tonne of molas-
ses, this quantity could have Igroduced about 2.36 lakh proof litres of
spirit involving a revenue of Rs.26.15 lakhs at the lowest rate.

The matter was reported to Government in September 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).



CHAPTER 1V
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
LAND REVENUE

Non-recovery of collection charges

46. Under the Revenue Recovery (Uttar Pradesh Amendment) Act,
1965, and the Rules framed thereunder, the dues of other Governments,
semi-Government and local bodies are recoverable as arrears of land re-
venue by the District Collectors on receipt of recovery certificates from
those authorities. In such cases, collection charges at the rate of 6} per
cent are also to be recovered from the defaulters and credited to Govern-
ment account.

During the audit of five collection offices and thirteen tahsils (July
1973—March 1975), it was noticed that such dues amounting to Rs.89.12
lakhs were collected by revenue authorities Juring the period from
1968-6Y to 1975-74 on receipt of recovery certificates from other Govern-
ments, semi-Government and local bodies but collection charges amount-
ing to Rs.5.57 lakhs which were alsp recoverable from the defaulters were
not recovered.

On this being pointed out in audict (August 1975—April 1975), Gov-
ernment stated (December 1975) thay Rs.0.94 lakh had been recovered
and that efforts were being made to recover the balance amount.

Loss of land revenue as a vesult of non-distribution of gaon sabha land to
the landless

47. As a result of the implementation of the Uttar Pradesh Zamin-
dari Abolition and Land Reforms Act, 1950, and the Rules made there-
under, about 91 lakh acres of land vested in the gaon sabhas. Out of
this land, about 61 lakh acres were set apart foy planned use, such as,
fisheries, bazars, melas, tanks, ponds, etc. About 4 lakh acres of the
gaon sabha land were not fit for cultivation. The land available for dis-
tribution to the landless for agricultural purposes was, thus, nearly 26
lakh acres. It was to be distributed by the Land Management Committees
formed under gaon sabhas according to the prescribed order of preference
in such a way that the total holding of an individual did not exceed
3.125 acres. This land was distributed to the landless from time to time.
But even then, according to information furnished by Board of Revenue,
cultivable gaon sabha land measuring 123,618 acres, though available for
distribution to the landless, had not actually been distributed as on 31st
December 1974.

Land holdings upto 6.25 acres were exempted from payment of land
revenue from 1st April 1971 to 30th June 1974. But this exemption
was withdrawn from 1Ist July 1974 (1382 fasli). The result has been
that Government have been losing land revenue from such gaon sabha
land which could be distributed but has not been distributed. The non-
distribution of 1,23,618 acres deprived the Government of land revenue
amounting to Rs.6,92,260 during 1382 fasli (1974), calculated at the
average rate of incidence of land revenue of Rs.5.60 per acre in Uttar



( 35 )

Pradesh. (This rate of incidence was applicable to 1972-78 and has been
adopted for want of relevane data for later years).

The matter was reported to Government (September 1975); reply is
awaited (February 1976).
Loss of land revenue as a result of non-distribuiion of Bhoodan land

18. The Uttar Pradesh Bhoodan Yajna Act, 1952, was passed with a
view to procure land by donations through the Blioodan Yajna and dis-
tributing the procured land to the landless. Under this Act, a corporate
body called “Bhoodan Yajna Samili” was established for Uttar Pradesh.
This Committee was entrusted with the duty of administering and dis-
tributing all Bhoodan land. I'ne Committee has intimated the follow-
ing position (as on 31st March 1975) : —

Pogition at the end Land donated Land distributed Balance in hend
of the year (in acros) (in acres) (in acres)
1972.73 4,306,480 3,13,286 1,23,194
1973-T4 Nil 631 1,22,563
1974-75 Nil 2,653 1,19,910

Year-wise figures of donations and distribution of Bhoodan land
prior to the ycar 197273 were not furnished by the Samiti (July 1975).

The pace of distribuiion ol Bhoodan land during 1975-74 and 1974-75
has been slow as a resuly of which Government have been deprived during
1382 fasli year (beginning from st July 1974) of land revenue amount-
ing to Rs.6.71.496 calculated at the average -rate of incidence of land
revenue of Rs.5.60 per acre in Uttar Pradesh (applicable to the year
1972-72 and taken into account for want of relevant statistics for later
years).

The Uttar Pradesh Bhoodan Yajna Act, (1952, has, however, been
amended by the Uttar Pradesh Bhoodan Yajna (Amendment) Act, 1975
and the Collector has been authorised o grant Bhoodan land to the
landless agricultural labourers where Bhoodan Committee lails to grant
such land within a period of three years from the date of vesting of such
land in the Committee or from the date of commencement of the Amend-
ment Act, whichever is later. The Collecior has also been anthorised to
cancel the irregular grant of Bhoodan land, if any, and dirvect delivery of
possession of such land to the Committec after ¢jectment of unauthorised
occupants.

Government stated (October 1975) that cvery possible effort to dis
tribute the cultivable Bhoodan land to the landless was being made so as
to vomplete this work of distribution by February 1976.

Loss of revenue as a result of non-distribution of surplus land

49. Under the Uttar Pradesh Imposition of Ceilings on Land Hold-
ings Act, 1960, land in excess of the ceiling limit specificd in the Act is
vested in the State. Government estimated that about four lakh acres
of surplus land would be available as a resule of 'implcmtntalion of this
Act. Surplus lands taken over were to be distributed among landless
labourers.

47 A.G.—1976—6



( 36 )
The following is the summary of the surplus land taken possession

of, distributed and loss of revenue on the cultivable land not distribut-
ed (as per figures furnished by the Board of Revenue, Uttar Pradesh): —

Year Surplus land Cultivable Yearly avorage Loss of land
onding ovor which  Land distri- land not dis- rate ofin®i-  r venue cn cul
po-sossion butd tributed  denen ofland tivable land ot
takon (In acres) (In acree) revenue pr distributed
{in acres) acre in Uttar
Pradesh
1 2 3 4 : 5 6
2 Ra. Ras.
31-3-1970 1,96,033 1,28,138 34,886 580 2,02,338
31-3-1971 2,005,437 1,11,873 42,965 581 2,490,626 -
31-3.1972  2,14,654 1,06,168 24,209 ]] SRR L TR,
21.2.1074 2 9 1.09.9 30.867 | revenue on land remaining
J1-3-1973 01,162 09,985 39,806 undistributed fem 141071
31-3-1974 2,06,133 1,17,346 36,256 to 30-6-1974 because land-

holdings up to 625 acres
were exempt from land rov-
enue.

31-3-1975  2,00,654 1,31,865 31,510 5:60(a)  1,76,456(b)

The matter was reported to Government in September 1975. Gov-
ernment stated (October 1975) that the work of distribution of surplus
land, which had been stopped [rom February 1975, had been resumed
from September 1975,

Loss of land revenue as a resull of non-chstribution of land released by
wunauthorised occupants :

50. Large tracts of land vested in gaon sabhas weve occupied by un-
authorised persons for want of required supervision of land management
committces. Many of the allottces could not ger possession of the land
allotted to them as it was in the possession  of unauthorised persons.
Land under unauthorised possession was of the order of 2,82,591 acres
as on 3lst December 1974,

Land measuring 2,04,454 acres had, however, been got released from
unauthorised occupants bug only 1,76,555 acres of land out of it were
let out on sirdari pattas by 31st December 1974; 28,099 acres of land got
released from unauthorised occupation, thus, remained uvndistributed to
the landless. This deprived the Government of land revenue of
Rs.1,57.554 during 1382 fasli year (beginning from 1st July 1974) on the
basis of the following (—

(¢) The average rate of incidence of land revenue in Uttar Pra-
desh was Rs.5.60 per acre in 1972-73 and the same has been taken
for want of statistics for later years.

(b) No land holding was exempt from land revenue from [st
July 1974.

On this being pointed out in audit (Sc)lzlrtember 1975), Government
stated (December 1975) that all the gaon sabha land, available for distri-
bution, would be distributed by the end of February 1976.

(@) The yearly average rate of incidence of land revenue for 1974-75 has been taken
as Rs.5.60 per acre on the basis of 107273 figures as the relevant statistics for later
years are not available.

(b) Loss of revenue calculated for 1974-75 is based on the anticipated loss for the
entire 1882 fasli (1974).



( 37 )

Non-assessment of land revenue on grove land brought under cullivation

5f. Under the U. P. Zamindari Abclition and Land Reforms Act,
1650, and the Rules framed thereunder, ‘grove’ land remains condition-
ally exempted from the payment of land revenue for as long as there are
trees on the land in such number that they p:etlndL the land from
being used for cultivation. If the grove land is cuitivated or the trees
have been cut down or have decayed, even though the land may not
have been brought under cultivation, the land revenue is leviable by the
Collector at the sanctioned rent rates applicable to hereditary tenants.
For this purpose, the continued existence and the condition of the groves
is 10 be reported annually by the Supervisor Kanungo to the Tahsildar
who. in turn, has to bring to the notice of the Collector such cases where
land revenue. in his opinion, onght to be imposed.

It was noticed in the course of audit of a tahsil in Allahabad District
(May 1973) that as per records of the lekhpals. grove land in a number
of villages was brought under cultivation but no land revenue was assessed
and realised thereon. On this having been pointed out in audic (June
1973). the department assessed such grove lands during November 1974
to March 1975 and levied land revenue amounting to Rs.8.742 in 261
cases and proposcd to levy a land revenue of Rs.1,288 in 32 cases, for the
period varying from 1370 fmh to 1382 fasli (July 1962 to June 1975).

Besides, in the course of audit of a faehsil of Kanpur District (April
1975—May 1975), it was noticed that 770 groves, comprising an area of
1,255 acves in 158 villages. were exempted from payment of land revenue
but the annual verification by Supervisor Kanungo, as required under
the Rules. was not conducted, Consequently, these groves remained. ex-
empted from pavment of land revenue. A test check of Lekhpal's records
of 19 villages in this tahsil revealed that 75 per cent of the total grove
land in those villages was actually under cultivation since 1374 fasli (July
1966). Taking this as a basis, the possible loss of land revenue would
amount to Rs.55,000 approximately.

On this being pointed out in audit, Government stated (December
1975) that Rs.9.561 had been recovered (Allahabad District) and that
notices had been issued to the land holders and assessments were in pro-
gress (Kanpur District).

Non-levy of land revenue on allotlees of surplus gaon sabha land

52.. In the audit (June 1974) of a tahsil in district Pilibhit, it was
noticed that of the surplus gaon sabha land, land measvring 532 acres,
allotted to 152 cultivators as early as in 1365 fasli (1957), had not been
transferred in their names in the revenue records. As a result, no land
revenue conld he realised from them (November 1975). At the average
circle rate of Rs.5 per acre for the period 1365 fasli (1957) to 1377 fasti
(1969) [from 1378 fasli rabi (1970) until 1381 fasli (1973), land holdings up-
to 6.25 acres were exempted from pavment of land revenuel, land revenue
not realised is estimated at Rs.34.580,

The matter was reported to Government in August 1974, Govern-
ment stated (November 1975) that the district authoritics were being ins
tructed to realisc the outstanding dues.

Incorrect determination of land revenue

53. Tt was noticed in the course of audit of a tahsil in district Mirza-
pur (March 1978) that 22 persons were admitted as ‘Sirdars” in three
villages during the period 1360 fasli to 1363 fasli (July 1952 to June 1956).



( 38 )

The land revenue in their cases was determined ut a rate lower than the
hereditary rate (ie., rate fixed in the last settlement in 1941) whereas
according to the provisions of the U. P. Zamindarj Abolition and Land
Reforms Act, 1950, it should have been computed ar the hereditary rate.
This resulted in short assessment of land revenue of Rs.11,060 during
the period 1360 fasli to 1380 fasli (July 1952 to June 1973).

Of the 22 persons mentioned above, 7 persons acquired ‘bhumidhary’
rights during 1378 fasli to 1380 fasli by depositing an amount equal to
20 times of the land revenue. Land revenue in their cases having been
determined at a lower rate. the amount so deposited by them for acquiring
bhumidhari rights was also short bv Rs.6.333. The total short realisa-
tion, thus, amounfed to Rs.17,893 (Rs.11.060 + Rs 6,833).

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1978), Government stated
(December 1975) that Rs.6.492 had been recovered and that efforts for
recovery of the balance amount were in progress.

Under-assessment of land development tax

54. Under the U. P. Land Development Tax Act, 1972, land deve-
lopment tax was levied from the aoricultural vear commencing on st
July 1971. In respect of the agricultural year 1971-72 (1379 fasli) only
half of the tax was to be charged, The rate of tax leviable on bhumi-
dhars and sirdars who held land in Uttar Pradesh in excess of 12.5 acres
was 150 per cent of the land revenue (upto 30th June 1974).

It was noticed in audit of ten tahsils (April 1974 to Tannary 1975) that
land revenue. assessed for the agricultural vear 1379 fasli (rabiy (April
1972 to June 1972) and 1380 fasli (Tulv 1972—June 1978) in respect of
land holders whose land holdines exceeded 12.5 acres. was Rs.5.24 lakhs
and Rs.13.83 lakhs respectivelv.  The land development tax thereon at
the rate of 150 per cent for those vears worked out to Rs.7.86 lakhs and
Rs.20.75 lakhs but it was assessed at Rs.6.46 lakhs and Rs.17.66 lakhs
respectively. Thus, there was a total under-assessmeng of land develop-
ment tax of Rs.4.50 lakhs in these cases,

On this being pointed out in audit. Government stated (December
1975) that land development tax short levied had been realised in res-
pect of five tahsils and that the amount would be recovered in the cur-
rent recovery year from the remaining five tahsils.

Non-assessment of land development tax

55. Under the U. P. Land Development Tax Act, 1972, land deve
lopment tax was levied from the aericultural year commencine on Ist
July 1971 on the land holders who held land in Uttar Pradesh in excess
of 8.125 acres. In respect of the agrienltural vear 197172 (1379 fasli).
only half of the tax was to be charged. For the purpose of allowing
exemption, the total land holding in Uttar Pradesh of a non-resident
tenure-holder was to be ascertained in accordance with the procedure
laid down in the U. P. Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms Rules,
1952, by making a reference to the authorities of the tahsil  where he
resided.

It was noticed in the course of audit (May 1975) of a tahsil in Ghazi-
pur District that on receipt (in 1381 fasliy of details of land holding in
respect of certain tenure-holders who were previously allowed exemption,
it had been found that their land holdings exceeded the exemption limit,
and land development tax amounting to Rs.11,800 for 1381 fasli was
levied thereon. However, no demand was raised for the years 1379 fasli



( 39 )

(50 per cent) and 1380 fasli even though the size of their holdings for the
years was the same as that in 1381 fasli. This resulted in short assess-
ment of land development tax of Rs.17.700.

When this was reported ta Government in June 1975 it was stated
(November 1975) that the amount would be realised during the current
fasli year.

Non-levy of land development tax in non-zamindari abolition areas

§6. The rules framed under the Uttar Pradesh Land Development
Tax Act, 1972, provide for the levy of land development tax in those
areas also which are not covered by the provisions of the U, P. Zamin-
dari Abolition and Land Reforms Act (wiz., arcas which on 7th July
1949 were incduded in municipalitics. notified arcas, cantomments and
town areas). It was, however, noticed in the course of audit of four
tahsils of Meerut District (May 1975 to July 1975) that the land develop-
ment tax leviable in areas not covered by the U, P. Zamindari Abolition
and Land Reforms Act in these fahsils was not levied for the period 1579
fasli (rabiy to 1382 fasli (1st April 1972 to 30th June 1975). This amount-
ed to Rs.16.000 approximately.

The matter was reported to Government (June 1975 to August 1975):
reply is awaited (February 1976).

Non-assessment of land development tax on sirdars

57. Tt was noticed in the audit of a tahsil in district Allahabad
(April 1975) that during the course of consolidation operations in 105
villages of the tahsil, the unauthorised occupants of certain plots of lands
were admitted as ‘sirdars’ in respect of the holdings with liability to pay
arrears of land revenue with retrospective effect from the date of their
occupation, While the demand in respect of land revenue was duly
created, no assessment was done with regard to land development tax
which was also leviable in these cases with effect from 1st April 1972
The land development tax leviable in these cases for the period 1st April
1972 to 30th June 1975 works out to Rs.6.56).

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1975), Government stated
(December 1975) that land development tax of Rs.6,565 would be recover-
ed during the current recovery season.

Non-collection of execution expenses

58. Under the U. P. Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms Act,
1950, and the Rules framed thereunder, if a land vested in gaon sabha
is wrongfully occupied bv any person, the Collector mav. on a report
from the Chairman, Secretary or any member of the Land Management
Committee, or on facts coming to his notice otherwise, issue a notice to
the person concerned to vacate the wrongful occupation and pay such
damages as may be determined within a period not exceeding 15 davs.
In case the occupier files anv objection and the Collector holds that the
objection is not valid, he shall pass final orders. If these orders are not
complied with, orders for cjectment of the person in wrongful occupation

“of the land and for recovery of compensation for such wrongful occuna-
tion together with the expenses of the executing officer are to be passed
by the Collector and warrant of execution issued. The expenses of cxe-
cution include the pav and travelling allowance of staff deputed for this
purpose. The compensation recovered is credited to Gaon Sabha Fund
and the cost on account of pay and travelling of the staff is credited to
Government account,



( 40 )

It was noticed in audit (May 1973 to January 1975) of 23 tahsils that
warrants of execution were issued in 105014 cases during the period
October 1969 to December 1974, but the execution expenses werc not
recovered. The warrants of execution are usually executed by an Amin
whose minimum fee for execution is prescribed as Rs.3 per case in the
Revenue Court Manual. On this basis, an amount of Rs3,15 042 was
recoverable in the aforementioned cases.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1973 to February 1975),
Government ordered recovery of execution expenses. According to the
department (November 1975) Rs.53.759 had since been recovered. Re-
covery of the balance amount of Rs.2,59.283 is awaited (February 1976).

Irregular refund of amounts deposited for acquiring bhumidhari vighis

59. Under the Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms
Act, 1950, as amended, a sirdar can acquire bhumidhari rights if he pays
to the credit of the State Government an amount egual to twenty times
(ten times until June 5. 1969) of the land revenue pavable or deemed
to be pavable on the date of application. There is no provision in the
rules for making refund of the amount deposited by a sirdar for acquir-
ing bhumidhart rights,

However, it was noticed in audit of two tahsils of Etawah District
(Tune 1975 to Tuly 1975) that a sum of Rs.11.988 deposited by sirdars
for acquiring bhumidhari richts during the period June 1964 to Septem-
ber 1973 was irregularly refunded to them during the period February
1966 to June 1975 on their request.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975; reply is await-
ed (February 1976),

Non-recovery of consolidation dues

60. Under section 33(1) of the Uttar Pradesh Consolidation of Hold-
ings Act, 1953, the cost of consolidation, as fixed by the State Govern-
ment, is recoverable from the versons benefited by consolidation. Con-
solidation work in Saidpur «(old) tahsil, district Ghazipur, was completed
in November 1964 and Zamabandis (Demand Registers) for Rs.9:99 lakhs
were handed over by the Settlement Officer (Consolidation) to the Tahsil-
dar, Saidpur, for recovery of the said amount from the beneficiaries. In
September 1966, the Tahsildar reported to the Consolidation Officer that
Zamabandis involving outstanding dues to the extent of Rs.0.80 lakh
were eaten awav by white ants, Departmental investigations, however,
revealed in July 1072 (after about 6 vears) that Zamabandis of 246
villages involving recovery of Rs.0.47 lakh were available in the fahsil.
The remaining Zamabandis involving Rs.0.42 lakh were, however, not
available.

According to the Settlement Officer (August 1974). Zamabandis for
Rs.0.42 lakh could not be prepared alresh as Siaka supplements (a trea-
sury record showing the amount already recovered) were also missing
from the treasury. Government dues to the extent of Rs.0.42 lakh, thus,
hecame irrecoverable.

An amount of Rs.3,000 was recovered (May 1975) against Rs.0-47 lakh.
the Zamabandis velating to which were traced in September 1972.

The matter was reported to Government in October 1974. Govern-
ment stated (July 1975) that orders had been issued for preparation of
fresh Zamabandis and for awarding punishment to those found guilty.



. (el )

Irregular leases

61. On receipt of complaints regarding grant of-irregular leases by
the gaon sabhas, Government ordercd in 1967 for investigation into such
leases given between Ist October 1964 and 30th September 1967. The
results and progress thereof as on 3lst March 1974 and as on 31st March
1975 are given below:—

Particulars Nu nbirg ~ Acroage

As on3lst Ason3lst -Ason 31t As on 3ist
March 1974 Muweh 1975 March 1974 March 1975

1. L»ases oxaminnd 3,380,671 3,880,671 5,348,728 0,838,728
2. Loasos found ir- 1,87,751 1,87,751 3,13,938 3,13,938
s regular :

3. Casges filed for the 1,77,900 1,77,900 3,10,327 3,10,32%

oancellation of ir-
regular looses

4. Cases decided in 1,76,758 1,77,047 o -
all (out of item ‘
3)

5. Cusos docidad in 1,28,655 1,29,046 2,20,1564 2,20,360

which lsagos were
cancellod (out of
item 4)

It would be scen from the forcgoing table that—

(i) about 39 per cent ol the leases examined were declared illegal
by the courts;

(i) 9,851 cases were not hled ac all for cancellation in respect of
lecases lound irregular, There was no progress in this direction
during 1974-75.

(iiy) Data regarding ejectment of cancelled lease holders and fur-
ther distribution of the land (2,20,560 acres) held by them to the
landless were not available with the Board of Revenue (November
1975).

The matter was reported to Government in September 1975; reply is
awaited (Ecbruary 1976).
Unrecovered damages from unauthorised occupants

62. The Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land Relorms Act,
1950, and the Rules made thereunder contain provisions for recovery of
damages (5 to 20 times of the amount of rent computed at hereditary
rates for each year of wronglul occupation) from the unauthorised occu-
pants ecjected. I'm case the possession is retained even alter the order of
ejectment, the unauthorised occupants are liable to pay one-eighth of
the assessed damages for every month of continued occupation after ihe
date of the order. The following table indicates the position of damages
levied, realised and arrears as on 30th June 1974: —

Rs.
l. Damages levied ... 1,37,51,421
2. Damages recovered 6,22,894
3. Balance 1,31,28,527
4. Amount of recovery stayed by courts .. 2,62,206
5. Arrears 1,28,66,521



{ 2y

Under the Uttar Pradesh Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms
Act, 1950, every gaon panchayal in the district shall pay to Government
annually such contribution not exceeding fifteen per cent (enhanced to
twenty-five per cent from 16th July 1975) of the total amount credited 'to
the Consolidated Gaon Fund (which includes the amount of damages or
compensation realised from unauthorised occupants) as may be fixed by
the Collector. Thus, the Government has not had the benefit of the
contribution from the Gaon Sabha Fund to the extent it relates to the
unrecovered damages from unauthorised occupants.

On this being pointed out 'in audit (September 1975), Government
stated (October 1975) that all possible efforts were being made to realise
the entire amount expeditiously.



CHAPTER V
POWER DEPARTMENT
ELeciricrTy Dury

Resufts of test audil in general

63. During the period 197475, test audit of documents of the depart-
mental officers and electricity supply licensees  revealed non-evy/short
levy of electricity duty and non-realisation of inspection fees, etc., to the
extent of Rs.40.89 lakhs broadly categorised as follows: —

Amounl
Nuturs of irrogularity No. ol (i lakbs of
ez rmpees)
1. Nou.lavy of elestricity duty on ensrgy consumerd 4 326
by non.government bodirs and en indusirial
consumption of energy
2. Non-roalisation of intersst due on late deposit non- 10 1974
daposit of electricity duty
4. Non-roalisation of ingpaction foe Ll 367
4. Linoe losses of energy 12 605
9. Short chargo of electricity duly dus lo livy o 18 307
incorrect rates
6. Grant of irregular sxemption from payment of 11 106
alsctrioity duty
7. Mis wllansous 15 404
Tutal 81 40-80

Some important cases have been detailed in the following paragraphs
ol this chapter.
Non-realisation of intevest due to delay in payment [non-payment of eleciri-

city duty

64, Under the Uttar Pradesh Electricity (Duty) Act and Rules, elec-
tricitv duty is pavable to the State Government by thé licensee, the U. P.
State Electricity Board and other persons consuming energy from their
own source of generation within two calendar months following the
close of the month in which meter readings were recorded. If the amount
of electricity duty is not paid within the aforesaid period, interest is
chargeable at 18 per cent per annum on the amount of duty remaining
unpaid.  Such interest iy payable to the State Government within seven
days of the close of each month for which interest becomes chargeable.

It was noticed (August 1974 to July 1975) in the course of audit of five
units (four offices of Assistant Electrical Inspector to Government at
Lucknow, Allahabad, Meerut and Kanpur and one licensee ol Mirzapur)
that electricity duty payable from May 197] onwards was either deposit-
ed late or not deposited at all till the last date of atdit. The interest
due but not recovered for not depositing the electricity duty within the
prescribed time amounted to Rs.19.27 lakhs at the prescribed rate of 18

17 AG.—1976-7



(4 )

per cent per annum (Rs.2.50 lakhs on dutv deposited late and Rs.16.77
lakhs on 'dutv not deposited till the last date of audit). Interest payable
by Kanpur Electric Supply Administration, a unit of the U. P. State
Electricity Board, alone amounted to Rs.11.95 lakhs for non-pavment till
$1st Julv 1975 of clectricity duty of Rs.1.09 croves payable by it during
the period June 1974 to June 1975.

The matter was reported to Government during October 1974 to July
1975: reply is awaited (February 1976

Non-levy of electricily duty on energy consimed by non-government bodies

d pcs : i

65, According to section § of the U, P, Flectricity (Duty) Act, 1952,
clectrical energy consumed by State/Central Government is exempt from
payvment of electricitv  dutv. Autonomous bodies are, however, not
exempt from levy of electricity duty as they are not departments of Gov-
erninent.  Where the electrical energy is supplied by the State Electricity
Board. clectricity duty is pavable direct to the State Government by the
authorities appointed in this behalf by the State Government with the
concurrence of the Board,

It was noticed in andit (August 1974 and March 1975) that two auto-
nomous organisations (Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited and
Indian Institute of Petroleum) did not pay electricity dutv agoregating
Rs.2.75 lakhs on energy consumed by them during the period June 1969 to
January 1975. On this being pointed out in audit, Government stated
(December 1975y that a sum of Rs.0.21 lakh had been recovered (June
1975).  Particulars of recovery of the balance are awaited (February 1976).

Unauthovised enhancement of energy charge resulting in short realisation

of electricity duty ,

66. (a) The State Government approved the rate of energy charges
at 38 paise per unit for light and fan in rvespect  of supply of electrical
energy by a Municipal Electric Supply Undertaking with effect from 1st
April 1971. The electricity duty leviable on 38 paise per unit of energy
charge was 2 paise per unit. .

It was. however, noticed (February 1975 that in contravention of the
aforesaid order of Government. the undertaking levied and realised
cnergy charge at 39 paise per unit during the period April 1971 to
December 1971, On enerey charge of 39 paise. electricitv dutv at one
paisa onlv per unit was leviable and realised. This resulted in  short
levy of electricity dutv of Rs. 0.88 lakh,

The matter was reported to Government in April 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976). -

(b)y Under the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948, the State Electricity Board
is empowered to direct. with the prior approval of the Stite Government.
the tariff policies of any licensee which is a local authority, and the latter
shall have to give effect to any directions given by the Board.

In the case ol a licensee, it was noticed (Fehruary 1975) that the U. P,
State Electricity Board approved the rate of energy charge at 31 paise
per unit for domestic power with effect from Ist March 1973 in respect of
supply of energy by the said undertaking and on which electricity duty
at_ 6 paise per unit was leviable. . The licensee, however, billed its con-
sumers at the rate of 36 paise per unit as energy charge and 4 paise per
unit as clectricity dutv.  This resulted in shore levy of electricity ity
of Rs.0.50 lakh during the period March 1973 to December 1974,



(45 )

The matter was reported to Government in April 1975: reply is ‘await
ed (February 1976).

Short levy of electricity duly on energy sold for road lighting purposes

67. The Mussoorie Dehra Hydro Electric Undertaking, Dehra Dun,
revised their tariff and increased the rate of energy charges for road light-
ing with effect from Ist April 1972 and again from lIst January Igﬂﬂ.
Electricity duty, at 25 per cent of energy charges. however, coiititued to
be levied at the prerevised rates of energy charges resulting it short levy
of electricity duty of Rs.85.740 during the period 1st April 1972 to 3ist
December 1974.

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1975), Government stateed
(February 1976) that Rs.69,767 had been realised. Report regarding re.
covery of the balance is awaited (February 1976).

Non-levy of duty on industrial consumifpition of energy

08. Electricity duty is leviable at the rvate of one paisa per unit on
consumption of energy for industrial or motive power purposes At
medium, high or extra-high veltage with effect from 1st September 1970.

In the course of audit, it was noticed (August 1974 and March 1975)
that electricity duty amounting to Rs50451 was net levied and realised
on supply of such energy by two licensees during the period September
1970 to February 1975,

~ The matter was reported to Government in September 1974 and April
1975; veply is awaited (February 1976). <

Non-levy of electricily duty on the element of surcharge

69. Under section 3 ol the U, P, Electricity (Dutyy Aect, 1952, electri-
city duty is leviable at a rate not exceeding 25 per cent of the rate charg-
ed.  According to section 2(h)() of the Act, ‘rate charged’ includes any
‘surcharge’ on the rate(s) whether imposed by the licensee, Board, the
State Government or the Central Govermment, It was noticed in audit
(November 1974) that a licensee of Aligarh District did not include the
element of surcharge (in the rate charged) for calculating electricity duty
during the period December 1967 to June 1974, This resulted in short
levy of duty amounting to Rs.42,580.

The matter was reported to Government in January 1975: reply is
awaited (February 1976),

Non-realisation of electricity duly on energy consumed by a person from

his own source of generalion

70. Under section % of the U. P. Electricity (Duty) Act, 1952, electri-
city duty is leviable on energy consumed by a person owning and operat-
ing a generator at the rate of one paisa per unit with effect from Ist
September 1970. In the course of audit of an office of the Assistant
Electrical Inspector, it was noticed “(November 1974) that electricity duty
amounting to Rs.37,374 for the period from November 1973 to May 1974
was not realised from a person consuming energy having his own source
of generation of electricity. Z

Besides, interest amounting to Rs.3,480 also became due to Govern-
ment till 31st October 1974 for non-payment of electricity duty within
the prescribed period.



( 46 )

The matter was reported to Government in December 1974; final reply
is awaited (February 1976).
Non-realisation of inspection fees

71. The Indian Electricity Rules, 1956 require the Electrical Inspec
tor of Government to inspect periodically the consumers’ electrical ins-
tallations connected to the supply systemm of the suppliers (other than
those in mines, oil fields and railways) and the electric supply lines or
apparatus belonging to the suppliers before commencement of supply of
energy at high or extra-high voltage to any consumer. In both cases,
such inspections are to be carried out on payment, in advance, of fees by
the consumers/suppliers of energy at rates to be specified by the State
Government from time to time,

It was noticed in the course of audit (October to December 1974) that
in four zones, inspections could not be carried out since inspection fee
mpounting to Rs.2.68 lakhs had not been deposited. Non-inspection of
these installations had increased the chances of electrical hazards.

In the course of test audit of another zone, it was noticed (August
1V/4) that fee demand notices in respect of 32 high tension installations
due for annual inspection during the year 1973 were not issued to the
consumers, as required under rules. Thus, inspection fee amounting to
Rs 7,710 could not be realised from the consumers and the periodical ins-
pection of their installations due for the year 1973 could not take place.
This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.7,710,

When this was pointed out in audit (October 1974 to February 1975),
Government stated (October 1975) that Rs.0.61 lakh had since been re-
corered in the first case. Information regarding recovery of the balance
of Rs.2.07 lakhs is awaited (February 1976). As regards the second case,
Geovernment stated (November 1975) that inspection of the electrical ins-
tallations could not be done during 1973 for various reasons.



CHAPTER VI

TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT
Taxes on VEHICLES, Goons AND PASSENGERS
Resulls of lest audit in general

72. Cases of short charge of Rs.1,07.87 lakhs (approximately) in res-
pect of taxes on motor vehicles, goods and passengers were fpainl!?(‘l out to
the Transport Department on test audit of the records of the Regional
Transport Offices during 1974-75.  Category-wise break-up thereof is given
below: —

Category of receipi Amount

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Non-levy and short levy of Passenger Tux
(including additional passenger tax) 95.35
2. Under-assessment of Goods Tax 7.36
3. Under-assessment of Road Tax (including 4.89
additional road tax)
1. Non-evy and short levy of Permit fee 0.27
Total ... 1,07.87

A few important cases are mentioned in the following paragraphs of
this chapter.

Short assessment of road tax due to exclusion of standing capacity

73. Under the U, P, Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1935, the assess-
ment ol road tax of a transport vehicle plying for hire depends upon the
number of passengers which it may be permitted to carry. Under the
U, P. Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, a registering authority may permit 2
limited number of standing passengers to be carried by a transport vehicle.
Thus, the number of passengers permitted to be carried by a vehicle
would include both the authorised seating and standing capacity of the
vehicle, However, Schedule T of the U. P. Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1935, provides for the levy of road tax only on the basis of seating capa-
city of the vehicle. This precludes the levy ol tax on the authorised
standing capacity of the vehicle and is, thus, not in conformity with the
provisions of the aforementioned rules. The lacuna is further highlighted
by the fact that under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi (Yatri-kar) Niyama-
wali, 1062, fifty per cent of the standing capacity in a vehicle is taken
into account for the purposes of calculation of passenger tax payable
under the lump sum agreement,

In the course of audit of three Regional Transport Offices (October,
November and December 1974), it was noticed that the road tax in the
casg of 120 stage carriages, which had authorised standing capacity of
six persons, was charged on the basis of seating capacity only. The
short levy of road tax owing to exclusion of standing capacity of six
passengers in the assessment of these vehicles works out to Rs.2.08 lakhs
during the period January 1971 to December 1974,

¢ &7 )



( 48 )

When the matter was reported to Government (November 1974 and
February 1975), they stated (July 1975) that the comments of the Trans-
port Commissioner in this regard were being obtained. The Govern-
ment have since promulgated an ordinance called ““The U. P. Motor
Vehicles Taxation Law's Amendment Ordinance” in October 1975 which
provides, inter alia, that fifty per cent of the sanctioned standing capacity
in a passenger bus shall be reckoned as additional seating capacity ior
the purpose of road tax,

Short levy of road tax and goods tax

74. In November 1971, the State Transport Authority by a resolu-
tion increased from January 1972 the authorised pay load for heavy
public carriers on certain spcc1hcd routes in Naini Tal, Pithoragarh and
Almora Districts from 37. [uml al to 55 quintals. This was also noti-
ficd by the Secretary, Rt"lﬂn 1 [1.1mpoll Authority, Naini Tal, in Decemn-
ber 1971, The notification thmrul the operators to get the alteration in
carrying capacity recorded in the registration.  certificates and pay the
dlllmenu of road tax and goods tax as a resule of the enhanced pay load.
The operators challenged lhls order in the High Court and the Court,
in its judgement (.\ugml 1975), upheld the resolution passed by the Statc
[ransport Authority,

It was noticed during audit of the %ssisl.!nt Regional Transport Office,
Haldwani. district Naini Tal (November 1973 r.ha{ even after the decision
of the Allahabad High Court the Assistant Regional Transport Officer
had not taken any action to authorise the increase in the pay load in
the registration certificates of 96 vehicles plving on the aforementioned
routes. T'his resulted in under-assessment of road tax and goods tax
of Rs46.548 and Rs.89,47] respectively during the period January 1972
to December 1973,

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1974), Government stated
(December 1975) that out of 96 vehicles, assessment had been completed
in respect of 34 vehicles and that the road tax and goods tax amounting
to Rs.7.946 and Rs.9.117 had been realised from 16 vehicles.

Non-levy of additional tax on contract carrviages

75. Under the U. P, Motor Gadi (Yatri-kar) Adhinivam, 1962, as
amended by the U, P, Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 1972, an addi-
tional tax at the rate of ten paise per passenger carried by a stage carri-
age (other than the stage carriage plving exclusively within the city or
munulp'll limits) was leviable with cffect from 15th November 1971 for
each journcy where the fare for such journey was not less than one
rupee. This additional tax, in the case of contract carriage, was to he
levied in respect of the number of passengers for whom accommodation
was provided in the contract carriage irrespective ol the actual number
ol passengers carried.  According to the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939, a stage
carriage becomes a contract carriage when it plics under special permits
for resérve or marriage partics.

In the course of andit of two Regional Transport Offices. Bareilly and
Allahabad (December 1973 and April 1974 respectively), it was noticed
that 8,021 special permits for marriage or reserve parties were issued
during January 1972 to December 1973 in one Regional Office (Bareilly)
and 6.300 such permits were issued during January 71972 to April 1974 in
the other Regional Office (Allahabad). 1n the former office, additional
tax had not been levied at all, whereas in the latter case it was charged
for single journey only instead of both the onward and return journeys.



( 49 )

Taking the average seating capacity of a vehicle as 50, the additional
tax realisable from the contract carriages referred to above for each trip
was Rs.5 per permit. Thus, the total additional tax. not levied on the
aforementioned  permits, worked out to  Rs 111710 (Rs.80.210 -
Rs.81,500).

When this was pointed out in audic ‘March and June 1974), the de-
partment stated (September 1975) that when a consolidated fare is charg
cd for onward and return journeys by a contract carriage, the whole trip
should appropriatelv be treated as a single journey for the purpose of
levy of additional tax. There is no definition of ‘journey’ in the U, P.
Motor Gadi (Yatri-kary Adhiniyam, 1962, and the rules framed thereunder.
However, even assuming but without conceding that department's view
is correct, the loss on account of non-levy ol additional tax in Bareilly
Region would work out to Rs.40.105.

Government stated (December 1975) that in Bareilly Region a sum of
Rs.17.258 had been recovered and that efforts were in progress for recovery
of the balance amount,

Non-levy of passenger tax on special permils

76. In September 1969, the Transport Commissioner issued instruc-
tions to the effect that no passenger tax should be charged in cases where
stage carriages, paving passenger tax under a lump sum agreement, plied
on special permits for short spells (2.5 davs) for carriage of marriage or
reserve parties, ‘These instructions were passed on the consideration that
such stage carriages, during the currency of permits, were paying passen-
ger tax under the lump sam agreement despite the fact that they were not
operating on their approved routes,

In the course of audit of two Regional Transport Offices (January
1974 and February 1974) where 8,258 special permits of short spells (2-3
days) for carriage of marriage or reserve varties were issued during the
period from January 1973 to December 1973 to such stage carriages as
were payving passenger tax under the lump sum agreement, it was noticed
that the contract carriages or the stage carriages which did not pav passen-
ger tax on lump sum agreement had, in respect of such permits. on an
average, paid Rs.100 as passenger tax. Passenger tax pavable under the
lump sum agreement for the period covered by special permit was esti-
mated not to exceed Rs.50 per special permit. The loss of passenger tax
not charged for special permits given to transport operators paving
passenger tax under lump sum{ agreements was, thus, estimated at
Rs.4,12,.900 on 8,258 special permits at the rate of Rs.50 per special per-
mit. On this being pointed out in audit. the Transport Commissioncr
issued, revised instructions in September 1974 for vealising the dehcit
passenger tax in such cases in future,

The matter was reported to Government in Mav 1974: reply is await-
ed (February 1976).

Short levy due to lesser number of trips taken for calculating lump swm
passenger fax

77. Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi (Yatri-kar) Adhiniyam and
Niyvamawali, 1962, if an operator opts for pavment of passenger tax on
lump sum basis instead of on wav bill basis (on the basis of actual num-
her ol passengers carried), the quantum of lump sum is 1o be worked out,
inter alia, with veference to the number of onewav trips allowed by the
Regional Transport Authority.



( 50 )

It was noticed in audit that though a Regional Transport Authority
had increased the number of trips to be undertaken by the stage carri-
ages on a specified route in June 1974, the quantum of the lump sum
for purposes of passenger tax in respect of 23 stage carriages plying on
that route under the lump sum agreements during the period July 1974
to March 1975 was, however, determined on the basis of trips as sanction-
ed prior to the aforesaid increase. This yesulted in under-assessment of
passenger tax of Rs.82,000.

The matter was reported to Government (April 1975); final reply is
awaited (February 1976).
Loss of passenger tax due to delay in sanctioning increased services

78. Under the Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi  (Yatri-kar) Adhinivam,
1962, and Rules framed thereunder, the amount of passenger tax pavable
under lump sum agreement is directly proportional to the number of
one-way trips sanctioned by the Regional Transport Authority.

In the course of audit (May 1975) of a Regional Transport Office, i
was noticed that on the basis of survey of a particular route, the Regional
Transport Officer recommended to the Regional Transport Authority in
May 1975 an increase in the number of return trips from 7 to 8 per day
(i.e., from 14 one-way trips to 16 per dayv) in respect of Y stage tarriages
plying on that route on lump sum agreement basis. This proposal was
finally approved by the Regional Transport Authority in May 1974, ie.,
one year after the submission of the proposal. The Motor Operators’
Union concerned submitted a revised time table in June 1974 following
the increase in the number of sanctioned trips on the route. The Re-
gional Transport Authority’s approval of these revised timings was com-
municated to the Motor Operators’ Union at the end of September 1974
and the number of services was actually increased with effect from Octo-
ber 1974. The realisation of passenger tax on the basis of increased
number of trips, thus, could not begin before October 1974.

The mater was reported to Government (July 1975): final reply is
awaited (February 1976).
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
Loss of revenue owing to non-levy of additional tax on passengers

79. The Uttar Pradesh Motor Gadi (Yatri-kar) Adhiniyam, 1962,
provides for the levy of passenger tax at the rate of 15 per cent of the
fare. The passenger tax is realised from the operators of stage carriages
either on a way bill basis (determined from the returns submitted by
them showing the actual number of passengers and the fare charged from
them individually) or on the basis of agreements entered into with the
Opcralm‘s who agree to pav a I)I"t‘-{lcl{‘l'ﬂli“(‘(i llllﬂp sum in lieu of passen-
ger tax,

An additional tax on every passenger at the rate of 10 paise per jour-
ney, where the fare for such journev was not less than Re.l, was imposed
with effect from 15th November 1971 by the Uttar Pradesh Taxation Laws
(Amendment) Ordinance, 1971, which later became an Act in- 1972, The
collection of additional tax on wav bill basis presented no difhculty be-
cause the returns submitted by the way bill operators specifically showed
the additional tax pavable by them. However, the lump sum operators
were not obliged to submin any return and the determination of addition-
al tax 1o be realised from them posed a problem. Some of them could be



(51 )

persuaded to give returns showing the number of tickets issued for each
journey priced at Re.l or more and to pay the additional tax according-
ly.  But since there was no legal obligation for the ‘lump sum” operators
to do so, the realisation of additional 1ax [rom every Tump sum’” operator
wias not possible.  To mecet this situation two notifications were issued
on [7th April 1974 under which, the case of lump sum agrecments enter-
e into between 15th November 1971 and 16th \pril 1974, additional tax
wis to be levied at the rate of 25 per cent of the Tump sum passenger Lax,
and in cases ‘where agreements were enteved into from 17th April 1971,
the additional tax was to be levied according to 4 prescribed formula,

In the course of audit of one Regional “Transport Office (February (o
March 1978), it was observed that 168 lump sum operators had altogether
escaped assessment to additonal tax,  The resultang loss to the Govern-
ment for the period 15th November 1971 to 16th April 1974 worked out
to about Rs.7.31 lakhs, calculated at the raie of 25 per cent of the passen-
ger tax paid by the operators for the period. Tn the course of audit
of three other Regional Transport Offices (May 1974, December 1974 and
February 1975), it was noticed that the amount of additional tax actually
realised from ‘lump sum’ operators for the peviod 15th November 1971
to 16th April 1974 fell short of the amount realisable at the rate of 25
per cent ol the ]llmp sum passenger tax paid for the ])t‘z'im'l by these opera-
tors by about RsA41.19 lakhs. This short levy could not be recovered as
the notification (covering the period rom [5th November 1971 to 16th
April 1974y was challenged by some operators in the High Courg of Judi-
catuwre at Allahabad and was eventually quashed. The High Court held
that the Government could not increase suo molto the lump sum pavable
by an operator under an agreement exceuted after 15th November 1971
(when the additional tax was imposed) but prior to 17th April 1974. when
there was no inerease in the rate of passenger or additional tax subse-
quent to the execution of the agreement, and quashed the notification.

Thus, the Government had suffered a loss of about Rs48.50 lakhs in
only four out of thirteen regions in the State by not having made adequate
provision in the Uttar Pradesh Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 1972
isell for compounding the additional tax for “lump sum’ operators in
the same manner as passenger tax. and by not having laid down a suitable
formula for the purpose before the amending Acc came into force.

As regards the other notification dated 17th April 1974, the formula
preseribed therein was found to be impracticable, Information regarding
the actual number of passengers paving a lave of Rel or more was essen-
tial [or applying this formula, and since this information was not requii-
ed to be supplied by the Tump sum’ operators, the formula was not work-
able. A fresh notification was, therefore, issued on 16th June 1975 1equir-
ing the lump sum operators to pay 25 per cent ol the lump sum passen-
ocer tax as additional tax.  Since the formula [or calculation of :ld(.ljilol‘l—
al tax payable by the ‘lump sum’ operators fmu] 17th April 1974 to
15th June 1975 was found unworkable, the exact habilitv of such opera-
tors on this account and the resultant loss to Government could not be
determined.

Non-lewy of additional tax on conlract carriages from other Stales plying

Xl VS 5

80. Under the provisions ol the U, P. Motor Gadi (Yatri-kar)y Adhi-
nivam. 1962, as amended by the Uttar Pradesh Taxation Laws (Amend-
menty Act 1972, an additional tax at the rate of ten paise per seat [or
cach jomrney (where the ordinary fare loy such journey was not less than
17 AG.—1976—8



( 52 )

one rupee) was leviable with effect from 15th November 1971 on a con-
tact carriage. Stage carriages, plying as contract carriages under special
permits nranud by an authority outside Uttar Pr adesh, were also liable
to pay this tax unless specifically exempted by the State Government by
an order notified in the gazette.  Since no such exemption had been noti-
fied, the tax on the contract carriages of other States was to be collected
and remitted to this State by the Transport Authorities of other States
which issued the permits, For this purpose, a proper procedure was re-
quired to be evolved lor collection of the dues and remittance thereol
to this State by the Transport Authorities of the other States.

However, in the audit of the ofhice of the Transport Commissioner,
U. P, Lucknow (June 1973 and August 1974). it was noticed that the
procedure had not been finalised in consultation with the authorities of
the other States as a result of which the additional tax could not be
charged from such carriages. In the case  of Delhi alone, 100 special
permits per week, on an average. were issued during July/August 1973
to the contract carriages for plying in U. P.  On this basis, the number of
special permits issued to contract  carriages  of Delhi  comes to nearly
13,000 during the period January 1972 to Junc 1974, Taking the mini-
mum seating capacity of a vehicle as 50, the additional tax realisable
from the contract carriages for both the outward and return journeys
was Rs.10 per permit,  Thus, the additional tax not charged from the
contract carriages coming from Delhi and plving in Uttar Pradesh ap-
proximately works out to Rs.1,30,000. The loss on this account would
be much more if the contract carriages plying in Uttar Pradesh from other
neighbouring States of the Punjab, Harvana, Madhya Pradesh and Bihar
are also taken into account.

When this was pointed out in audic  (August 1973 and  September
1974), the department stated (September 1975) that when a consolidated
fare is charged for outward and return journeys by a contract carriage,
the whole trip should appropriately be treated as a single 1ourne} for the
purpose of levy of additional tax. There is no definition of ‘journey’ in
the U. P. Motor Gadi (Yatri-kary Adhiniyam, 1962, and the rules framed
thercunder, However, even on the basis of the view expressed by the
department, the additional tax due from contract carriages pl\mv in
U. P. from Delhi would work out to about Rs.65.000,

On this being pointed out, Government stated (December 1975) that
all the cases were being reviewed and that additional tax, wherever due,
was being charged



CHAPTER Vit
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Stamp DUTIES AND REGISTRATION FEES
Under-assessment of stamp duly and registration [ee

81. According to the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Uttar
Pradesh, stamp duty on an instrument of gift is payable at Rs.75 per
thousand rupees on the prevailing market value of property as on the
date of execution-of decd, whereas the maximum stamp duty on a deed of
release is Rs.100.

It was noticed in the course of audit of a Sub-Registrar’s office in
May 1975 that a land holder transferred her agricultural land measuring
46.28 acres to her three sons in equal shares voluntarily and without con-
sideration through an instrument of release registered in December 1974,
The registering authority accepted the instrument as a deed of release
and charged stamp duty and registration [ee accordingly. Since, however,
the transferor was the absolute owner of the property to which there was
no claim by the transferces, the transfer of all interest in the property in
favour of the sons voluntarily and without consideration would be a ziit
and not a release. Thus, incorrect classification of the document as a re-
lease deed resulted in under-assessment of stamp duty (including the addi-
tional stamp duty of 2 per centy and registration fee amounting to
R5.92,250.

The matter was reported to Government in May 1975; reply is awaited
(February 1976).

Short realisation of stamp duty due to non-application of enhanced rate

82. The rate of stamp duty on the deeds of convevance, prescribed
under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as amended in its application to Uttar
Pradesh, was raised with effect from 25th May 1974 by an Amendment Act
of 1974 from Rs.22.50 to Rs.37.50 per Rs.500 or part thereof in case the
valuation exceeded Rs.1,000.

It was noticed in the audit of 24 offices of Sub-Registrars (June 1974
to February 1975) that stamp duty on 661 documents, registered on or after
25th May 1974, was charged at the rate of Rs.22.50 per Rs.500 only in-
stead of Rs.37.50 per Rs.500. This resulted in a short levy of Rs.80.811.

The matter was reported to Government during the period July 1974
to March 1975. Reply is awaited (February 1976).

Short charge of stamp duly on documents execuled oulside Uttar Pradesh

83. In the course of local audit (November 1973 and March 1974), it
was noticed that two deeds, one for mortgage (valuing Rs.35.75 lakhs) and
the other for sale (valuing Rs.9 lakhs) pertaining to the properties situal-
ed in Uttar Pradesh, were registered in the office of the Sub-Registrar,
Bombay, in March 1968 and September 1970 respectively and stamp duty
amounting to Rs.42,016 was paid thereon according to the rates applicable
in Bombay. The duty pavable thercon in Uttar Pradesh was Rs.1,20,937.
The copies of the documents were subsequently received in the oflice of

( 53 )



( 34 )

the District Registrars in Uttar Pradesh within whose jurisdiction the pro-
perties, to which the deeds related, were situated,

Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as amended in its application in
Uttar Pradesh, if an instrument relating to any property situated or to
any matter or thing done or to be done in Uttar Pradesh is executed out-
side Uttar Pradesh and its copy or duplicate is subsequently received in
Uttar Pradesh it would be treated for the purpose of levy ol stamp duty
in the same manner as il the original or principal instrument had been
received in Uttar Pradesh and it would be chargeable with stamp duty
payable in Uttar Pradesh. The difference in the duty already paid out of
Uttar Priadesh and that payable in Uttar Pradesh is to be made good.
However, this was not done.  Thus, stamp duty mmounting to Rs.78.921
.was not charged. Mention of this type of irregularity was also made in
paragraphs 35 and 58 of the Audit Reports on Revenue Receipls lor the
years 1972-73 and 1975-74 respectively.

The matter was reported 1o Government in December 1973 and April
1974; reply is awaited (February 1976),

Incorrect exhibition and non-exhibition of the class and quality of land
in instruments of conveyance leading (o short levy of stamp duty and
registration fee.

84, Under the provisions ol the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as amended
in its application to Uttar Pradesh, the consideration and all other facis
and circumstances affecting the  chargeability  of  any instrument with
stamp duty are required to be fully and wuly set forth in the deed,

It was noticed in the comrse ol audit (June 1975) of a Sub-Registrar's
office that oug of a number ol plots of agricultural land measuring 21.04
acres in all, sold between December 1971 and June 1975, a few plots
covering an area of 7.21 acres were wrongly shown as unirrigated land in
the relevant instruments of convevance, while the class and quality of
land in case of the other plots measuring 13.83 acres were not mentioned
at all. A reference 1o the revenue  rvecords vevealed  that (i) the plots
shown in the deeds as unirrigated were recorded as irrigated in the
current khasras, (it) in case ol one plot, the land in the deed was shown
as of an inferior class whereas it was recorded as land of superior class in
the Settlement Volume, and (iii) the plots, for which the class and quality
of land had not at all been mentioned in the deeds, were recorded as plots
of irrigated land of a superior class in the Settlement Volumes.

Applying the prevailing market rate for the various categories of land
as fixed by the Collector in December 19714, the total market value of ali
the plats of land would work our to Rs.1,60.220. Stamp duty and regis-
tration fee on the instruments were, thus, chargeable on the total market
value of Rs.1,60.220, whereas these had actually been charged only on
Rs.68,100, the total value set out in the instruments of convevance,

Incorrect exhibition and non-exhibition of the class and quality ol
land in these cases led to under-valuation of Rs.92,120 resulting in short
levy of stamp duty and registration fee amounting to Rs.7,862.

“The matter was reported to Government in July 1975; replyv is await-
ed (February 1976).

Short chavge of stamp duty and registration fee due lo incoryect classifi-
cation of instrument

85. Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as amended in its application
to Uttar Pradesh, stamp duty on an instrument of ‘gift’ is leviable at the



( 55 )

rate ol Rs.75 for the first Rs.1,000 and Rs.37 50 for every Rs500 or part
thereof in excess of Rs.1,000, whereas in the case of ‘release’ deed it is only
Rs.100 if the amount or value of the claim exceeds Rs.2,500. Thus, the
rate of stamp duty in the case of ‘gift’ is higher than that in the case of
a ‘release’.

As clarified in the Stamp Manual, ‘gift’ means a transfer of certain
existing movable or immovable property made voluntarily and without
consideration, whereas in the case of ‘release’ a claim must be relinquish-
ed in favour of the person against whom it stands and in the case of
claim against property it must be relinquished in favour of the person
who owns or claims proprietary interest in it.

It was® noticed in the course of audiy of a Sub Registrar's ofhice in
distvict Agra (April 1975) that in a deed registered in July 1974, the exe-
cutant transferred in favour of his son a piece of land purchased by him
for Rs.54.000 in 1969. He also-relinquished in favour of the samie son
his sharc of 5 paise in a rupee valued at Rs.5,000 in a firm in which he
and his son were partners. ‘The deed was stvled as ‘release’ and stamp
duty of Rs.100 and registration fec of Rs.6l (on a valuation of Rs.5,000)
only was accordingly charged thereon,  As the transfer of movable and im-
movable property was made voluntarvily and without consideration, it was
chargeable as ‘gilt’ instead of a ‘release’ with a stamp duty of Rs.4,425,
additional stamp duty of Rs.1,180 and registration fee of Rs.601. Thus,
there was a short levy of stamp duty and registration fee of Rs.6,045.

I 'he matter was reported to Government in May 1975; veply is await-
ed (February 1976).
Short charge of stamp duly and regisivation fee on a gift deed

86. Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as amended in its applica-
tion to Uttar Pradesh, stamp duty is chargeable on an instrument of gift
on the market value of the property as on the date of execution of the
deed.

It was noticed (June 1975) in the audit of a Sub-Registrar's office that
a land holder. through a gift deed registered in March 1975, gifted
9-22 acres out of a plot of 1425 acres of her agricultural land to her
three grandsons. In the deed. the gifted land was valued at Rs.18,000
and recited partly as uncultivable (usar) and partly as of most inferior
quality. A reference to revenue records, however, revealed that the en-
tire land holding of 11.28 acres of the donor was categorised as “Manjha I,
irrigated’ (8.34 acres) and  ‘Gohan 11, irrigated” (580 acres), the pre-
vailing market rate of which, as hixed by the Collector in December 1974,
was Rs.8.000 and Rs.10.000 per acre vespectively. The market value of
the gifted land according to these rates would work out approximately
to Rs.81,000 (as against Rs.18.000 sei [orth in the deed). Thus, the facts
affecting the chargeability of the instrument with stamp duty were not
[ully and trulv set forth in the deed and this resulted in short levy of
Rs.5.555 by way of stamp duty and registration [ee.

The matter was reported to Government in July 1975: veply is awaited
(February 1976). :
Non-levy of additional stamp duty on deeds of transfér of immovable

property '

87. Under the Uttar Pradesh Avas Evam Vikas Parishad Adhini-
yam, 1965, all deeds of transfer of immovable property, situated in areas



( 56 )

notified by the Government for the purpose, attract an additional stamp
duty of 2 per cent on the value or amoung of consideration with refor
ence to which stamp duty is calculated under the Indian Stamp Act
1899,

In the course of audit of 20 offices of Sub-Registrars it was noticed
(June 1973 to March 1975) that between October 1969 and October
1973, such additional stamp duty was not levied on instruments of
transfer of immovable property involving a total consideration of Rs.1,91
lakhs, although the properties concerned werg situated in areas duly
notifiecd by the State Government for the purpose of levy of additional
stamp duty prior to the execution of these instrwments,  Government, as
a result, was deprived of a revenue of Rs.5-82 lakhs, .

The matter was reported to Govermment during July 1973 to Apnl
1975; reply is awaited (February 1976),

Non-realisation of additional stamp duty from the Uttar Pradesh State

Electricity Board

88.  An instrument of simple mortgage chargeable with stamp duty
under the Indian Stamp Act. 1899, also attracts, under the Uttar Pradesh
Avas Evam Vikas Parishad Adhiniyam, 1965, an additional stamp duty
of 2 per cent on the amount of consideration on which the stamp duty
is leviable, where the immovable mortgaged property is situated in areas
notified by the Goyvermment for the purpose,

In the course of audit of a District Registrar's office (April 1975), it
was noticed that the Uttar Pradesh State Eleetricity Board executed a
simple mortgage deed in February 1975 in favour of the Life Insurance
Corporation of India for obtaining a loan of Rs.12:6) crores. The mort-
gagor sccured this loan by mortgaging immovable properties inclusive of
hixed assets, the aggregate book value of which, as on Slst March 1974,
amounted (o Rs.122.96 crores. At the instance of the mortgagor, the
Collector adjudicated, under section 32 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899,
the stamp duty pavable on the mortgage deed in terms of the said Act.
The mortgage deed was, accordingly, registered in March 1975 but with-
out charging any additional stamp duty in terms of the Uttar Pradesh
Avas Evam Vikas Parishad Adhiniyam, 1965. A perusal of the deed
indicated that out of the total mortgaged property valued at Rs.122.96
crores, property worth at least Rs.10.11 croves was exclusively situated in
areas (Panki, district Kanpur) as had been notified by Government for
levy of additional stamp duty. The vremaining property valued at
Rs. 112:85 crores was partly situated in areas attracting additional stamp
duty and the value of which had not been separately sét out in the deec.
The proportionate loan of Rs.1:01 crores (which bears the same ratio
to the total loan of Rs.12:65 crores as Rs.10-11 crores bears to the mort-
oaged value of the total assets of Rs.122:96 croves) attracted an additional
stamp duty of Rs.2.08 lakhs which was not levied. The short levy would
be much more if the value of the remaining immovable property situated:
in arcas notified by the Government for levy of additional stamp duty
was also taken into account,

The matter was reported to Government in May 1975: veply is await-
ed (February 1976).

Loss of additional stamp duly on instyuments of simple mortgage

80. The Uttar Pradesh Avas Evam Vikas Pavishad Adhinivam, 1965
(as amended in 1966) imposes any additional stamp duty of 2 per cent



( 57 )

on the amount or value of consideration of instruments of transfer of
immovable property (including instruments of simple mortgage, as clari-
fied by the State Government) situated’in such areas as may be notilied
by the State Government from time to time.

It was. however, noticed (November 1973 to February 1975) in the
course of audit of seven offices of Sub-Registrars  that such. additional
stamp duty was not levied on instruments of simple mortgage executed
and registered between October 1971 and October 1975, involyving a total
consideration; of Rs.50-62 lakhs. This resulted in a loss of revenue of

Rs.1-11 lakhs.

The matter was reported to Government during the period March
1974 to April 1975: veply is awaited (February 1976).

Grant of mru’uhu exemption [rom stamp duly (o members of co-opera-
tive wru’f\'

90.  According to a notification issued in March 1964 by the Govern-
ment ol Uttar Pradesh under section 9(i)(¢) of the Indian Stamp Act,
1899, as amended in its application to Uttar Pradesh, all instruments
executed by members of any co-operative society u.l.:ling to the business
of such socicty, where the amounts or values specified in the instruments
do not exceed Rs.5,000, are exempt from payment of stamp duty.
Where, however, such amount or value exceeds Rs.5.000, the stamp duty
otherwise chargeable is to be reduced by 50 per cent,

It was noticed in the course of audit (May 1975) of a Sub~chistrm"s
office that full exemption from stamp duty was allowed in the case of 8
instruments executed by 6 members of a Co-operative Agriculturil Society
transferring their ownership rights in bhuwmidhari hul(lmm. measuring TI1
acres in i.t\mn of the Society. The instruments were executed and re-
gistered in December 1974, But since the value of property involved in
cach instrument wias more than Rs.5,000, stamp duty at half the normal
vate was liable to be charged on them. Besides, as the owners of the
propertics transferred their ownership rights to the Co-operative Societv
voluntarily and without consideration, the instruments should have been
treate d as deeds of gift on which the normal rate of stamp duty pavable
is Rs.7h per thousand rupees of the prevailing market value as on the
date nl execution of the deed. The rate applicable to the deeds in
question was, therefore, Rs.37.50 per thousand rupees of  the market
value of the property as per the aforementioned notification of the Gov-
ernment of Uttar Pradesh. In addition, an additional stamp duty of 2
per cent on the marker value of the property was also leviable,

The market value of 111 acres of land would work out to approxi-
mately Rs.21 lakhs on the basis of the market rate of Rs.19,000 per acre,
as fixed by the Collector in December 1974 for the tvpe of land involved.
The irregular exemption from stamp duty deprived the Government of
a revenue of Rs.1-21 lakhs (approximately). .

The matter was reported to Government in May 1975: veply is await-
ed (February 1976).

Losy of stamp duty and vegistration fe¢ owing to grant of unawthorised
t',\'r'mpnon
O1.  As already stated. in terms of a State Government notification
issucd in March 1964, an instrument exccuted by a member of any <o
operative society, rvelating to the business of such  society, where the



( 58 )

amount or value specified therein does not exceed Rs.5,000, is exempt
from payment of stamp duty leviable under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899,
as applicable to Uttar Pradesh.” Where, however, the amount or value
exceeds Rs.5.000, the stamp duty is to be reduced by 50 per cent of the
normal duty chargeable. Such instruments are also exempt from regis-
tration fee under the Indian Registration Act, 1908, irrespective of the
amount or value set out therein,

In the course of audit (September 1974 of a Sub-Registrar’s Office
(Rampur), it was noticed that out of 12 decds of sale of immovable pro
perty registered in April and May 1972 (having a total consideration ol
Rs.2,81,275) 7 instruments, executed by members of co-operative societics
in favour of other members of their societics. were allowed fifty per cent
reduction in payment of stamp duty and full exemption from payment
of registration fee. The vremaining 5 deeds which  were executed by a
member of a co-operative society in favour of that society weie granted
full exemption from pavment of stamp duty. Since the transactions in
the former case were between members of the co-operative societics in
their individual capacity and not related to the business of the socictics.
the deeds in question were not entitled either to partial reduction of
stamp duty or full exemption ol registration fee. In the latter case, as
the value exceeded Rs.5.000 only 50 per cent reduction in payment of
normal stamp duty was permissible. Altogether, this resulted in a short
charge of revenue of Rs.7.883 by wav of stamp duty and registration fec.

The matter was referred to Government  in October 1974; reply is
still awaited (February 1976),



CHAPTER VIII
OTHER TANX RECEIPTS
* SECTION-A
REVENUE DEPARTMENT
Vemar Jor Kar
Loss of holding tax

92. Under the Uttar Pradesh Viihat Jot Kar Adhinivam, 1963, effec- .
tive from Ist July 1962, holding tax is levied for each agricultural year
on the annual value of a land holding (aggregate of all land held by a
land holder on the first day of any agricultural year), the area whereof
exceeds thirty acres, at the rates specihied in the schedule to the Adhini-
yam. The Sub-Divisional Officer, within whose jurisdiction the land
holder ordinarily resides, is the assessing authority.  For the purpose of
levy of this tax, revenue authorities of the various tahsils/districts are
required to send a report of land holdings, /if anv, held by an assessee in
that tahsil/district to the revenue authority of the tahsil where the land
holder ordinarily resides. The latter is then required to prepare a con-
solidated statement of land holdings of cach assessee and send it to the
Sub-Divisional Officer concerned for assessinent of the holding' tax.

In the course of audit of eight district offices (January 1974 to Febru-
ary 1975). it was noticed that the details of land holdings of 254 assessees,
whose land holdings exceeded 30 acres, were either not intimated in time
by the revenue officials of various tahsils/districts to the resident tahsil
authorities or the resident takhsil authoritics did not furnish the consoli-
dated statements of all holdings with valuation thereof to the Sub-Divi-
sional Officer in time. Consequently, their assessments  for the vears
1370 fasli to 1378 fasli (1962-65 to 1970-71) could not be made on account
of the cases having become time barred involving loss of revenue of
Rs.4-20 lakhs.

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1974 to March 1975), Gov-
ernment stated (December 1975) that suitable action had been initiated
against the defaulting officers.

Irregular refund of holding tax

93. In the course of audit (March 1974) of the office of a Vrihat Jot
Kar Adhikari, it was noticed that the owner of an estate in Naini Tal,
who died in September 1964, was assessed (February 1966) 1o a holding
tax of Rs.24,108 for the years 1370 fasli to 1372 fash (196265 to 1964-65,.
His legal heirs who, under the U. P. Vrihat Jot Kar Adhiniyam, 1963,
were liable to pay the aforesaid tax, deposited a sum of Rs.21,027 during
the period July 1966 to April 1968. They later on appealed to the Divi-
sional Commissioner for refund of the amount of Rs.21,027 on the
ground that the land holdings had been partitioned and that the indivi-
dual holdings were below the taxable limit.  The Commissioner remand-
ed the case‘to the assessing authority in October 1970 for re-examination.
The assessing officer thereupon refunded this amount in December 1971.

(59 )
4 A.G.—1976—9 i



.8V

The assessing officer, while passing the orders for refund neither gave any
reason for setting aside the earlier assessment nor was it established that
the estate had been partitioned before the relevant assessment years. The
refund ol Rs.21,027 was, thus, irregular,

On this being pumlcd out in audit (%pul 1974), Government stated
(December 1975) that action against the assessing officer had been iniuat-
ed and that steps were being “taken to reassess the tax.

Loss of revenue due lo irregular exemption

94. Under the Uttar Pradesh Vrihat Jot Kar Adhiniyam, 1963, hold-
ing tax is levied for each agricultural vear on the annual value of a land
holdlng (the aggregate of all land held by a land holder on the first
day of any agricultural year) the area whercof exceeds thir ty acres, at the
rates specificd in the schedule to the Adhiniyam. In computing the area
of a land holding, such area, not exceeding hive acres, as is covered by
buildings or is appurtenant thereto is not to be taken into account.

In the course of audit (May 1975) of an office of Vrihat Jot Kar Adhi-
kari, it was noticed that in mm’)mim,' the land holdings of an assessce for
the year 1374 fasli to 1380 fasli (1966-67 to 1972-73) and 1381 fasli o
1582 ,fruh (1975-74 1o 1974-75) land measuring 91-34 bighas and 8964
bighas respectively, as was covered by buildings in four different villages,
was not taken into account. This exemption being in excess of the pei-
missible limit of 5 acves (8 bighas) resulted in a short levy of holding tax
of Rs.17,800. Of this, tax amounting to Rs.9.900 relating to the vears
1374 fashi to 1378 fasli (1966-67 to 1970.71) has become irrecoverable
because the assessment for those years has since become time barred.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1975), Government stated
(December 1975) that suitable action would be taken against the default-
ing officers.

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
Non-finalisation of 'rihat Joi Kar cases

95. The U. P, Vrihat Jotr Kar Adhinivam, 1963, and the Rules fram-
ed thereunder do not provide for anv time limit for finalisation of cases
where notices for assessment have been issued to the assessees. No orders
or instructions have also been issued by Government so far prescribing
any time lHmit. This results in o large number of cases being kepl pend-
ing. On the basis of the information  furnished (June 1975) by the
(lcpallmenl as many as 2,826 cases relating to the pt.rmd from 1370 fasli
vear (1962-63) 1o 1382 fasli vear I‘i?'l?:; involving a tax of Rs.31.03
fakhs were vet to be hnalised in various districts of Uttar Pradesh (other
than the districts of Lucknow, Naini Tal, Sitapur, Sultanpur and Ballia
for which figures were not available with the Board of Revenue).

Non-finalisation of these cases, for which no specific reason has been
ig‘ncn has, thus, blocked Govermment revenue to the extent of Rs.51.05
akhs

The matter was referred to Government  in August 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976),



( 61 )
SecTion-B

SUGAR INDUSTRY AND CANE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
TAX ON THE PURCHASE OF SUGARCANE
Granit of licence wilhoul recovering licence fee in full

46. A manufacturer of ‘gur’ or ‘rab’ is yvequired to obtain a licence
cither under the U, P, Khandsari Sugan Manufacturers Licensing Order,
1967, or under the provisions of section 1 of the UL P. Sugarcane (Purchase
I'ax) Act, 1961, read with rule 20 thereunder on pavment of the prescrib-
ed fee of Rs.300 per power crusher for an assessment vear or part thereol.

During audit (October 1974). it was noticed that licences for running
5693 Khara Kolhoos (vertical power crushers) were granted on payment
of licence fee of Rs.25 only per power crusher during the assessiment vear
197172, In subsequent assessment vears 197275 and 197374, licences
for 5,000 and 16,313 Khara Kolhoos vespectively were issued by recovering
licence fee of Rs.100 per Khara Kolhoo instead of the presaribed fec of
Rs.300,

Licensing of such units on realisation of licence fee lower than that
prescribed under the rules was irvegular and resulted in loss of revenue
amounting to Rs.58,28,175 during the vears 197172 10 1973-74.

The matter was reported to Government in December 1974 and thev
have replied in August 1975 that  owners of Khara Kolhoos have not
been issued licences but have only been permitted to crush their own
cane on payment of nominal fee and that Khara Kolhoos are not regu-
lated by the provisions of the U. P. Sugarcane (Purchase Tax) Act, 1961.
Since, however. Khara Kolhoos are crushers run by power they should
be governed by the provisions of section 4 of the Act and proper licences
should have been issued on pavment of full licence fee.

Non-payment of purchase tax on sugarcane obtained from factory’s farm
having separate legal entity

97. According to section 3 of the U. P, Sugarcane (Purchase Tax)
Act, 1961, read with Government (Industries Department) letter dated
Ist January 1962, purchase tax is chargeable on sugarcanc obhtained bv 2
factory from its own farm having a separate legal entity even though the
proprictorship of the farm and the factory may be the same,

During local audit (August 1974), it was noticed that a sugar factory
of Bijnor District obtained 318,621 quintals ol sugarcane during the
assessment years 196162 to 1970-71 from a larm having separate legal
entity but purchase tax amounting to Rs.1.75.910, due on the said quan-
tity, was not charged.

When this was pointed out in audit in October 1974, Government
accepted the audit point (July 1975) and initiated action 1o recover the
amount. Recovery of the amount is awaited (February 1976).,

Rebate of purchase tax allowed lwice

98. By a notification dated the 2nd January 1971 the Government
of Uttar Pradesh remitted the tax pavable under the U, P. Sugarcane
(Purchase Tax) Act, 1961, to the extent of 25 paise per guintal in respect
of all sugarcane purchased by the sugar factories upto 215t November
1970 in the western and central zones and upto 28th November 1970 in
the wastern zone, provided the mills had started crushing betore 15th
November 1970.



( 62 )

1t was. however, noticed that a factory in the eastern zone of Uttar
Pradesh in the district of Deoria which had already availed of the rebatc
amounting to RsA7,829 on LY1L816 quintals of sugarcane purchased by
it upto 28th November 1970 by short payment of the tax payable during
1970-71 season to the above extent, again credited Rs.47,829 in its per-
sonal ledger account in February 1974 on the authorisation from the
department,

“The State Government to whom the matter was rcportcd in February
1975 replied (July 1975) that the double adjustment of rebate had since
been corrected,

Excess rebate of tax on the purchase of sugarcane

99. By a notification dated 7th September, 1973 the State Govern-
ment remitted the tax pavable under the Uttar Pradesh Sugarcane (Puir-
chase Tax)y Act, 1961, to the extent of 25 paise per quintal in respect of
sugarcane purchased by sugar factorics during December 1972 to April
1973 in excess of 115 per cent of the quantity of cane purchased by them
during the corresponding period of 1971-72.

A sugar factory of Bijnor District availed itself of the aforesaid rebate
amounting to Rs.2.19,787 by crediting the amount in its personal-ledger
account in November 1973 against the correct entitlement of Rs.1,94,787
onlv. On the irregularity being pointed out in audit (August 1974), the
factory deposited into the treasury on 21st August 1974 a sum of Rs.25,000,
being the amount of rebate availed of  in excess. Government stated
(April 1975) that the management ol the factory had been warned not
to adjust any amount of remission without obtaining prior approval of
the District Magistrate.

Secmon C

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ENTERTAINMENT TAX
Non-recovery of enlertainment tax

100.  Under scction 6(8) of the U, P. Entertainment and Betting Tax
Act. 1937 the State Government may by general or special order exempt
any entertainment or class of entertainment from liability to the enter-
tainment tax provided that (i) entertainment tax has not been charged on
payment for admission to any entertainment and that (ii) the net pro-
«reds of the show are utilised for charitable and educational purposes.

It was noticed during local audit (May 1974) that an entertainment
show (Music and Qawali) had been organised ar Etawah District Exhi-
bition Cattle Show from 27th to 29th November, 1971. The organisers
of the show had collected entertainment tax of Rs.11.766 from the shows
but had not remitted it to Government.  When audit pointed out non-
deposit of the collected tax of Rs.11,766. the Collector replied that a re-
ference had been made to Government [or granting exemption from en-
tertainment tax in that case. Since the conditions for exemption had
not been fulfilled in this case, exemption was not admissible.  When this
was pointed out to the department (Mav 1974), it was stated (October
1974) that the matter had been veferved 10 Government. Government
issued orders in April 1975 stating that no exemption should he allowed
in this case. Consequently, the amount was deposited in the treasury
in November 1975,



CHAPTER IX
FOREST RECEIPTS
Forest DEPARTMENT

Extraction and sale of oleo-resin

101. Oleoresin, a raw material for the production of rosin and
turpentine, is extracted from Pinc trees growing at an altitude of 3000
to 6000 feet in the Siwalik and Himalavan ranges. For the purpose of
collecting the exuded resin, the entire forest area is divided into suitable
coupes and the number of channels (blazes cut in the trees) 1o be tapped
in cach coupe are enumerated. The exuded resin is tapped from these
blazes by the tappers regularly every 5 1o 7 days.

About 80 per cent of the total production of resin is sold by the
Eorest Department to the Indian Turpentine and Rosin Company Limit-
cd, Bareilly and the co-operative societics, 4 per cent to small industrial
units and the remaining 16 per cent is sold in  open market by public
auction. The Turpentine and Rosin  Companv was set up in 1918.
The State Government holds 79-3 per cent of its shares: 18-6 per cent are
held by private shareholders and the remaining 2:1 per cent by a foreign
collaborator (Arakva Forest Chemical Industries Limited, Osaka, Japan).

The following points were noticed, in audit; —

(1) Low average vield of resin

In the Kumaon and Tehri Circles. the average vield of resin per 100
channels extracted departmentally during  1965-66 to 197374 was as
indicated below: — !

C Kumaon Civele Tahri Circle
Y aar T ——— T L 1 g, S LA bl i =11}
Number of Rosin Average No.of Risin Avorage
channels  obtained vield of channols obtamed yir |d of
tapped  (in quintals) vesin per 100 fappod  (in guintals)  rosin po
channels 100 chanr
(in guintale) nels (in
(rinta)
1965 6 T7.37,000 1,86,800 241 28, 14,000 24,500 1-04
106G-67 85,35 289 2,009,772 244 14,76,200 27,164 1 -84
196768 90 65,439 2,106,400 230 14,70,350 21,620 147
1968-6G9 89,05 482 1,091,242 2:13 14,779,000 23,069 1 56
1969-70 92,11,183 1,93,204 210 16,306,500 26,2506 161
1970-71 05,69,213 1,64,837 1-72 17,86,172 25,462 1-dae
1971-72  1,03,40,670 1,37.816 1:33 16,52,720 28.771 1-44
1972.53 8o, 11,773 1,o4,620 181 17,209,623 =50
1973-74  1,00,33, 186 1,72,004 171 16,41.5840 27 840 1-67




( 64 )

While the average yield of departmental extraction in the Tehri Circle
during the years 1967-68 to 1972-73 ranged between 1-43 and 161 quintals
per 100 channels, the average vield in the case of extraction by contrac-
tors in the Reserve Forest of Tcehri Circle during the same period ranged
between 2.93 and 3.85 quintals per 100 channels. In the adjoining State
of Himachal Pradesh, the average vield is reported to be 3 quintals per
100 channels,

In Kumaon Circle, the average yield of resin decreased from 2.41
quintals per 100 channels in 1965-66 to 171 quintals per 100 channels
in 1973-74 (ie.. by 29 per cent). In Tehri Circle, too, the average
vield in 1967-68 and subsequent vears declined in compatison 1o that
in the carlier years.

The department has attributed (April 1974) the poor average yield
to adverse weather conditions and non-availability of skilled labourers
because of low carnings.

i(2) Loss of revenue

(a) Even though the average yield per hundred channels in depart
mental extraction is low and the cost of extraction consequently high,
the department supplies approximately 80 per cent of the vield 1o
the Indian Turpentine and Rosin Company Limited, Bareilly and the co
operative societies at prices much below the prevailing market price en-
tailing huge loss of revenue.

The sale price fixed from time to time has been much less than the
prevailing market price and as a result the loss of revenue to the Forest
Department between 196667 and 1973-74 amounted to Rs.6,48.80 lakhs
as indicated below : —




Year Quantity of Quantity of Total Rale pyica
reain sold tesin sold quantity tixed for
to L. T. R. 10 Co-0pors- sold sale to LT.R.

Co. Ltd. tives (in (in guintals) Co. and the
(in quintals) quintals) co-operatives
(in B8, per
quintal)

1 2 3 4 b
1966.67 1,15 170 20,272 1,35 442 8574
196768 1,34.621 28,5664 1.63,185 86 -62
1965-69 1,67,0941 28,861 1.97.802 475
1969-70 1,67 805 20,856 1,97,661 11561
197071 1,61,432 22,050 1,84,388 140 - 00
1971-72 1,25,190 19,000 1,144,190 170 -00
1972-73 1.82,482 Ve 1,82,482 18000
1M73-74 1,563,187 11,942 1,645,129 18000

Loss of révents

Yoar Avorag) Difference On sale to On sale to
market prico between I. T. R. Co. cooperative Total
obtained  market price  Ltd. (Re. sociaties
in open ald price in lakbs) (Ra. in lakhs)

auctions (in fixed {or sate
Rs. per to I. TR Clo:
quintal) Ltd. and ro-

operative

soecivtivs

(in Rs. per

quintal) -

6 s 8 9 10

1966-67 9049 47 547 0-96 643
1967-68 109-14 2252 30-32 643 36-75
1968-649 147 -00 32:25 8775 1560 1.03:35
1969.70 19719 81-58 1,36-90 2433 1,61-25
1970-71 292046 8046 1,29-89 1847 1,48-36
1D71-72 253-27 83:27 1,04 -25 15-82 1,20:07
1972-73 19485 14 -85 2710 i 2710
1973-74 20755 a7 56 4220 329 4549

Total: . 5,63 88 84:92 .48 80




( 66:)

Ihus, while the loss to the Forest Department owing to sale of resin
to the Indian Turpentine and Rosin Company Limited at low rates
amounted to Rs 5,63.88 lakhs during 1966-67 1o 1973-74, the dividends
paid by the Indian Turpentine and Rosin Company to the State Govern-
ment (Industries Departinenty during  the same period amounted to
Rs.6:13 lakhs only. One of the conditions laid down by Government in
March 1963 for the supply of crude resin to the Indian Turpentine and
Rosin Company Limited was that maximum quantity of 3 lakh maunds
(1-12 lakh quintals) with a minimum of 1-50 lakh maunds (0-56 lakh
quintals) be supplied by the Forest Department annually with the sti-
pulation that the maximum supply will be increased with mutual con-
sent, provided the Government gets  a reasonable price for the resin.
The quantity of supply to the company was increased to 4.5 lakh maunds
(1-68 lakh quintals) in 1968-69 eyen though the prevailing market price
of Rs.147 per quintal was much more than the sale price of Rs.94-75 per
quintal in that year. This increase in supply to the Indian Turpentine
and Rosin Company Limited, contrary to the sliplll;uiun, wis not in I!u:
financial interests of the Government,

(b) In the absence of any condition regarding the periodicity of pav-
ment and compensation lor delaved pavments, the I, T, R, Company
Limited, till 1971-72. made payment for the annual supplies of resin at
the end of cach hnancial year whereas the co-operative societies and other
parties were required to make advance pavments. This resulted in loss
of interest for 11 months in a year on the accrued income from sale to
this company. From the vear 1972-73, recovery of value of resin sup-
plied to the company was made at the end ol each half year (i. e., in
September and March). This still results in loss of interest to the Gov-
ernment for 5 months in cach half year. The department stated (Feb-
ruary 1974) that this point would be considered in future allotments of
resin to the company by imposing late fee on delaved pavments as is done
in cases of other contracts of the Forest Department.

(3) Loss of yevenue from contract system of vesin tapping in Tehi

Circle

In Tehri Circle, some extraction of resin is also got done through
the agency of contractors under both loaded and unloaded contract sys-
tems. Under the loaded contract system, a fixed quantity of resin per
100 channels tapped by the contractor is given to the Forest Department
and the remaining quantity extracted is taken by the contractor on pay-
meng, of rovalty to the department, whereas, under the unloaded con-
tract system, the entire quantity of resin extracted by the contractor is
taken away by him on payment of prescribed royalty to the department.
The amount of royvalty payable by the contractor under both these sys-
tems is much less than the prevailing market price and this results in
loss of revenue Lo the Forest Department,

A comparative study of the carnings by extraction through the con-
tractor’s agency and the amoung that would have been earned had the
extraction of the same quantity of resin been done departmentally shows
that the department incurred a loss of revenue amounting to Rs.84-07
lakhs from 1967-68 to 1971-72 [data for 1972-75 and 1973-74 are (September
1975) awaited from the department] by getting the extraction done
through the contractors (as per details given in Appendix II).

(4) Untapped resin (capacity lying idle)
According to information given by the department, out of 3,20,711
hectares of Chir forests in Kumaon and Tehri Circles, 85,500 hectares



€67 Y -

(265 per cent) remained untapped during each of the years 1966-67 to
1971-72 which could yield an estimated quantity of 72,859 quintals (on
the basis of average yield per hectare in Kumaon and Tehri Circles
during this period) of resin valuing Rs.1,23-56 lakhs approximately per
year.

(5) Loss due to thefl, fire and pilferage

(a) A quantity of 6,634-41 quintals of resin valued at Rs.8:02 lakhs

was lost in Kumaon and Tehri Circles between 1966-67 and 1973-74 owing
to theft and fire as shown below: —

Yeoar Quantity Amount
(in quintals) (Rupees in lakhs)

1966 67 2,226-83 1:89
19G7-68 96238 0-93
1968.69 1,274 -46 1-76
1969-70 99700 1-87
1970.71 330-00 0-84
197172 11400 0-29
1972.73 82-00 0-16
1973.74 64774 0-18

Total 6,634 41 T w02

I'he department stated (June 1972) that it was almost impossible to
curb this pilferage as the number of tappers was very large and the area
under operation was extensive and often inaccessible,

The department also stated (February 1974y that damage by fire and
theft could not be eliminated altogether because both Chir forests and
resin are highly inflammable; the resin operations are spread over the
entire hilly region of the State and the value of resin is quite high.

It has since been reported (December 1975) that in order to check
pilferage of resin by tappers and private tree owners, resin trade has
been nationalised from October 4, 1975,

(6) Irregular resin channels

For extraction of resin from ‘Chir’ trees, the contractors are required
to follow the prescribed rules for tapping. The size of the channels cut
should not exceed the prescribed dimensions as deeper cuts and blazes of
bigger size adversely affect the life and growth of the trees. Under the
conditions of the agreement, the contractors are required to pay fine at
Re.l per irregular channel.

In a forest division, 12,898 irregular channels were cut for tapping
resin during the crop years 1973 and 1974. A fine of Rs. 12,898 was,
therefore, leviable on the contractors, However, no fine was levied.

The points mentioned above were referred to Government in June and
September 1975 ; reply is awaited (February 1976}

Undue benefit allowed to contractors

102. As per orders of Government, the security deposit of contrac-
tors is 1'e3utred to be kept invested under one of the national savings
schemes, duly pledged to Government. In the Foresy Department sccu-

rity in excess of ten per cent is obtained in the case of big lots or lots
47 A.C.—1976—10



( 68 )

of minor forest produce at the time of auction to guard against over
bidding or to ensure that the contractors do not abandon the work
alter entering into contract. Under the conditions of sale, part of the
security (amount excecding one-sixth of the sale price) is allowed to be
adjusted towards the first and second instalment of the sale price and
the remaining amount is adjusted towards the last instalment or other
dues payable by the contractor, alter satisfactory completion of the work.

(a) In three foresy divisions (Tarai and Bhabhar, South Kheri and
Ramnagar), a sum of Rs.12.29 lakhs out of the total security of Rs.16:83
lakhs was deposited into the Post Office Savings Bank accounts or Nation-
al Savings Certificates after the first/subsequent instalment of the sale price
had already become due.  Instead of erediting the amount due against the
instalments to the revenue head and investing only the balance in the
securities, the entire amount of security money was deposited in the
scheme. Thus, virtually, the Government revenue to that extent was
invested and the contractors got the benelit of interest on the amouat
till the date of withdrawal and credit to the revenue head. Under
postal rules, interest accruing on such deposits is payable only to the
person in whose name the account stands as it is only the principal
amount which is pledged to Government,

The amount was withdrawn after the lapse ol a period between one
year and two and a half years from the Post Office and credited to (he
Government revenue. During this period, the contractors got undue
benefit of interest to the extent ol Rs.94,240 (approximately).

(b) Generally, the last instalment of the sale price, or the remaining
amount which is equal to the amount of security left with the depart-
ment after previous adjustments, is not paid by the contractors in cash
and it is adjusted against their security deposit. Test check in nine forest
divisions revealed that the required adjustment in respect of lots of
1969-70 to 1972-73 was made alter the lapse of eight months to two and
a half years. Owing to delayed adjustment, the contractors of the lots
got undue benefit of interest to the extent of Rs.3:42 lakhs (approxi-
mately),

(¢) In Bahraich forest division, the security of contractors of seven
forest lots of 1966-67 amounting to Rs.27,500 was invested in September
1966 in State Development Loan 1978 in the shape of Government pro-
missory notes encashable only after twelve years (in September 1978) and
the instalment due in April 1967 to that extent was still lying outstand-
ing (September 1975). The contractors will get interest of over Rs.17,000
on this amount which belonged to the Government, from the due date
of instalments. The total undue benefit to contractors in the cases men-
tioned above exceeds Rs.4.54 lakhs.

Under the Sale Rules, late fee is payable by the contractors at 2 paise/
3 paise per Rs.100 per day for late deposit of instalments if delay is
more than 30 days/60 days. 1n these cases, the contractors not only got
the benefit of interest on the amount which belonged to the Government
but also no late fee was charged from them as the delay in realisation of
Government revenue was due to failure on the part of the department.

When these cases were pointed out in audit (July 1973— July 1975), the
department stated (June 1975) that the amount of security was invested
in National Savings Scheme under the orders of the Government as the
Uutar Pradesh State got assistance [rom Central Government lor its deve-
lopmental activities to the extent of two-thirds of the amounts invested.



( 69 )

It may, however, be stated that it could not be the intention of the Gov-
crnment to allow undue benefit to the contractors by delayed adjust
ments,

The cases were referred to Government in September 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Loss on account of supply of defective sleepers

103.  Sleepers are supplied by the Forest Department to the Railwavs
after obtaining them from the contractors of forest lots as per Railway
specifications at agreed rates.  Payment for the supply is made to the con-
tractors by adjustment of cost of sleepers towards the sale price of the
lots. Requisite funds are placed by the Railways with the Forest Depart-
ment in advance. Out of the sleepers approved by the Sleeper Passing
Officers of the Forest Department and despatched to the Railways during
1969.70 and 197071, over 23,000 sleepers were found below specification
and rejected by the Railway authorities. The rejected sleepers were
jointly inspected by the representatives of the Forest Department and the
Railways on various dates during 1970. Thereafter, the matter remain-
ed under dispute and the Railway authorities kept on pressing for the
replacement of the defective sleepers. In the meeting held in January
1973 between the authorities of the Forest Department and the Railways
to arrive at a final settlement, the following decisions were taken: —

(i) 13.226 sleepers categorised by the Forest Department as first
class be downgraded to second class slecpers and difference in cost
refunded to the Railways as decided at the time of joint inspection
in 1970.

(ii) Out of 10,362 rejected sleepers,

(a) 4.270 sleepers were treated as finally unacceptable to the Rail-
ways and were to be taken back by the Forest Department for being
sold in auction ;

(b) 4.265 sleepers which were within 2 per cent of the respective
consignments were agreed to be accepted by the Railways at a token
reduction of 5 per cent in cost: and

(¢) 1.827 sleepers, forming part of more than 2 per cent of the
consignments were agreed to be accepted at the reduced rate of
Rs.4:25 per cft, which was based on the net price obtained in auc-
tion of rejected sleepers by the Forest Department,

On the basis of these decisions the department reported to Govern-
ment in April 1975 that a sum of Rs.1,29,182 had been determined as
refundable to the Railways on account of the defective sleepers. Out
of this amount, a net sum of Rs.36,625 was realised by the Forest Depart-
ment from the sale of 4,270 rejected sleepers and the remaining amount
of Rs.92557 was to be borne by the Forest Department as it was not
possible to recover the amount from the contractors who had supplied
the sleepers. There was no provision in the agreement deed executed
with the contractors for fixing responsibility on them for such losses.

On this being pointed out in audit (1971.72), the department stated
(August 1972 and April 1973) that three Sleeper Passing Officers had
been held responsible for this loss and the amount would be recovered
from their pay. However, no recovery has been made so far (February
1976).

The matter was referred to Governmenr in August  1975:  veply is
awaited (February 1976).



( 70 )

Irregular remission :

104. During 1972-73, a forest lot was auctioned by a Divisional Forest
Officer for Rs.1-72 lakhs. The agreement was executed with the contrac-
tor on 6th September 1972. In January 1973, the contractor reported
that a number of trees (442) in the lot were located in rocky and slopy
terrain and, therefore, he was not in a position to recover the wood after
felling. He requested that either equal number of trees should be mark-
ed in some other lot or the proportionate cost of the trees, forming part
of the unworkable lot, be reduced from the total sale price payable by
him, :

The plea of the contractor was rejected by the departmental autho-
rities on the ground that there was no provision in the contract to this
effect. It was further stated that according to the sale rules the contrac-
tor should have had full knowledge of the location of the trees and no
guarantee was given about the location of the trees ar convenient sites.

However, on being approached by the contractor, Government sanc-
tioned the remission of revenue for the proportionate value of these
trees amounting to Rs.43,148. The remission allowed was neither cover-
ed by the terms of the agreement nor by the provision of sale rules or
the Forest Manual. The grant of remission of revenue was, therefore,
irregular. ¥

The matter was reported to Government in.  August 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Loss due to non-fulfilment of contractual obligations by the department

105. A forest lot comprising an area of 672 acres of land was leased
out to a contractor for cultivation purposes for a period of three years
from 1-6-1967 to 31-5-1970. The leasc amount of Rs.71,232 was payable in
three equal instalments of Rs.23744 each on $0-9-1967, 15-3-1968 and
15-8-1968.

According to the terms of the agreement between the Forest Depart-
ment and the contractor, the deparment was required to complete the
fencing of the area leased out before the start of the cultivation season
(July 1967) but the fencing work was completed by the department in
May 1968 only. The lessee contended that lease rent for the first
year was not payable by him as the department had failed to complete
the fencing in time as a result of which he was not able to raise kharif
crop during 1967 and rabi crop during 1968. He, therefore, requested
extension of the lease period by one year more and also shifting of
dates of instalments accordingly. The department did not agree to ihe
request of the contractor.

The matter was thereupon referred to arbitration as per terms of
agreement. From the award of Arbitrator, it was seen that the lease
holder could cultivate the land only for two vears instead of three years
contracted for. The Arbitrator held that this loss was suffered by the
lessee due to the inability of the department to fence the area at the
start of the contract and ordered that the lease in question should be
considered to have commenced from 1-7-1968 for a period of two years only
and that the lease rent should be reduced by one-third representing the
loss of one year of cultivation. The department, therefore, had to refund
a sum of Rs.23,744 to the contractor. Thus, owing to the failure on the
part of the department to provide fencing in time, Government suffered
a loss of revenue of Rs.23.744.

The matter was referred to Government in August 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976),



CHAPTER X

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS
IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

106. Receipts of the Irrigation Department

(1) Receipts from irrigation canals—During the period from 1969-70 to
1973-74, the capital investments of the State on canal irrigation and the
area under irrigation increased steadily but there was loss in the work-
ing of the canal irrigation in all the five years. In fact, the net loss
for 1973-74 was almost double the loss for 1969-70 as would be seen from
the following figures: —

Progressive  Area Gross Working Net  Interest  Net

Capital under receipts eXpenses revenue charges loss

Year Outlay (in irrigation
orores of (in lakhs (In crores of rupees)

rupees) of acres)
1969-70 66 - 02 8824 11-85 838 347 9.82 6-35
1970-71 6956 87-24 12-88 933 356 10:95 740
1971-72 90-11 8566 10-19 8-95 124 12:24 11-00
1972-73 10818 87 47 14-01 10-46 3°556 14-65 11-10

1973-74 13512 190.35 14-25 10-12 4-13 1658 1245
(As por Annual Administrative Reports of Irrigation Department and
Finance Account of U. P. Governinent of the respective years),

The Government have attributed the losses to high working expenses,
high interest charges and low gross income.

(2) Arrears of irrigation revenue—The arrears of irrigation rates as
on 31st August 1975 as reported by the Board of Revenue were Rs.8.13
crores.

(3) Test chech—A detailed scrutiny of the records of the Belan Canal
system and the Ken Canal system was undertaken and the results there-
ol are detailed in the following paragraphs: —

A. Belan Canal system

(a) Areas under irrigation and revenue earned—The Belan Canal.
taking off from the Baraundha pick-up weir on the river Belan, is fed
from the Sirsi Dam Reservoir which was completed in 1955. The capi-
tal investment on the canal system including the various improvement
work: was Rs.6.60 crores at the end of 1974-75. The culturable com-
manc area of the system was 1.75 lakh acres. The area actually irri-
gated and the revenue earned for the years 197273 to 1974-75 were as

follows:

Year Actual irrigated acres Revenue earned
Rs.
1972.73 64,373 12,14,357 01
1973-74 . 72,903 12,03,732 83
1974-75 1,20,125 18,37,547- 93

(A« por Irrigation Register in Form 6-B)
( 71 )



{72 )

(b) The following points were noticed on a detailed scrutiny: —

(i) Loss of revenue due lo excess consumplion of waler—The Belan
Canal project envisaged an average water loss of 20 to 30 per cent.
According (o the Agriculture Department, the requirement of water for
different crops of kharif and rabi is as follows: —

Kbarif _ Rabi
Sugaircane Paddy Other ~ Wheat Other Rabi
Kharif crops
Number of watering on b 2 1 4 2
the average
Depth per wat ring (In 4 6 2 2:4 1:2
inches)

(ii) Even allowing 30 per cent loss of water as against 20 to 30 per
cent losses provided for in the project, the actual consumption of water
for the areas irrigated during the years 197374 and 1974-75 was much
more than the standards laid down by the Agriculture Department: —

Excess water
Total Total water Water Net Optimum consumed
Year and areg digcharge  lossrs water water
Fasl irrigatcd a8 per  at 30 por consump- required as Tn cusce As per-
(in acres) gauge  cent (in  tion (in  per the days  centage

register (in  cusec cusee  Agriculture of
cugne days) days) days) Department column 6
(in cusee
days)
1 2 -8 4 5 6 7 8

1973-74
Kharif 32,301 30,800 0,240 21,560 15,827 5,733 36-2
1381
Rabi 40,574 47,128 14,130 32,989 15,342 17,047 1150
1381 4
1974-75 =
Kharif 61,204 62,406 18,722 45,054 24,437 19,247 787
1382
Rabi 61,166 58,922 17,677 41,245 19,5681 21,664 110-6
1382

(iii) The additional area which could have been irrigated by the
water consumed in excess of the requirement and the extra revenue that
would have accrued are below: —

Year and  Percentage of  Additional area Totai Loss of revenue
Fasl excess water  which could have irrigation due to excess
losses to the op- bern irrige ted by revenue consumption of
timum water the water con- assessed water
required sumed 1n eXcess
(in acres) Rs. Rs,

1973-74
Kharif 36-2 11,693 6,758,413 2,38,245
1381
Rabi 1150 46,660 6,92,605 7,496,380
1381
1974-75
K harif 787 48,238 10,80 420 8,530,290
1382
Rabi 1106 630 7,08,143 7,86,206

1382



C.7%)

(iv) Difference in the area of irrigation as shown in the records of the
Ziledars and the Division—Non-assessment of water charges—The records
of the area irrigated are kept by the Ziledar in the Dehwar register.
The demand for irrigation rates is prepared in the division througn
Jamabandis. It was observed that for the rabi of the year 1382 fasli, the
total area irriguted as shown in the Jamabandis was different from the
area recorded in Dehwar registers of Ziledar 111 to the following cxtent: —

Ziledar Total aroa shown Total area reported to Differe nee
irrigated as per Divisional Office through
Dohwar ~Jamabandi as per
Rogister Divisional office record
111 16,751 acrea 15,276 acres _ (=) 1.475 acres

When this was pointed out, the Division stated (August 1975) that
the reasons for the difference would be investigated,

The short assessment of water rates on the 1,475 acres for which
Jamabandis have not been prepared in respect of the Ziledar:i 111 is
Rs.22,125 at the rate of Rs.15 per acre.

(v) Lack of co-ordination between Irrigation Department and Revenue
Department—The demands for water rates are prepared by the Irrigation
Division through the Jamabandis and sent to the Tahsildar of the Reve-
nue Department for collection. A comparison of the Irrigation Division’s
and tahsil's records in respect of the Meja Tahsil for the year faslhh 1382
showed the lollowing differences in the total demands for revenue: —

Total demand Total demand Difference
Fash as per as per
Jamabandis Tahsil rocords
Rs. Rs. Rs-
Kharif 1382 10,09,513 6,19,358 (—) 3,90,155
Rabi 1382 6,74,122 6,94,107 (4) 19,985

As the collection made by Revenue authorities is based on the tahsil
records, there has been short realisation of revenue for kharif 1382 to
the extent of Rs.5:90 lakhs,

The differences between the divisional and tahsil records could not
be explained. It was, however, seen that apart from the acknowledg:
ments of the receipt of Jamabandis by the tahsil, no record is maintain-
ed by the division to ensure that the original demands as communicated
through Jamabandis and for which warrants were issued to tahsil were
actually taken in the tahsil books, or to keep a watch over the collection
of dues by the Revenue Department.

(vi) Defects in the records—A test check of the entries in the Khasra
Shudkar and the Khasra Bandobasi showed the following defects: —

(ay The entries in Khasra Bandobast were in bighas and biswas
whereas the entries in Khasra Shudkar were in acres.

(b) The area of fields as shown in the Khasra Bandobast differed
from the area as shown in the Khasra Shudkar in as many as Il
cases. 3

(¢) Even though water was let into the Hardiya distributary only
on 19th June 1974 as seen from the gauge register, the measure-
ments of the areas of irrigation in the Bhagya village in the com-



( 74 )

mand area of the Hardiya distributary were found recorded in the
Khasra Shudkar on 7th June 1974. It could not be explained as
to how the measurements ol irrigation could be recorded before
the water was actually let into the distributary.

B. Ken Canal system

(a) Capacity—The Ken Canal system which was completed in 1907
has a culturable command area of 5-75 lakh acres in Banda District.
Though the canal was originally designed for a discharge of 2,500 cusecs,
the maximum capacity was only 2,200 cusecs and a project for remodel-
ling the canal in order to augment the capacity to 3,700 was taken up
from 1969. The capital expenditure on the project including the re-
modelling till March 1975 was Rs.2,25.20 lakhs.

(b) A test check of the records showed the following: —

(i) Water losses—The water losses for the system as envisaged in the
project for remodelling was 600 cusecs out of the discharge of 3,700 cusecs
which is aboup 17 per cent. The number of waterings required for differ-
ent crops and the depth of watering required as estimated by the Agri

culture Department are as under : —

Kharif Rabi

Sugarcane Paddy  Paleo Other Wheat, Paleo
Kharif Barleyand  and other
mixed crop Rabi

Number of water- 6 3 1 1 3 1
ing on the

average i
Depth per water- b (i 4 4 4 4
ing (in inches)

Even allowing 20 per cent loss of water as against the 17 per cent
envisaged in the remodelling project, the actual consumption of water
for the areas irrigated in kharif during the fasli years 1380, 1381
and 1382 and in rabi during 1380 was much more than the standards
laid down by the Agriculture Department:

Fasli year Total Total  Water Not Optimum Excess water
and aroa irri-  wator losses watber water consumed

Fasl gated discharge at 20 per consum- required

(inacres) asper cent (in  ption asperthe Incusec As per-

gauge cusec (incusec s'andardsof days  Centage

register  days) days) Agriculture of
(in cusec Department col, 6
days) (in cusec
days)
1 2 3 4 b 6 7 8

1382 Khrif  2,11,403 2,70,618 54,124 2,106,494 1.61,353 65,141 43
1381 Kharif 1,89,632 2,560,436 51,887 2,07.549 1,42,540 65,000 45:6
1330 Kharif 1,80.441 2,490,231 40,846 1,99,385 1,41,878 67,607 40°5

1380 Rubi  1,45,542 1,40,092 28,198 1,12,704 68,954 43,840 636



i )

‘I'he additional area which could have been irrigated by the water
consumed in excess of the requirement and the extra revenue that would
have accrued are as below: —

Fasl Porcontage of excess Additional area Total Loss of revenue

water locses to the  which could have  irrigation due to excess
opumum water been iirigated by revenue vonsumption

roqtlited the water con- assessod of water

sumed in exXcess (Rupees) (Rupces)

(in acres)

1382 Kharif 43 90,003 41,984,460 98 18,083,618 22
1381 Kharif 456 86,472 390,43.,645°79 17,98,302 47
1380 Kharif 405 76,724 32,75,773-85 13,26,688°21
Rabi 63 6 92,5665 2] 88,107 - 66 13,901,636 47

Total

063,20,245 37

(if) Remission of revenue—The total water discharge in cusec days and

the average water discharge at head and the remissions during the kharifs
of jasli years 1380, 1381 and 1382 werc as follows ; —

Kharif of Fasli

Total water

Average water

Total revenue

yoar d schurge in cusec dischargo at head  remitted during the
days (Lakhs) (“usecs) Khari £
Re.
1380 2-49 1,800 00 156
1351 2:59 1,854 -83 955
1382 2:71 1,840 .94 285,850

The remission of revenue  during the kharif of 1382 was unusually
large as compared to the previous two years, even though the total water
discharge was the highest during that year and the average discharge was
also much higher than that of kharif 1380 and almost cqual to that of
kharif 1381. In reply to an audit enquiry on this point, the Executive
Engineer, Ken Canal Division, Banda stated that the remission had to
be granted om account of unprecedented drought in 1974-75. But ac-
cording to the Manual of Orders of the Irrigation Department, the Exe-
cutive Engineer can sanction remission if the crop is damaged by failure
or stoppage of supply of water from the canal or by locusts, hail, floods,
frost, rust or any such calamity other than failure or stoppage of supply
of water. As the supply during kfarif 1382 was more than the water
supplics during the earlier two years when the remissions were very nomi-
nal, the remissions given in kharif 1382 did not appear to be justified.-

(iii) Under-assessment of irrigation revenue—The acreages under
different crops recorded by the Ken canal division in the weekly progress
reports were as under: — '

Period upto Irrigation recorded in acres
Paddy Sugarcane
Flow Lift Flow Lift
September 1972 1,506,641 o 1,025 Nil
Decemboar 1972 1,84 427 4217 1,239 48
Kharif irrigation recorded 27,786 427 214 %

after the 1st Octoeber 1972
47 A.G.—1976—11



( 78 )

The Government revised the water rates upwards with effect from
the 1Ist October 1972 as follows: —

(i) Sugarcane, potato and paddy Increase of 20 per cent on the
existing rates

(i) Other crops Increase of 25 per cent.on the
existing rates

The Ken canal division, however, charged for kharif irrigation after

the Ist October 1972 only at the old rates and, consequently, there was

under-assessment of irrigation revenue to the extent of Rs.0.99 lakh, as

follows: —

Crop Area irrigated after Rate of undor - Total
the 1st Octobor chargo under-charge

1972 por acre Rs.
Paddy —Flow 27,786 209 of Rs. 1750 97,251
Lift 427 209 of Rs. 875 47
Sugarcane—Flow 214 209, of Rs. 25-00 1.070
Lift 7 209, of Rs 12°50 18
Total 99,086

(iv) Loss of revenue due to application of Paleo rates for areas under
wheal—The rabi crops irrigation during the last 3 years was as under: —

(Irrigation in acres)

Rabi Fasl ~ Whoat, barloy  Potate  Palvo  Othor Total
and mixed erop rabi
crop
1380 ; 1,32,455 129 5,992 6,066  1,45,542
1381 1,41,510 128 3,034 8,021 1,53,593
1382 68,341 124 71,172 6,057  1,46,594

It would be secn that there was a sharp fall in the arca under wheat
and almost a corresponding increase in irrigation for Paleo in 1382 fasli.
In reply it was stated that owing to failure of rains the fields had be-
come hard and could not be sown with anything other than Paleo and
gwinbgl to scarcity of water the irrigation of crops after sowing tell consi-

crably. '

The Paleo for rabi is complete by the 15th November. It was seen
that the measurements of the total area of irrigation including that under
Paleo rccorded upto the 6th December 1974 was 17,710 acres. The
channels remained closed from the 12th December 1974 to the 3lst
January 1975. Even assuming that the entire irrvigation upto the 6th
December 1974 was for Paleo only and not for any crops, the total area
of irrigation for Paleo during rabi 1382 should have been only 17,710
acres whereas the area for which Paleo rates have been applied was
71,172 acres. The incorrect application of Paleo rates instead of the
rates for wheat and barley for the 53,462 (i.e., 71,172 minus 17,710) acres
resulted in under-assessment of irrigation revenue to the tune of Rs.5.84
lakhs as the rate applicable for Paleo was only Rs.4.69 per acre as against
Rs.15.62 per acre for wheat and barley.



(77 )

(v) Defects in the records—A test check of the records of the division
showed : —

(a) ‘The measurement of Paleo irrigation was not recorded imme-
diately after Paleo and before the sowing started but later in
December 1974, January 1975, February 1975 and even as late as
in March 1975 when the harvesting had started or was completed.

(b) In a majority of cases the measurements showed the field as
under wheat, barley and no irrigation for Paleo was recorded, but
the fields were assessed at the rates applicable for Paleo.

(¢) In a number of cases the measurements were recorded for
kharif irrigation but these were tampered with and Paleo was
recorded by erasing, overwriting or by drawing pen over the entry.

(d)y A comparison of the tahsil and divisional records in respect
of Zilledari VI for Banda fahsil showed that while as per the tahs:l
records 4,648 acres of the area irrigated by Ken Canal in 22 villages
were under wheat, barley and mixed crops, the divisional records
showed only 1,805 acres under these crops. The tahsil records
further showed the area under improved variety of wheat in 5
villages as 712 acres whereas the divisional records showed only 501
acres under wheat.

(¢) In a number of cases the patrols had not visited the fields
after the first visit for Paleo to check whether, though there were
crops under irrigation later, the fields had been assessed for Paleo.

C. Water losses in Sarda Canal Division

A test check of the records of the Sarda Canal Division, Bara Banki
showed that during the kharif of the fasli year 1381, 54,078 acres were
irrigated by the Bara Banki branch of the Sarda Canal and the total
water discharged into the branch for the fasal was 1,12,070 cusec days.

According to the norms adopted in the Sarda Sahayak Project, the
optimum water loss for the branches, distributaries and minors was en:
visaged as 3,250 cusecs for 14,000 cusecs during non-monsoon months and
1,625 cusecs for 14,000 cusecs during monsoon months. The water
requirements and the areas that could be irrigated under wheat and
rice, the representative crops of rabi and kharvif respectively as per
Standing Orders issued by the U. P. P. W. D. Trrigation Branch, are as
under: —

Crop Average depth  Numbor of  Aroa that can
per watering  waterings on be irrigated
the average  per cusgeo

woek
Wheat (Rabi) 5} inches Threo 32 acres
Rieo (iZharif) 7% inches Five 22 aeres

Even after allowing a maximum 23 per cent loss of water, the actual
consumption of water for the area irrigated in kharif during the fasli



( 78 )

year 1381 was much more than that justified by the Iirigation Branch
standards, as indicated below: —

Water lossts  Not water Optimum wa-
Fasli Total aroa Total water at 23 prr  consumption toras per para FExoess

year irrigated dischargo esnt (in (in cus~e graph 7 of water eon-
(inactes) (in cusec cusec days) days) Std. orders sumed (in
days) (Tech, cusgee
- Papor 9) days)
1381 54,078 1,12,070 25,776 86,204 85.873 42
(K harif)

The additional area which could have been irrigated by 421 cusec
days of water consumed in excess of the standards works out to 265 acres
and the extra revenue that would have accrued comes (o Rs.13,165. The
points mentioned above were reported to Government in October 1975,
Reply is awaited (February 1976).

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
Revenue forgone

107. Daurala distributary taking off from Khatauli distributary near
mile 7 which was originally fed by canal water was converted into a
tube-well feeder channel in 1934-35.  Since then it was fed by 3 tube-wells
except during 1971-72 and 1972-78 when it got canal water supplies of
1.5 cusecs and during 1973-74 when it received canal supplics of only 1
cusec. Although the irrigation was being done by tube-well water and
irrigation rates for tube-well which are higher should have been applied
for recovery from the beneficiary cultivators, the State Governmeng issu-
ed orders in March 1943 for recovery of irrigation charges at canal rates
which were much less than the tube-well rates. The loss of revenue
during 1971-72 to 1973-74 alone was Rs.8.80 lakhs.

On this being pointed ouy in audit (February 1975), the Chiel Engi
neer stated (September 1975) that recovery was being made in accordance
with the orders of Government.

The matier was referred to Government in December 1974; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Loss of revenue owing lo erroneous instructions about assessment of water
charges

108. The irrigation charges for water supplied bv tube-wells is assess-
ed on the basis of the number of gallons as recorded by the meters ins:
talled on the tube-wells. In the case of tube-wells having no meter or
defective meters, the Tubewell Divisions used to work out the irrigation
charges on the basis of the average of water consumption of irrigated
arca during the last 3 or 4 years. Out of the total number of 10,322
tube-wells in the State, 3477 had cither no meter or had defective meters
as on 3lst March 1971,

In December 1972, the Director of Tube wells observed that the assess:
ment of water rates in respect of the tube-wells having no meter or defec-
tive meters on the basis mentioned above was not proper because the
irrigated area was shrinking progressively owing to the increasing use
of improved varicties of seeds and fertilizers and the irrigation revenue
computed on the basis of irrigation area was very much less. The
Director, therefore, ordered (December 1972) the assessment of the irri-
gation rates for tube-wells hm'ing no meter or defective meters on the



(79 )

basis of the running hours and the discharge of water per hour. In
March 1973, however, the Director withdrew the orders of December 1972
on the ground that the verification of running hours became difficult due
to the rostering of power and he permitted ‘the assessment of irrigation
rates by the old method, that is, on the basis of the irrigated area.

In November 1973, fresh orders were issued by the Additional Chief
Engineer, Tube-wells (the post of Director was uperaded as Additional
Chicf Engineer) for assessment of irrigation rates on the basis of the
running hours and hourly discharee of water on the ground thag assess:
meng on the basis of irrigated area resulted in loss of revenue.

During the half year April—September 1973, the loss of irrigation
revenue on account of assessment of irrigation rates on the basis of irri:
gated area instead of the running hours and hourly discharge basis was
Rs.8.70 lakhs in 10 Tube-well Divisions. Information from the remaining
30 Tube-well Divisions is yet to he received,

On this being poinfed out in audit (October 1974), the department
stated (February 1975) that owing to administrative reasons the orders of
December 1972 were withdrawn.

The matter was referred to Government in December 1974: reply is
awaited (February 1976).

Loss of revenue due to delay in fixing irrigation rates and fixing lower rates

109, Private ownership of all bundhis, reservoirs and irrigation
canals was abolished under clanse (i) of sub=section (A) of section 6 of
the Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms Act. 1950. Consequently,
76 Zamindari irrigation works in six districts, #/z., Dehra Dun (10 canals),
Basti (11 reservoirs), Gonda (3 reservoirs), Bahraich (1 reservoir), Gorakh-
pur (one lake canal system) and Thansi (41 reservoirs and 9 bundhis),
were taken over by the State Government in 1953, The Chief Engineer
proposed (April 1953) levy of irrigation charges for irrigation from these
works at one-fifth of the rates prescribed in Schedule I. Government
orders approving the proposed rates were, however, issued only in Janu-
ary 1964. Consequently, no irrigation charges were levied on the culti:
vators for irrigation from these works hetween 1952-53 and 1968-64
althongh about Rs.8.10 lakhs were spent every year on an average on
the maintenance, repairs and establishment of these works during this
period. On the basis of the average yearly revenue of Rs.1.33 lakhs at
one-fifth of Schedule T rates from January 1964 onwards, the depariment
was deprived of revenue of Rs.13.830 lakhs from 1953-54' to 1963-64 on
account of delay in issue of Government orders.

From 1964 to 1972 one-fifth of the rates prescribed in Schedule T
remained in operation without any increase although for irrication from
similar works constructed by the department, charges at Schedule II
rates which were much higher than one-fifth of Schedule T rates were
levied during this period- Owing to non-revision of rates for irrigation
from ex-zamindari channels, Government had to forego revenue to the
extent of Rs.26.16 lakhs during the 10 years from 1964 to 1975. The
average annual maintenance expenditure and revenue during this period
in five districts (excluding Dehra Dun District. the channels of which
were transferred under orders of Government in January 1967 to Pan-
chavat Raj Department for being managed by Gaon Sabhas) were Rs.3.08
lokhs and Rs.0.90 lakh respectively,



( 80 )

In July 1973, Government asked the departmen; to formulate pro-
posals for enhancement of these irrigation rates. In September 1973,
the Engineer-in-Chief, Irrigation Department, U, P., recommended en-
~hancement of irrigation rates from onefifth of Schedule I 1o those pres-
cribed in Schedule JI. Orders of Government enhancing the rates are
yet to be issued (February 1976}

For the ten zamindari channels of Dehra Dun District transferred
in January 1967 to the Panchayat Raj Department, revenue of Rs.1.80
lakhs was due for recovery from 1963-64 to 1966-67 but remained un-
realised (September 1975),. Government had issued orders “in August
1964 postponing recovery owing to drought conditions. The position
was not reviewed for 8 years and orders withdrawing the carlier orders
was not reviewed [or 8 vears and orders withdrawing the earlier orders

The matter was reported to Government in February 1974; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
110. Rent of residential buildings

Introductory—With a view to mitigating the acute shortage of resi-
dential accommodation for Government employees, the State Govern-
ment took up the construction of residential accommodation from April
1962 under the “Lucknow Housing Scheme” in Lucknow and the “Pooled
_Housing Scheme” in other district headquarter towns, The total num-
ber of residential buildings available for allotment to the Government
servants as on 3lst March 1975 and the preceding 3 years at Lucknow
and Allahabad was as under: —

Numbor of old querters Nimber of Tota!
vonstiuctcd prior to tho N (uar- number of
introduction of Lu know tors cons. quarters
Housing Schome and tructed available
Pooled Housing for allot-
Srheme ment
A Lucknow 197192 429
1972-73 422 :
19 3.74 422 612 1,034
1974.75 422
B  Allahabad 1971-72 56
107273 66
1973-74 06 463 510
1974-75 il

The reng assessed, realised and rent remaining uncollected in respect
of the residential buildings at Lucknow and Allahabad for the years
1971-72 and 197273 were as follows: —

Year District Opening Rent Total Rent Rent in
balones assossed realised aryrears

) Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Ras.
1971-72 Lucknow 4,27,802  8,72.697 13,00,580  8,11,805  4,88,784
Allahabad 16,724 45,653 62,377 38,143 24,234

1972.73 Lucknow 4,88,784¢  9,10,439 13,90,223  6,60,707 7,38,516
Allahabd 24 234 49,867 74.101 35,867 38,234



(81 )

The figures for the years 1973-74 and 197475 were not available as
the divisions concerned had not completed posting in the relevant regis-
ters (September 1975).

It will be seen from the statement above that year-wise outstanding
balances of rent of residential quarters are on the increase,

The category-wise break-up of the outstanding amount at the end of
1972-73 was as under: —

Lucknow  Al'ahabad
(In lukhs  of rupees)

Government, employe s 592 034

Private porsons 092 0 04

Othors 055 Nil
Totasl 739 038

Under the rules, the rent of buildings allotted to Governmeng ser-
vants is to be recovered from their monthly pay bills. The rent of build-
ings allotted to private persons is to be recovered in advance.

The accumulation of arrears was attributed by the divisions to (a)
non-receipt of information regarding the reliel of Government servants
under orders of transfer, (b) the issue of last pay certificate without first
getting 'no demand certificate’ from authorities responsible for reali-
sation of rent, (¢) the absence of full particulars like designation, pay
of allottees in the allotment orders, (d) change in the emoluments of
Government servants from time to time not being reported by the draw-
ing and disbursing officers/Gazetted Officers drawing their own pay to
the Public Works authorities, (¢) the houses being handed over by the
vacating Government servants to the incoming employees without inti-
mation to the authorities concerned, and (f) the non-observance by the
Treasury Officers and the drawing and disbursing officers of the financial
rules regarding deduction of reng as prescribed in the Financial Rules
and not intimating the fact of recoveries to the Public Works Divisions.

(2) Loss of revenue due to allotment of residences withoul considera-
tion of emoluments—The Government classified (Augusy 1972y the Gov-
ernment servants in five categories for the entitlement of residences
according to their pay scales as detailed below: —

Class of officors Scalo of pay Type of Plinth
residence area
- (8q. foeet)
1. Ministerial staff and Rs.165 to Rs.265 I 269
Class IV staff ’
2. Non-gogetted officers Rs.200 to Re.450 1I 480
Sub-ordinate gazetted Rs.300 to Rs.850 111 640
officers
4, Class Tand II gagotted Rs.450 to Is.2,500 v 1,565
officers
5. Senior Class I, Judges of Rs.2,250 to Rs.2,7560 vV 2,000
High Courts, Commis-
sioners, Mombers,
Board of Rovenue and
Public Service Commis- .

sion and officers  of
gimilar ranks



( 8 )

Under the rules, the scale of accommodation supplied should not,
except at the Government servants’ own request, exceed that which is
appropriate to the status of the occupant. .

A study of allotments showed that 29 Senior Class [ Officers at Luck-
now and 10 at Allahabad drawing pay ranging from Rs.1,100 to Rs.2,250
were allotted quarters carrying standard rent of Rs.97.00 and Rs.48.50
respectively per mensem and were paying standard rent much less than
10 per cent ol their pay, whercas in Lucknow 3] other Class I Officers
drawing pay ranging brom Rs.950 to Rs.1,.850 were allotted type IV
guarters carrying higher standard rent of Rs:226.50 per. mensem and
were paying reng at 10 per cent of their pay which 15 less than the
standard renl. 1

In terms ol the Government order issued in August 1972, A and B
type residential quarters constructed under the Lucknow and Pooled
Housing Schiemes were 1o be treated as equivalent to type IV quarters.
Consequen ly, Class 11 Ofhicers who were formerly entitled to type B
quarters became cligible lor type 1V.

Out of 115 type IV quarters constructed at Allahabad, 72 stood
allotted to Class 11 Officers (September 1975). The standard rent of each
of the 113 type IV quarters constructed at Allahabad under the, Pooled
Housing Scheme was provisionally fixed at Rs.276.25 per month. As
the maximum of the scale of pay of Class 11 Oflicers who are eligible
for type 1V quarters is only Rs. 1,200 and as only 10 per cent of the pay
is payable by the oficers as rent, the Governmeng is put to a minimum
loss of Rs.156.25 per quarter in respect of every type LV quarter allotted
to a Class 11 Ofhcer.  Consequently, there was a loss of revenue of Rs.3.43
lakhs in the shape of rent for the period 197275 to November 1975,

(3) Government quarlers ovccupied by private persons—Under ihe
inancial rules, private persons occupying Government buildings lor resi-
dential or business purposes are required to pay the rent in advance at
the markey ra.e prevailing in the locality for similar accommodation.

Ninety-five quarters ap Lucknow and 8 quarters at Allahabad werc
allotted to private persons who were charged only standard rent instead
or rent at marketr rate in violation of the rules. For the quarters at
Lucknow, the market rent has not yet been ascerfained (September 1975)
even though the quarters were allotted to private persons as carly as
in 1957-58.

A¢ Allahabad, the total, monthly rent of the eight quarters allotted
to private persons ap market rate (on the basis of asscssment done by
Municipal Corporation, Allahabad in 1972 for tax purposes) worked out
to Rs.1,97152 whereas the total standard rent was only Rs.415.54 per
month. The total short recovery of rent from private occupants at
Allahabad alone during the three years 1972-73 to 1974-75 amounted to
Rs5.0.56 lakh. The quarters are in occupation from period as carly as
1955 and onwards.

The rent was also not recovered in advance from private persons as
required under the rules and a total sum of Rs.1,08,784 (Rs.1,05,000 for
Lucknow and Rs.3,784 for Allahabad) was outstanding on the 31st March
1975 as arrcars of rent against these private persons. No reason was,
however, given for the non-recovery of rent in advance from private
persons occupying Governmeng residential quarters,

(4) Unauthorised retention of residences—As per the terms and condi-
tions of allotment of Government residential accommodation, the occur

4



( 85 )

pants are¢ w vacate the accommodation wihin a month of the transler,
retirement or death of the Government servants, It was, however,
-observed that as on the 3lst July 1975 as many as 40 quarters had not
been vacated by allottees alter one month following the date on which
entitlement ceased (25 quarters allotced to Government employees 13 of
whom had retired, 7 had been transferred, 4 had expired and one had
been removed from service, and 15 quarters allotted to ministers who
had ceased 0 be so).

Further, under the terms and conditions of allotment of Government
residences in case of transfer normal rent was to be recovered for one
month from the da.e ol transter, standard rent for next two months
and double the standard rent for the next two months and thereafter
at three times the standard rent. In the case of retirement and death,
aormal rent was to be recovered for one month after the event, standard
cent for the next 3 months and thereafter no further extension was to
be given. In the case of resignation and dismissal, there was no provi-
sion for retention beyond one month and during the one month period
the normal rent was to be paid.

The total arrears of rent which had accumulated against 28 such
persons on account of non-compliance with the terms and conditions of
allotment of Government residences upto the end of July 1975 was
Rs.1.5 lakhs,

The allottees had not vacated the quarters in all the 40 cases even
after the lapse of the extended periods, but no steps had been taken to
get the quarters vacated or to recover the arrears of rent from them.

(5) Rent n’r‘:’:'p{.\' against maintenance cost—A  review of the rent
receipts from the Government residential accommodation at Lucknow
and Allahabad showed that even the maintenance charges of buildings
were not met from the rent receipts and during the period 1968-69 to
1972-75 alone there was an overall deficit of Rs.54.53 lakhs as follows: —

Maintenanre Total usses- Not defi-

Year Distriot exponditure ment of rent  cit (in
{in lakhs of (in lakhs of lakhs of

rupees) mpor?s} :u[we;-.i}

1968.69 Lucknow 0+28 791 137
Allahabad 3227 0-29 098
1969-50 Lucknow 953 8:35 118
Allahabad 0-70 0-30 0-40
1970.71 Lucknow 11-90 859 3:31
Allahabad 2-38 031 2:07
1971.72 Lucknow 13:07 8:73 4-34
Allehabad 2-356 0-47 188
1072.73 Lucknow 20-63 9-10 11:53
Allahabad 7:97 050 747
Total 7908 44 -55 34-53

The figures for 1973-74 and 197475 were not available as the post-

ings of the relevant registers had not been completed by the divisions
(October 1975),
417 A.G.—1976—142



( 5% )

(6) Arrears of ren: of Field Hoslels—One Field Hostel was construc:
ted at Lucknow apr a cost of Rs 24.00 lakhs in 1974-75 and another at
Allahabad at a cost of Rs.11.20 lakhs in 1973-74 lor the convenience of
the transferred and touring officers. The room rent per month [o
single room suites and double room suites at Lucknow and Allahabad
was fixed at Rs.100 and Rs.150 respectively which were exclusive of
electricity and furnishing charges which were payable in addition.

The Field Hostel air Lucknow had 48 single room suites and 24 double
room suites and in Allahabad the number of single roem suites and
double room suites is 24 and 12 respectively. The arrears of occupation
charges as on $1st March 1975 were Rs.0.20 lakh at Lucknow and Rs.1.18
lakhs at Allahabad, The accumulation of arrears of occupation charges
at Allahabad were attribu,ed (o the collection of occupation charges
crroneously at 10 per cent of pay of the occupants instead of the amounts
fixed by the Government and non-recovery of the difference.

(7) Arrear of rent in the other district headquarter towns—The Chicl
Engineer, P. W. D., was requested to indicate the position of arrears of
rent of residential buildings in respect of all Public Works Divisions.
The information in respecy of 13 divisions upto 1973-74 and 12 divisions
upto 1974-75 made available to audit in August 1975 showed thag a
sum of Rs.8.87 lakhs was outstanding as arrears of rent of 1esidential
buildings and Rs.2.13 lakhs in respect of Field Hostels.

In Garhwal Provincial Division, Pauri alone, arrears to the extent
of Rs.10,912 on account of rent and Rs4,172 on account of electric
charges were outstanding against three successive Deputy Commissioners.

(8) Non-payment of water tax by occupanis—Water tax in respect of
residential buildings is payable by the Govermment servants in addition
to the monthly rent. In Allahabad the Government servants, who paid
rent at 10 per cent of their pay, did not pay water tax aggregating Rs.1.02
lali.hs approximately during the years 196869 to 197475 as detailed
below: —

Year Total water tax due but not
paid

Ra.

1968-60 5,428-60
1969-70 5,428.60
1970-71 5,428-60
1971-72 5,428.60
1972-73 5,428:60
1973-74 145,489-60
1974-75 67,977-30
Total 1,01,509-90

~ The points and cases mentioned above were referred (0 Government
in October 1975; reply is awaited (February 1976),



( 85 )
Loss of revenue in Ghaghraghal and Girwa ferries

I11. The ferry services on temporary bridges over rivers in the State
are leased out by the Public Works Department to contractors who pay
to the Government amounts stipulated in the lease deeds in monthly
instalments and recover toll from the users of the bridge at rates fixed
by Government [rom time to time.

The- Ghaghraghat ferry in the district of Bahraich was leased to a
contractor for Rs.1.76 lakhs per annum for $ years from 5th May 1974
to 4th May 1977 and the Girwa ferry in the districe of Bahraich to
another contractor for Rs.0.26 lakh per year for 3 years from February
1973 to January 1976.

According to the conditions of the lease deeds, the contractors were
to recover toll at the rates specified in the schedule attached to the lease
deeds and in case the Government increased the rates of toll during the
currency of the lease deeds, the contractors were to recover toll ai the
increased rates. The lease deeds, however, did not contain any clause
binding the contractor to pay additional lcase money to Government in
lieu of the increased carnings on account of the increase in the rates of
toll.

In September 1974, Government issued orders increasing the rates of
toll for all ferries in the State from 1s¢ October 1974, The average in-
crease in the toll rates being 50 per cent, revenue forgone by Govern-
ment owing to the absence of a clause in the lease deed requiring the
contractor to pay enhanced lease money in case of revision of toll rates
works out to Rs.2.44 lakhs as shown below: —

(In lakhs of rupoos)

1. Gh-’Ighl'ughat ferry Oc'ob v 1974 to April 1977 27
(31 onths)

2. Girwa [orry October 1974 to Janunry 1976 017
{16 months)

When this was pointed in audit (August 1975), the Executive Engi-
neer stated (August 1975) that the matter was under correspondence with
the Superintending Engineer, Chief Engineer and the Commissioner.

The matter was reported to Government in October 1975; reply is
awaited (February 1976).

MINOR IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT
Non-recovery of supervision charges

112. Under the financial rules, when stock materials are sold to pub-
lic, 10 per cent of the book value is to be recovered in addition to the
book value to cover supervision, storage and other charges, Five Minor
Irrigation divisions which sold to cultivators stock materials worth
Rs.75.23 lakhs required for boring of tubewells during 1967-68 to 1972-73
did not recover supervision, storage and other charges. When the non-
recovery of these charges was pointed out in audit, the department sought
(January 1971) the Government’s approval for exemption from recovery
of supervision charges on the ground that the sale to cultivators was on
a no-profit noloss basis. Governmeng clarified (July 1972) thap there
was no justification for such exemption.



(8 )

The recovery of Rs.7.52 lakhs on account of 10 per cent charges for
supervision, etc., on the sale of stock materials worth Rs.75.23 lakhs has

no: been effected so far (February 1976},

The matter was reported to Government in October 1975: reply is
awaited (February 1976).

LABOUR DEPARTMENT

Non-recovery of dues from Irainees

113. The Industrial Training Institutes (run by the Labour Depart-
ment) impart training to selected candidates in different wrades so as to
turn out electricians, fhtters, wiremen, moulders, steel metal workers.
welders, motor mechanics, etc. The duration of the training ranges from
I to 2 years. The training is imparted free of cost. Besides, one-third
of the trainees are paid stlpends at Rs.25 per month,

Trainees are required to execute a bond according to which, if they
leave the training incomplete on grounds other than ill health, death,
ctc., they are required to refund to Government the expenses incurred
on their training. Training expenses are recoverable at Rs.25 per month
from trainees nog getting stipend and at Rs.35 per month from stipend
holders for the period of training given to them subjec; to a maximum
of Rs.300 each in case of “two years’ course” and Rs.200 each in the
case of “one year's course”

Tt was observed in 33 out of 49 institutes in the Sfate during 1971-72
to 1974-75 that 3,716 trainees left their training incomplete. A sum of
Rs.6.06 lakhs was recoverable from them as training expenses against
which Rs.0.15 lakh only could be recovered. The balance of Rs.5.91
lakhs had not been recovered as vet (October 1975). Government attri-
buted (January 1975) the delay to the cumbersome process of recovery
and incorrect addresses given by the trainees and their sureties.

FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT

Non-recovery of cosi of ralion cards

114. The State Governmeng issued orders in June 1973 to the effect
that a nominal fee of 10 paise should be recovered from ecach consumer
at the time of issue of a new or a duplicate ration card. The amount
so recovered was to be credited in Government treasury as a receipt of
the Food and Civil Supplies Department. Tt was noticed during audit
of the District Supply Offices in 8 districts (Azamgarh, Faizabad, Budaun,
]hans! Orai, Unnao, Pilibhiy and Hamirpur) that against 19.68 lakh
ration cards issued or renewed between July 1973 and June 1975, cost of
only 917 lakh ration cards amounting to Rs.0.92 lakh was credited to
Government. The receipt of the balance of Rs.1.05 lakhs. being the
cast of 10.50 lakh cards, was not accounted for as it was either not re-



( 87 )

covered from the consumers or, if recovered from them, not credited to
Government. The reasons for non-accountal of this amount could not be
given by any of the offices concerned.

The matter was reported to Government in December 1975; 1eply is
awaited (February 1976).

ALLAHABAD, (D. JERATH)
The o Accountant General-I, Uttar Pradesh
=5 MAY 1976

Countersigned

NEw DELHI, ) (A. BAKSI)
The i i MAY 1 5 1domptrolier and Auditor General of India



"I'.'_F'ﬁ."'“ il

!-Ii-'* I




{0
APPENDIX I

(REFERENCE : PARA 7, PAGE 13)

Statement showing cost of collection under the principal heads

rFul

-

of revenue
Heoud of Account Year Gross eollee- Expenditure Percentage
tion on collection of expendi.
; ture on col-
lection
(In erores of rupees)
1. Other Taxes on In- 1972.73 0.75 007
come and Expen- 1973.74 0.59 0-07 12
diturs 1974-75 0.16 0.07 44
2, Land Revenue 1972-73 9. 97 4.13 41
1973-74 24,00 4°4] 18
1974-75 31°11 6.36 20
3. Stamps and Regis- 1972-73 14. 80 0.53 +
tration Fees 1973-74 20.51 0. 60 3
1974-75 27.65 077
4, Taxis on Immov- 1972 73 .12 0.0]1 8
able Property othir  1973-74 0.17 0.01 - 6
than Agricultural 1974-76 0-02 0-01 50
Land
5. State Excise 1972-73 30+89 0 64 2
1973-74 36.067 073 2
1974-75 38+ 96 0.88 2
6. Sales Tax 1972-73 8680 1.53 2
1973-74 1,01-18 1.99
1974-75 1,35.42 2.19 2
7. Taxes on Vohicl 8 1972-73 10- 26 0.17 2
1973-74 11.69 022 2
1974-76 13. 42 0,22 2
8. Taxcson Goodsand  1972-73 8.69 0.14 2
Pass ngors 1973.74 13.22 0. 16 1

1974-756 14.26 018 1



( 9 )
APPENDIX I—(concld.)
(REFERENCE : PArA 7, PAGE 13)

Stalement showing cost of collection under the principal heads of revenue

Gross collec-  Expenditme  Percentage
Head of Account Year tion on collection of expendi-
ture on col-

lection

(In crores of rupees)

9. Taxes and Duties 1972.73 5.29 "0 L9 2
on Electricity 1973-74 4.22 0.11 3
1974-75 209 0. 16 8

10, Other Taxes and 1972 73 10- 21 0. 06 !
Duties on Com- 1973-74 12. 35 0,09 1
modities and Ser- 1974-75 12.91 0,12 1

vices

11. For st 1972-73 2466 2.40 10
1973-74 27.37 2:-94 1

1974-75 17.83 2:00 11

*

-



(REFERENCE :

( 9 )

APPENDIX I1I
Para 101(3), raGE 66)

Table showing the loss of revenue due to extraction of resin through

contractors

No. of channels tapped

by contractors in Re-

serve Forest

Yield in quintals

Depart -

Your Contrac- Total Market price
Under Under ment's tor's share at rail head
loaded unloaded share in Tehri

contract contract Circle (per
system systom quintal)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs.

1967 €8 8,87,956 Nil 12,220 19,281 31,501 107 96

1968.69 6,44,5684 6,62,965 14,678 27,602 42,280 146+ 61

1969-70 7,90,200 7,42,015 15,621 36,548 52,160 21563

1970-71 8,42,100 10,18,741 16,834 37,745 54,580 216°13

1971-72 10,38,335 10,90,078 22,680 59,462 82,148 250° 00

Extra tion through confrastor’s aginey

Extraction if done departmentally

_I.‘ncler loaded contract  Under Total
e —— uplosded  earnings
Royaltyon Earnings contract under Cost of extrac- Sale proceeds
chénnels fromde- Royelty contractor’s tion upto at market price
tapped  partmental o, channels system rail head at rajl head
share tapped
B ] 10 11 12 13
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
6,39,318 3,41,671 Nil f,80,089 21,10,5667 34.00,848
(@Rs. 72 (@ Rs. 27° 98 (@ Rs. 67 per
per 100 per guintal)* quintal)
channels)
63,245 9,777,702 3,24.853 13,556,801 33,82 400 61,08 671
(@ Rs. 8°26 (@ Rs. 66°61 (@ Rs. 49 (@ Rs. 80 per
per 100 per quintal)* per 100 quintal)
channels) channels)
8,96,719 20,87 454 10,61,081 40,45,254 42,717,858 1,12,49,201
(@Rs. 113°48 (@ Rs. (@ Rs. 143 (@ Rs. 82 per W
per 100 133-63 Fer per 100 quintal)
channels) quintal)*  channels)
9,656,616  22.57,044  14,56,800 46,70,369  44,67,373 1,17,96,376
(@Res. 113:48 (Rs, 134-13 (@ Rs. 143 (@ Rs. 8185
per 100 per quin-  pr 100 per quintal)
channels) tal)* channels)
25,47.659 36,290,760 56,57,505 1,18,34,924 76,80,838 2,05 37,000
(@ Ra. 245°36 (@ Rs. 160 (@ Rs. 519 (@ Rs. 93+ 50
per 100 per quintal)* per 100 per quintal)
channels) channels)

*Market price at rail head minus cost of extraction paid to contractors and

carriage eXpenses.
47 A.G.—1076—18



(92 )
APPENDIX II—(concld.)
(REFERENCE : Para 101(3), pacE 66) ...

Table showing the loss of revenue due to extraction of resin
through contractors

Total departmental earnings  Loss of revenue due to extragtion Loss per
(Col. 13—Col. 12) through contractor’s agency quintal
(Col. 14—Col. 11)

14 15 16

Rs. Ras. Ras.
12,980,281 3,09,292 9-82
28,186,271 14,091,470 35.28
69,71,343 29,26,089 5608
73,29,002 26,58,643 48-71

1,28,66,162 10,21,228 12-43

Total 84,060,732
or |

Rs.84-07 lakhs

PSUP—47 A.G.—24-3-'T6—550. (L.) ~



